a2 Heartland
N % AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

ANHYDROUS AMMONIA
WAGONS

OWNERS MANUAL

SAFETY AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
OM-NH3
HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS ISSUE
1180 STATE HWY 7 EAST MARCH 2024

HUTCHINSON, MN. 55350
(320) 587-4030






swejsAs OV pueuesH eqp 91 ‘eiminouby puejuesy | 0D DEPUB|HESY MMM
0S€SS NN ‘uosulyoiny 1se3 2 AemybiH sje)s 0811
SW31SAS 9V ANV1LHVIH Ol NdNL3Y ANV L33HS SIHL 1NO 1114 3asv3aid

Jagwnu jeusg

Jaquinu |apopy

ainjeubig

ssalppe Jawojsn)

aWweu Jawojsny

paiaAljap sjeq

uoljewloju| Jawoisny

auoy4
diz ‘syes ‘1o

ssalppy
aweu Jajeaq

alnjeubig

dn-jes ajeq
uonewwou| 19|18

‘AlInjaJes [enuew ay} peal 0} JOWOISND 8y
abeinoous pue [enuew s Jojessado oy} JoWOISNO 8y} SAIS) ‘6
uofjonpojul [enuew sy) ui papiaoid aoeds ey} Ul Jaquinu
[el®s pue [9pOoLW BUIYOBL Sy} )M JBWO0)SND Y} SABH
90IAI9S pue sued swe)sAS oY puejiea}
"auiyoew buuoyg -
‘Buooyss|qnol] -
"uonjoadsui oipouad pue Ajeq -

"8dUeuSjUIBW pue UoHEeSUgN| dipouad pue 10810)) °

N O < 10 © M~ ©

"uoljesado pue uofe||ejsul sulyoeW 1991107 *

@9InIes pue uojjesado ajesg |
:Buimo)joy
8y} urejdx3 “12WO)SND 8} Y)Mm [enueLl s Jojesado ay) MalAay

‘lenuew s JojesadQ "/

ysijod pue
ues|) sayojelos Aue juled dn-yono] "UOIPUOD |BIBAQ 9

"paiinbail i spew sjuswisnipy
‘pajunow aJe suondo ||e soye Jybiem anbuoy Jadold '
"0}
‘Jybray tegmelp, ‘ uonesado [aAs|, ‘sjusunsnipe Joyl0 v
‘s|qepeal pue pajeoo| Ayadoud sjedep |Iv '
'sbumyy aseasb jo uoneougn 'z

‘pausjybny Apadoid aszempiey Iy “|

1SIMOIHD AHIAINZA- IHd
"apew s| }snipe Jedoud ssye Jo Aiojoeysiies punoy si i Se Way yoes
310 Xo8yD “Jowoisnd sy} 0} }l Buuelsp aiojeq Apadoid Bujuonouny
S1 }i ulepa aq o} A|quiasse Jaye Ajybnoloyy Juswisidwi sy} 10adsuj
A3TvVaa 3HL Ol

INENEIGEE 5 “ z O—n_-é _._.w_ Omm >|_|z<m N_< >> O ‘eImynoySy puepesH

puepiest 2 &

SINILSAS BY “ “
puepieay 2§







CONTENTS

DEALER CHECKLIST (FILL OUT AND RETURN)

TO THE OWNER

WARRANTY

SAFETY

BRAKE TONGUE PARTS

BRAKE TONGUE MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

BRAKE CLUSTER ADJUSTING AND BLEEDING

DA-20 ACTUATOR, INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

DA-20 ACTUATOR, PARTS BREAK DOWN

DA-20 ACTUATOR TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

BRAKE CLUSTER 12" & 13" (PARTS)

BRAKE LINE SCHEMATICS (BRAKE LINE PARTS)

POLE LIFT KIT (AG62, AG82, AG86, AG103)GENERAL WAGON ASSEMBLY
GENERAL WAGON ASSEMBLY

WHEEL HUB SET UP & MAINTENANCE

TELESCOPING TONGUE PARTS ILLUSTRATION

BOLT TORQUE DATA

RECOMMENDED TIRE PRESSURE & LOAD CAPACITY

GENERAL WAGON TROUBLE SHOOTING

SERVICE SCHEDULE & RECORD FORM

WAGON STYLE ILLUSTRATIONS (LUBE POINTS)

WAGON PARTS ILLUSTRATION & PARTS LISTS

AG206 & AG207 2021 & NEWER ILLUSTRATIONS & PARTS LISTS
AG206 & AG207 PRE 2021 ILLUSTRATIONS & PARTS LISTS
AG207 W/ MT10 TENDER PRE-2021 (ILLUSTRATION & PARTS LIST)
ACCESSORIES, LIGHT KIT (LIGHT SYSTEM PLUGS)

PRIOR TANK CONVERSION TRAILER INFORMATION

TANK PLUMBING OPTIONS FOR AG206 & AGO7

WGNCNTS
RV 06/02/21

PAGE NUMBERS

19-20
21-31
32
33
34
35
36-37
38
39
40-41
42-45
46-65
66-85
86-89
90-91
92
93
94-96



TO THE OWNER

This manual has been prepared to assist you in the assembly of your
new equipment and contains information pertaining to safety, operating
information and all its parts.

Our personnel in sales and service are always available to assist you
when questions arise concerning the assembly and operation of your
machine.

When ordering parts, please refer to part numbers and descriptions as
listed throughout this book. All parts and whole goods will be shipped
FOB Hutchinson, Minnesota. Always check merchandise immediately
upon receipt for damage or shortage. Note any discrepancy on the

carrier’s bill of lading and notify Heartland AG Systems within 10 days.

Any returned goods will be subject to a 20 percent restocking charge.
Heartland AG Systems reserves the right to make improvements and

modifications on equipment without obligation to change previously built
equipment. All prices are subject to change without notice.




SN2 Heartland ““\? Heartland

R'Z AG SYSTEMS ‘ AG SYSTEMS

-
Heartland Agriculture, LLC HLoL IR M

//

Warranty Policies and Terms

The Heartland Agriculture, LLC warranty is a limited warranty that is provided to the retail
purchaser in return for consideration paid as part of the purchase price for a product. The selling
dealer must review the warranty coverage with the retail purchaser and obtain a signature on
the Operators Manual for warranty verification.

The warranty described here is for Heartland Agriculture, LLC doing business as Heartland AG
Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment sold and registered in the United
States and Canada and normally operated in the United States and Canada.

Warranty Period

The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that any person, dealer or agent first
places the unit into service. At the latest, a unit is placed into service when purchased or
delivered to a purchaser.

What's Covered

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a unit and reported during the Warranty
period, Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defects if the
services are performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer. If parts are needed
during the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG
Systems, or remanufactured parts.

Heartland AG Systems provides no warranty, express or implied, for a component or other item
that is separately warranted to the purchaser by its manufacturer, such as tires. Check with your
local dealer for these details.

Exclusive Remedy

The remedy of repairing a defect in material or workmanship at a Heartland AG Systems
dealership under the terms of this warranty is the purchaser's exclusive remedy and is in lieu of
any other remedy otherwise available.

No Modification or Extension of Warranty

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty is limited to the written terms in the warranty statement.
Heartland AG Systems does not authorize any person, dealer, or agent to change or extend the
terms of this warranty in any manner. Any assistance to the purchaser in the repair or operation
of any Heartland AG Systems product outside the terms or limitations or exclusions of this
warranty will not constitute a waiver of the terms, limitations or exclusions of this warranty, nor
will such assistance extend or re-establish the warranty.

The warranty is void if the unit is used in an application for which it is not designed or the unit
has been scrapped, salvaged, stolen, junked or totaled.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W1




8.2 Heartland ;E g ?\fgﬁaﬁg
|

R 2Z AG SYSTEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Limitations and Exclusions

The Heartland AG Systems warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights, which vary from state to state. This section contains the entire Heartland AG Systems
warranty. Heartland AG Systems makes no other representations or warranties, expressed or
implied, and specifically excludes the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for
particular purpose. Heartland AG Systems will not be liable for incidental or consequential
damages resulting from a breach of the written warranty or any implied warranty.

e These limitations and exclusions may not be allowed by some states or provinces and shall
not apply to the extent such limitations or exclusions are not allowed by applicable

state/provincial law.
Owner's Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty remains in effect during the warranty period if the owner
performs the required maintenance at the recommended intervals outlined in the product's
operator's manual and the unit is operated within its rated capacity. Genuine Heartland AG
Systems service parts or Heartland AG Systems approved service parts that meet Heartland
AG Systems specifications must be used for maintenance and repairs.

What Is Not Covered

e Replacement of non-defective wear items expected to be replaced during the warranty
period, including, but not limited to: lights, fuses, belts, drive sprockets and chains, hose, soil
engaging tools, spray tips, fertilizer deflectors, spinner blades and accessories or items
replaced due to customer demand.

e Normal maintenance parts and service, including, but not limited to lubrication, coolants, and
filters.

e All travel costs associated with hauling or towing a customer's machine to and from a repair
center related to any warranty repair unless specifically covered by a program or policy.

e Repairs arising from any unauthorized modification to the product.
e Repairs arising from service performed by agents not approved by Heartland AG Systems.

¢ Repairs arising from storage deterioration, failure to maintain the equipment, improper use of
the equipment, collision or other accident, vandalism, or other casualty, or operation beyond

the rated capacity or specifications.

¢ Repairs arising from abuse or neglect including, but not limited to operation without adequate
lubricants or coolant, over-speeding, contaminated fluids, improper storage, starting, warm-
up, or shutdown practices.

e Failure of the machine, its implements or attachments caused by improper field application
or overloading.

e Premiums charged for over-time labor costs.
e Economic loss, including lost profits, crop loss, equipment rental or other expenses.
e Cost associated with cleaning of machine in preparation for service.

e Loss or damage during shipment.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 2




N # Heartland

N AG SYSTEMS

N Z AG SYSTEMS = 2

Heartland Agriculture, LLC
Cost of initial setup or installation of any optional equipment or attachments to a unit.

N2 Heartland

\\
) )

Items used for repairs include, but are not limited to: solvents, cleaners, anti-seize lubricants,
oil-dry, shop towels, shop supplies, special tools, etc.

Included, but not limited to are checkups, adjustments, and shimming, tune-ups, spread
pattern checks, etc.

Unauthorized modification or field fixes.

o All costs of special tools or shop supplies incurred with repairs.

e Claims for stolen equipment or parts.

e Claims for replacing a complete assembly when the repair is less than the replacement.
e Claims involving the inspection or reconditioning of units.

e Shop comebacks: any duplicate, repeat, or comeback repair resulting from improper
diagnosis, testing, or poor service work.

e Cost of removing or instaling Non-Heartland AG Systems optional equipment or
attachments.

Base Warranty Coverage

e Base Warranty is the factory warranty provided to the customer at no additional cost for a
specific period covering the complete machine.

© Liquid Applicators, except tires 1 Year
2 Spreaders and Tenders, except tires 1 Year
e Nh3 Wagons, except tires 1 Year
° Bumper Hitches 1 Year
° Disc Covers 1 Year
° Parts 90 Days
° Tandem Wagons (except tires and main frame) 1 year

0 Tandem Wagon main frame 5 Years
® Nitromaster Toolbars shall carry the following pro-rated warranty:

0 Year one, all components except tires 100%

0 Year two, center section and wings 80%

0 Year three, center section and wings 50%

0 Year four, center section and wings 25%

0 Year five, center section and wings 10%

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 3




# Heartland
’ AG SYSTEMS
|

EQUIPMENT

82 Heartland
R'%Z AG SYSTEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC

// /)

Tires

Tires installed on all Heartland AG Systems Equipment are warranted and serviced by their
manufacturer's service outlets. Some manufacturers have separate service outlets for off
road agricultural and construction equipment. Service is available by contacting the tire
manufacturer's local representative.

Warranty Registration

All machinery items, which are invoiced by Heartland AG Systems on separate receivables,
must be registered for warranty. The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that
any person, dealer, or agent first places the unit into service. New machine warranty
coverage begins when the machine is registered. Registration is accomplished when a
properly completed Warranty Registration is received and processed by Heartland AG

Systems.
Operator's Manual/Warranty Receipt Verification

The Heartland AG Systems New Equipment Limited Warranty for Agricultural Equipment
statement must be filled out and signed by the customer indicating receipt and an
understanding of the operator's manual and the warranty statement,

® The original form must be mailed to the address on the form.

® Make one copy for the Dealer. This copy must be retained by your dealership the same
as any other legal document.

® Make a second copy for the customer.
Heartland AG Systems Responsibility

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a product during its warranty period,
Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defect when the service is
performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer or agent. If parts are needed during
the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG Systems new
or remanufactured parts. These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

® Costs for repairs that are the result of defects in material and workmanship
® Payment to dealers per policy in a timely manner

® Service information to dealers

® Identify product deficiencies and take corrective action by field campaigns
® Make determination of premature wear

® Provide unit that is free of defects in material & workmanship

Dealer Responsibility

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 4




82 Heartland | N2 Heartland
N AG SYSTEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC b -

Heartland AG Systems dealers are responsible for providing prompt, courteous, and willing
service to all Heartland AG Systems equipment owners. These responsibilities include but are

not limited to:

\

® Equipment set-up and pre-delivery

® Sell the right product for the intended application

® Inspect the unit and initiate recovery action on any shipping damage and or shortages
® Instruct customer on proper use, maintenance, and safety features of machine

® Advise and explain warranty coverage to customer

® Diagnose the problem, repair the unit, and submit claims in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the warranty claim policies

® Take responsibility for saying "NO" to customers on non-warranty failures
® Apply failure analysis to questionable repairs

® Complete product update campaigns

® Have properly trained technicians and adequate tools for the job

® Retain proper documentation of failure repaired

Owners Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems warranty remains in effect during the stated warranty period if the
owner performs the required maintenance at the recommended times as outlined in the
products operator's manual. Genuine Heartland AG Systems or Heartland AG Systems
approved service parts must be used for maintenance. Additionally, the owner will pay for all
transportation or travel expenses related to any warranty repair.
These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

e Perform maintenance as indicated in the operator's manual
Use the unit in the correct application (non-abusive)
Notify dealer of failures and have the machine available for repair in a timely manner
Training operators
Travel cost, towing charges, and service calls
Normal wear items
¢ Machine damage (accidental)
¢ Adjustments for application
e Machine inspection (daily walk-around)

e e & & o

Warranty Eligibility

The dealer is responsible to determine that any Heartland AG Systems equipment is covered by
Heartland AG Systems warranty before performing a repair and that the repair is a warrantable
failure. Any dealer who is in doubt of the equipment's warranty eligibility may call Heartland AG
Systems for verification.

Warranty Repairs Made by the Customer

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W §




8.2 Heartland ;\‘ F' Heartland

AG SYSTEMS

e
=« AG SYSTEMS \ 5
Heartland Agriculture, LLC B -

If a Heartland AG Systems dealer determines that the customer is capable, and the customer

requests permission to perform select(warranty)repairs on his product, the Heartland AG

Systems dealer is authorized to grant this customer request. The servicing dealer should

provide the parts to the customer upon request, and to assure that customer is properly

instructed on how to perform the repairs correctly.

The servicing dealer is responsible and accountable for claim accuracy and validity; specifically,
in areas such as the parts replaced date, and assurances that the parts are installed as
instructed by Heartland AG Systems. The comments section of the claim should clearly state
that the customer installed the parts. The claim reimbursement will be for parts and applicable
handling only. No labor is allowed! All replacement parts must be held for possible recall.

Parts Shortages on Whole-Goods

Dealers may submit a claim for parts shortages discovered during pre-delivery or during final
assembly at the dealer’s location. All claims for shortages must be submitted 5 days from the
original ship date from the plant and before the warranty start date.

\ )

Warranty Reimbursement Policies

Heartland AG Systems provides for warranty reimbursement due to defects in material or
workmanship only. Warranty does not include restoring any machine or portion thereof, which
has accumulated hours of operation, to factory new condition. This includes customer owned
and used equipment.

Except for only a few items not available through Heartland AG Systems, all Heartland AG
Systems manufactured equipment warranty repairs must be performed using only Heartiand AG
Systems genuine new or remanufactured parts and accessories. Installation of non-Heartland
AG Systems parts does not qualify for warranty reimbursement and can void the machine’s
warranty.

Parts

It is fully expected that all claims be filed using part numbers from the applicable Heartland
AG Systems equipment parts book whenever such part number exists. Heartland AG
Systems shall reimburse the dealer at the dealer net price (cost) in effect on the parts
replaced date.

Labor

Heartland AG Systems shall reimburse the dealer at 80% of the dealer's posted retail shop labor
rate. The retail shop labor rate shall be subject to verification by Heartland AG Systems from
copies of actual dealer invoices to customers.

Outside Charges

Specialized repair such as that done by a machine shop will be accepted as part of a warranty
claim at actual cost. Explain the parts used and the service work performed in the description
section of the claim and retain a copy of the receipt. Retain a copy of the invoice with the shop
work order to support the claim. Outside repairs that exceed the cost of the same repair, if
performed by the dealer, will be reimbursed at a lower rate.

Freight

Heartland Agriculture LL.C, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 6




N 7 Heartland

&2 Heartland
S ealian

R Z AG SYSTEMS w SYSTRME
Heartland Agriculture, LLC NI~ ECUIPMENT]

Heartland AG Systems will pay the freight charges when a warranty recalled part is to be returned
to Heartland AG Systems.

Travel
Travel will only be reimbursed when authorized by a field campaign.

Repairing or Replacing Parts and Components

When performing a warranty repair, a complete part or component should not be replaced under
warranty if the repair can be accomplished at a lower cost. If the total cost of the repair including
the cost of parts, labor, and/or outside labor or materials is less than 75% of the cost of the parts,

the part must be repaired.
Filters and Lubricants

Replacement of lubricants and filters do not qualify for warranty reimbursement unless damage
caused by a defect in material or workmanship results in contamination or sudden loss of fluid.
Lack of maintenance, operator misuse, or neglect will not qualify for warranty reimbursement.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment |W 7




S2 Heartland Sz e

RZ AG SYSTEMS ‘ AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Claim Form Guidelines
Claims Must Have

1. Product identification number (PIN) or serial number. All characters of the PIN must be
used on the warranty claim.

e Claims for parts warranty must use the word "PARTS" for the PIN. An invoice that
shows date of sale or date of installation must be supplied for all parts claims.

Model Number
Date of failure — Claims must be submitted within 30 days or repair.
Date of repair

Warranty start date. Date the unit warranty starts or date the parts were sold for parts
warranty.

&A= g e

6. Description of the problem. Describe all problems pertinent to the claim.

Comments should be as precise as possible, attach a separate sheet if necessary, to
describe the problem.

7. Description of the work performed. List each significant action of the repair.

8. ltemize labor. Provide a breakdown of labor for each significant repair action in the
"Describe Work Performed" column.

9. Shop order numbers. The shop order number field is used for recording your shop work
order number that is related to the claim. The shop order number field can also be used
to record the parts invoice number when claiming a parts warranty.

10. Customer information. Customer information includes the customer name, city, state,
county, and postal code. It must match the warranty registration.
11. Warranty claim total. The total of all reimbursement costs requested.

12. Dealer signature and date. All claims must be signed and dated by the distributor to be
validated.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 8




SAFETY

TAKE NOTE! THIS SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL FOUND THROUGHOUT THIS MANUAL IS USED TO CALL
YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS INVOLVING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY AND SAFETY OF
OTHERS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH.

SIGNAL WORDS

Note use following signal words DANGER, WARNING, and
CAUTION with safety messages. Appropriate signal word

for each has been selected using following guidelines:
DANGER:

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that, if not
avoided, will result in serious injury or death. This signal
word is to be limited to most extreme situations typically for
machine components which, for functional purposes, cannot

be guarded.

& EQUIPMENT SAFETY GUIDELINES

THIS SYMBOL MEANS

ATTENTION
BECOME ALERT

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

WARNING:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided,
could result in serious injury or death, and includes hazards
that are exposed when guards are removed. It may also be
used to alert against unsafe practices.

CAUTION:

indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used

to alert against unsafe practices.

Every year many accidents occur which could have been avoided by a few seconds of thought and a more careful
approach to handling equipment. You the operator, can avoid many accidents by observing and following precautions
in this section. To avoid personal injury, study the following precautions and insist those working with you, or you

yourself, follow them.

In order to provide a better view, certain illustrations in this manual may show an assembly with a safety shield removed.

However, equipment should never be operated i
necessary for repairs, replace shield prior to use.

n this condition. Keep all shields in place. If shield removal becomes

Replace any caution, warning, danger or instruction safety decal that is not readable or is missing. Location of such

decals is indicated in this booklet.

Do not attempt to operate this equipment under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Review safety instructions with all users.

Operator should be a responsible adult. DO NOT ALLOW PERSONS TO OPERATE OR ASSEMBLE THIS UNIT
UNTIL THEY HAVE DEVELOPED ATHOROUGH UNDERSTANDING OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND HOW IT

WORKS.

Do not paint over, remove, or deface any safety signs or warning decals on your equipment. Observe all safety signs

and practice instructions on them.

Never exceed limits of a piece of machinery. If its ability to do a job, or to do so safely is in question-DON'TTRY IT.

Al

3

~' \ REMEMBER

Your best assurance against accidents is a careful and responsible operator. If there is any portion of this manual
or function you do not understand, contact your local authorized dealer or manufacturer. .

Page 5



A SAFETY SIGN LOCATIONS

Types of safety sign and locations on equipment are shown in illustration below. Good safety requires that
you familiarize yourself with various safety signs, type of warning, and area or particular function related to
that area, that requires your SAFETY AWARENESS.

BRAKES ON BRAKES OFF
DO NOT TOW' TOWABLE

BH21003

A SAFETY SIGN CARE

 Keep safety signs clean and legible at all times.

» Replace safety signs that are missing or have become illegible.

* Replacement parts that displlayed a safety sign should also display safety sign.

» Safety signs are available from your distributor, dealer parts department, or factory.

How to install safety signs:

« Be sure that installation area is clean and dry.

« Decide on exact position before you remove backing paper.

o Remove smallest portion of split backing paper.

» Align decal over specified area and carefully press small portion with exposed sticky backing in place.
« Slowly peel back remaining paper and carefully smooth remaining portion of decal into place.

» Small air pockets can be pierced with a pin and smoothed out using piece of decal backing paper.

Page 6



8 BEFORE OPERATION:

+ Carefully study and understand this manual.

 Always wear protective clothing and substantial shoes.

« Give equipmentavisual inspectionforanyloose bolts, worn parts, or cracked welds, and make necessary
repairs. Follow maintenance safety instructions included in this manual.

« Be sure there are no tools lying on or in equipment.
« Do not use equipment until you are sure that area is clear, especially around children and animals.

« Don’thurrylearning process ortake equipment for granted. Easeinto it and become familiar with your new
equipment.

« Practice operation of your equipmentand its attachments. Completely familiarize yourself and otheroperators
with its operation before using.

« Make sure that brakes are evenly adjusted.
« Make sure tow rating on vehicle is high enough for what it is towing.
o Do not allow anyone to stand between tongue or hitch and towing vehicle when backing up to equipment.

« Securely attach totowing vehicle.Use appropriately sized hitch ball and/or hitch pin with a mechanical retainer
and attach safety chains.

Criss cross chains under tongue and secure to draw bar cage, mounting loops, or bumper frame.

|

423 DURING OPERATION
« SAFETY CHAINS If equipment is going to be trans?orted on a public highway, safety chains should be

obtained and installed. Always follow state and local regulations regarding saiet chains and auxiliary
lighting when towing equipment on a Fupiic highway. Be sure to check with local law enforcement
agencies for your own particular regu ations. Only safety chains (not an elastic or nylon/plastic tow
straps) should be used 10 retain connection between towing and towed equipment in event of separation
of primary attaching system.

+ Install safety chains by criss crossing chains under tongue and secure to draw bar cage, mounting loops, or
bumper frame.

« When attaching the emergency cable Allow adequate slack to keep from activating brakes due to
interference from parts of the coupler or other attachments on the towing vehicle. Each vehicle tongue
configuration is different and therefore each should be handled individually to keep the routing free
from entanglements and securely attached to perform as designedincase of emergency disconnection
from the towing vehicle.

» Beware of bystanders, PARTICULARLY CHILDREN! Allwae:s look around to make sure it is safe to start
engine of towing vehicle or move equipment. This is particularly important with higher noise levels, as you may
not hear people shouting.

« NO PASSENGERS ALLOWED- Do not carry passengers anywhere on or in equipment.

« Do not clean, lubricate, or adjust your equipment while it is moving.

« When halting operation, even periodically, set towing vehicles parking brake, shut off engine, and remove the
ignition key.

» Be extra careful when using on inclines.

« MANEUVER TOWING UNIT AT SAFE SPEEDS.

« Avoid loose gravel, rocks, and holes, they can be dangerous for equipment operation or movement.
« Allow for overall length when making turns.

» Keep all bystanders and pets clear of work area.

 Operate towing vehicle from operators seat only.

« Never leave running equipment attachments unattended.

« As a precaution, always recheck hardware on equipment following every 100 hours or 50 miles. Correct all
problems. Follow maintenance safety procedures.
Page 7



28 FOLLOWING OPERATION

 Following operation, or when unhitching, stop towing vehicle, set brakes, shut off the engine and remove
ignition key.

« Store unit in an area away from human activity.
» Do not permit children to play on or around stored unit.
« Make sure all parked units are on a hard, level surface and engage all safety devices.

« Wheel chocks may be needed to prevent unit from rolling.

HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORT OPERATIONS

« Adopt safe driving practices:

- Always drive at a safe speed relative to local conditions and ensure that your speed is low enough for an
emergency stop.

- Reduce speed prior to turns to avoid risk of overturning.
- Always keep towing vehicle in gear to provide engine braking when going downhill. Do not coast.
- Do not drink and drive!

» Comply with state and local laws governing highway safety on public roads.

« Useapproved accessory lighting, flags and necessary warning devices to protect operators of other vehicleson
highway during transport. Various safety lights and devices are available from your dealer.

« Local laws should be checked for all highway lighting and marking requirements.
+ Plan your route to avoid heavy traffic.

« Be a safe and courteous driver. Always yield to oncoming traffic in all situations, including narrow bridges,
intersections, etc.

« Be observant of bridge loading ratings. Do not cross bridges rated lower than the gross weight at which you
are operating.

« Watch for obstructions overhead and side to side while transporting.

« Always operate equipmentin a position to provide maximum visibility at all times. Make allowances for
increased length and weight of equipment when making turns and/or stopping.

® PERFORMING MAINTENANCE

« Good maintenance is your responsibility. Poor maintenance is an invitation to trouble.

«  Make sure there is plenty of ventilation. Never operate engine of towing vehicle in a closed building. Exhaust
fumes may cause asphyxiation.

« Before working on this unit, stop towing vehicle, set parking brakes, shut off engine and remove ignition key.

« Be certain all moving parts and attachments have come to a complete stop before
attempting to perform maintenance.

« Always use safety supports and block wheels. Never use a jack to support unit.
Page 8



+  Always use proper tools or equipment for job at hand.
e Use extreme caution when making adjustments.
«  Follow torgue chart in this manual when tightening bolts and nuts.

+  Openings in skin and minor cuts are susceptible to infection from brake fluid.
Without immediate medical treatment, serious infection and reactions can occur.

» Replace all shields and guards after servicing and before moving.

«  After servicing, be sure all tools, parts and service equipment are removed.

» Do not allow grease or oil to build up on the actuator.

e When replacing bolts, refer to owners manual.

« Refer to bolt torque chart for head identification marking.

«  Where replacement parts are necessary for periodic maintenance and setvicing, genuine factory replacement parts
must be used to restore your equipment to original specifications. Manufacturer will not claim responsibility for

use of unapproved parts or accessories and other damages as a result of their use.

« if equipment has been altered in any way from original design, manufacturer does not accept any liability for
injury or warranty.

» A fire extinguisher and first aid kit should be kept readily accessible while performing maintenance on this
" equipment

PG,
A8 e
435 Torque Specifications

See pages 3& andZ7 of this manual for proper tightening requirements and methods
of tightening wheel bolts.

Page 9



(with Brakes)

t



(with Brakes)

Parts Breakdown
On Demco 5597 Tongue

ITEM # Part# Description Qty.
1 00036 5/16" Lock Washer 1
2 00057 1/4" Lock Washer 4

3 00062 1/4" UNC Hex Nut 4
4 00084 1/2" Lock Washer 2
5 00085 1/2" Flat Washer 2
6 00254 3/4" Lock Washer 2
7 00618 1/4" X 2 UNC Hex Bolt - Grade 5 4 .
8 01158-95 Gear Hitch Spring - Plated 1
9 01263 5/16" x 3/4" UNC Hex Bolt - Grade 5 1

10 01923 1/4" x1/4" UNC Set Screw 2
11 02196 5/16" x 3/4" Self Tapping Bolt 2
12 03866-95 Emergency Lever Guide 1
13 03876 Fill Cap 1
14 04795 1/2" x 1" Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2
15 05047 3/4" x 2-1/2" UNC Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2
16 05424 5/16" Ext Tooth Lock Washer 2
17 05693-95 Safety Lever Spring 1
18 05951 Emergency Lever 1
19 05952 Pushrod Spring 1
20 07517-30 Tongue Latch - Black 1
21 07521-95 Latch Pin 1
22 09153 M/C Fill Plate Gasket 1
23 09293 Male Tongue 1
24 09305 Push Off Assembly 1
25 09307 Push Plate Assembly 1
26 09308-30 Stop Block - Black 1
27 09323 Rear Shock Pin Spacer 1
28 09324 Front Shock Pin 1
29 09325 Rear Shock Pin 1
30 09337 Adjustment Spud 13
31 10050 Female Tongue 1
32 10616 Master Cylinder - Composite 1
33 BH21003 Decal 1
34 95679 Fitting 1
35 SB12426 Dampener Shock 2
36 12557 Master Cylinder Cap 1

11



4N BRAKE TONGUE MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT

.“!l ! -4 an
A0, WARNING: Review all of the following instructions before installation and use of the hydraulic brake tongue.
Deajers or Distributors must review these instructions with the ultimate user. Failure to follow these instructions,
or failure to properly maintain the braking system after installation, can result in loss of braking action which could

cause severe property damage, personal injury and/or death.

DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY the wheels (always begin with wheel farthest from the master cylinder

1. The brake tongue is assembled and adjusted at the factory: and move toward it). Immerse the other end of the hose into a

clean, transparent container partially filled with brake fluid. Loosen
ff.:; J\ Do Not Disassemble or Attempt to Adjust the bleeder valve one turn and, watching the hose in the transparent
(LT CAUTION The Tongue Push-Rod Assembly (#25) container, use the Emergency Lever to pump the Master Cylinder
as long as air bubbles continue to leave the hose. When the bubbles

To disassemble the tongue: (refer to illustration) stop, close the bleeder valve, move to the next wheel, and repeat

the process until all the brakes have been bled. (Note: Check the

A. Remove 3/4"bolts (#15) , remove stop block (#26), and pull fluid level in the Master Cylinder frequently while bleeding the brakes
male tongue (#23) out of female tongue (#31). (every 4 or 5 strokes). Refill as necessary to keep the level above

B. Remove 1/2"bolt (#14), pin (#29), and spacer (#27) half full.)

C. Remove set screw (#10) from adjustment spud (#30),
unthread and remove adjustment spud (#30). 5. Once bleeding is completed, refill the Master Cylinder and attach

D. Remove push-off assembly (#24), pin (#28), two shocks the Cap (#13) securely. Replace Emergency Lever Spring, Lever
(#35), and two springs (#19). Guide, with Lock Washers and Self-Tapping Screws.

E. To remove tongue push-rod assembly (#25), master
cylinder (#32), emergency lever (#18), pin, spring 6. Testthe brakes by pulling the Emergency Lever (3#18) forward until it
(#17), and guide (#12), refer to section a&b of “Servicing locks into its first detent position. (The lever should be approximately
the Emergency Lever” on this page. straight up.) Attempt to rotate the wheels in a forward direction.

If any of the wheels rotate, the brakes must be adjusted on that

To reassemble the tongue: (refer to illustration) wheel. To adjust the brakes, release the Emergency Lever from

its locked position and set the wheel brake adjustment up 20r3

A. Replace 2 shocks (#35) into yoke (#24), with pin (#28). notches (refer to instructions on page 18). Repeat the test procedure

B. Place 2 springs (#19), onto shaft of push-off assembly as necessary.

(#24), and insert shaft into female tongue (#31), through
hole in plate (shown in exploded view). MAINTENANCE

C. Thread adjustment spud (#30) onto rear threaded 1. Frequently check the brake fluid level. (Fluid must be approved,

portion of push-rod assembly (#25), until the 2 springs clean and uncontaminated.)

(#19) compress to a length of 6-1/2". Install and tighten

set screw (#10), using Locktite, into one of the threaded 2. Inspect the brake tongue and brakes and replace bent, worn or
holes of the spud (#30). damaged parts.

D. Insert pin (#29) into hole in tongue, through 1 shock (#35),
through the spacer (#27), and through the other shock 3. Beconstantly aware of the system’s braking quality and make periodic
(#35) and tongue. Install and tighten 1/2" bolt, lockwasher, checks. Consult a certified brake specialist to make the necessary
and washer (# 4,5,14). adjustments and/or repairs. Failure to do so could result in loss of

E. Install master cylinder (#32), (refer to c-f of “Servicing braking.

Emergency Lever” section on this page).

F. Thread adjust spud (#30) onto front threaded portion of SERVICING THE EMERGENCY LEVER
push-rod assembly (#25). Insert male tongue (#23), Ifthe Emergency Lever (#18) ofthe tongue is applied, itcan be disengaged
(with latch installed as shown), into female tongue (#31). by using a screwdriver to lift upward on the front of the flat Emergency
Install stop block (#26), using 3/4” bolts and lockwashers  Lever Spring (#17) while pulling the lever forward until it releases. A
(#6, #15). Pull male tongue (#23) forward to latched thorough inspection of the Emergency Lever, Emergency Lever Spring,
position and adjust spud (#30) until there is a 3/16" gap and the Chain with S-Hooks is required and all damaged parts must
between spud (#30) and rear stop surface of male be replaced as follows:
tongue (#23) see arrow.

G. Tighten set screw (#10),using Locktite, into hole in spud a. Remove the Master Cylinder (#32) and the Push Plate Assembly
(#30). (#25). Be careful not to get dirt into the Master Cylinder. (A new

Master Cylinder Gasket (#22) should be used when reinstalling.)

2. Connect and tighten all brake lines. b. Remove the Safety Chain from the Emergency Lever (#18),

Emergency Lever Guide (#12), and flat Emergency Lever Spring
3. Fill the Master Cylinder (#32) with DOT 3 or 4 brake fluid. (#17), then pull the lever out of the tongue (#31) from the bottom.
c. Installthe new Emergency Lever from the bottom of, and up through

4. Bleed the brake system using a pressure-type brake the slot in, the tongue. Attach the new Emergency Lever Spring, and
bleeder or manually, as follows: the Emergency Lever Guide.

a. Remove the two Self-Tapping Screws (#11) and d. Install a new Master Cylinder Gasket to the Master Cylinder and put
LockWashers (#16) that hold the Lever Guide (#12) the Push Plate Assembly and Master Cylinder back into the inside
and the flat Emergency Lever Spring (#17). Remove of the tongue.
the Lever Guide and the Emergency Lever Spring. e. Squeeze shut the S-Hook of the Emergency Chain onto the
Using short strokes, pull forward on the Emergency Emergency Lever (#18).

Lever (#18), pumping the Master Cylinder until f.  Add adequate brake fluid to the Master Cylinder and bleed the
the brake fluid within the Master Cylinder stops bubbling. brake system perinstructions 4-6 inthe disassembly and reassembly

b. Attach a bleeder hose to the bleeder valve on one of section.

12



Loosen the bleeder valve one turn and pump the

master cylinder until the air bubbles stop coming out Hitching The Wagon

of the hose in the glass container, then close the

bleeder valve and repeat the process on the other 5. Be sure Pin and hitch rating is equal to or greater than
wheels. (Watch the fluid level in the master cylinder ~ the wagon GVWR.

and refill so level does not fall below 1/2 full). Refill

master cylinder every 4 or 5 strokes. Dispose of 6. Connect the emergency chain hook to towing vehicle.
contaminated brake fluid according to local regula-

tions. 7. If the emergency brake lever is accidentally applied

L . . while unhitching, release the lever by pulling it for-

. After bleeding is completed, refill the master cylin- ward and with a screwdriver lift up the front of the flat
der and put the filler cap on securely . Replace the spring until it releases the lever. Many times these

flat spring behind the emergency lever. parts are damaged when this happens. Aninspection

of the lever, flat spring, and chain with S-hooks is

To test the brakes use a wrench or vise grip and )
required and any damaged parts must be replaced.

clamp onto the top of the emergency levertolengthen
it. Pull lever forward until lever locks on the second
click. The lever should be approximately straight up
and down. Now try to rotate each of the four wheels
in a forward rotation. You should not be able to
rotate the wheels forward. If you can, then release
the emergency lever by wedging a screwdriver
under the flat spring behind the lever and set each
wheel brake adjustment up 2 or 3 notches. Then
repeat the test procedure.

Replacing The Emergency Lever

Step one: Remove the lever guide and flat spring. Take the S-hook off the lever, take the lever out from the
inside.

Step two: Install the new lever from the inside and up through the slot. Replace the new flat spring and the
lever guide. Replace the push rod and master cylinder and new gasket.

Step three: Take the new chain and fasten the S-hook to the lever by squeezing the hook shut with a pliers.
Check the master cylinder and fill with DOT 3 or 4 brake fluid.

Step four: Re-bleed brake system.

MAINTENANCE

. Before towing check to be sure master cylinder is full of brake fluid and checklines forleaks. Inspectthe actuator
for bent or worn parts. Replace parts if necessary. Make sure the actuator mounting bolts are tight.

. Periodically check braking quality, as described above. Failure to do so can result in loss of braking.

. Ifunits are used in corrosive conditions the actuator and wheels should be washed out with high pressure water.
When actuator parts are dry, oil all moving parts.

13



BRKINST6—15—12
BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP, ADJUSTMENT, & BLEEDING

Your brake cluster was centered to the spindled drum before it was tightened to ensure
proper operation. When replacing or instolling new brake clusters, first finger tighten the

bolts mounting the brake flange cluster so it can still float, then install the hub and drum
assembly and aodjust the braoke shoes tight to the drum to center the cluster to the

drum. Then, tighten the nuts to hold the cluster in ploce. Now remove the drum to allow
access to the boltheads to hold and torque the nuts to 75 ft pounds. Then reinstall the hub.

WARNING

Saltwater, granular fertilizer and other corrisive materials are destructive to metal.
To prolong the life of a braking system used under corrosive conditions we
recommend that the actuator be flushed periodically with a high pressure water
hose. Be sure to regrease bearings and oil all moving parts after the unit has
dried. For "end of season” storage remove the brake drums and clean inside the
brakes. Pack the wheel bearings before the drums are reinstalled.

1 INITIAL BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP & ADJUSTMENT
The brake adjustment nut is located through the slot at the bottom of the backing plate.
Insert brake tool or screw driver into slotted hole with the handle up aond a bit against
the adjusting nut, pull down on handle and rotate the wheel tightening the nut.
ALWAYS ROTATE WHEEL IN DIRECTION OF FORWARD ROTATION ONLY! When you can no
longer rotate wheel, back off the tightener 33 clicks to obtain a desired gap of .030
inches between the brake shoe and the brake drum. AT ALL TIMES during the setup and
adjustment the drum needs to be rotated in the forward direction of travel because Ag
Systems uses free—backing type brake clusters. Check that the brakes function properly
when applied and that when released, the brakes do not drag.
ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

2 BRAKE LINES
Use care in forming tubing to avoid sharp bends or kinks. Use double flare steel tubing
to assure leakproof connections. THIS MUST BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED BRAKE SHOP!

:j sz?\%é\ + 1/2 deg.

WRONG N TQ0.00’

RIGHT \/(Doubie Flare)
3 BLEEDING THE SYSTEM

The first requirement for safe, sure hydroulic braking is the use of quality brake fluid.
Use only DOT—3 or DOT—4 brake fluid from o sealed container. If pressure bleeding
equipment is available, follow the manufacture's instructions for bleeding the system.
IF SYSTEM MUST BE BLED MANUALLY, PROCEED AS FOLLOWS.

Fill master cylinder with fluid. Install the bleeder hose on the first wheel cylinder to be
bled. (If tandem axle trailer, bleed rear axle first.) Have the loose end of the hose
submerged in ‘brake fluid in a glass container to observe bubbling.

By loosening the bleeder screw located in the wheel cylinder one turn, the system is
open to the atmosphere through the passage drilled in the screw.

Pump the actuator with long steady strokes. The bleeding operation is completed when
bubbles no longer rise to the surface of the fluid,

BE SURE TO CLOSE THE BLEEDER SCREW SECURELY.

Repeat bleeding operation at each wheel cylinder. During bleeding process, replentish the
brake fluid so the level does not fall below the half full level in the master cylinder
reservoir. After bleeding is completed, make sure the master cylinder reservoir is filled
and the filler cap is securely in place. After the bleeding operation is completed, apply
pressure to the system and check the entire brake system for leaks.

4 ADJUSTING THE BRAKES (AFTER BLEEDING BRAKES)
On new spreaders or tandems with brakes, trip the emergency brake and check and
adjust shoes accordingly to be free and that they hold properly when activated.
(See initial broke cluster & adjustment section above for setup information.)
Check that brakes function properly when applied and that when released, the
brakes are releasing properly and do not significantly drag.

WARNING !
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR FAILURE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN BRAKES AFTER INSTALLATION

CAN RESULT IS LOSS OF BRAKING ACTION WHICH CAN CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE. ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

HAVE YOUR BRAKES INSPECTED BY A CERTRIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC .AND ANNUALLY AFTER INSTALLATION.

14



el

&

DEMCO MODEL DA20 BRAKE ACTUATOR
£ WARNING To Prevent Serious Injury Or Death:

« Review all of the following instructions before installation and use of hydraulic brake
actuator.

etz s

« Dealers or Distributors must review these instructions with ultimate user.

« Failure to follow these instructions, or failure to properly maintain braking system after
installation, can result in loss of braking action which could cause severe property damage,

personal injury or death.

I;“_fz_,'.'-“-._i‘-?\-f"'f:;j' ARNING To avoid personal injury or death, do not exceed lowest of (1) the rated
o capacity of Model DA20 actuator, or (2) rated capacity of ball and hitch
being used, or (3) trailer's Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR).

Model DA20 brake actuator has a maximum load rating of 20,000 Ibs.
GVWR and 2000 Ibs. tongue load.

-

£\ Do not weld on the outer case without disassembling actuator, damage
f o CAUTION to inner slider tube will occur.

INSTALLATION
Model DA20 is completely assembled and ready to bolt into place.
1. DAZ20 actuator comes with various mounting channels available.
2. Connect and tighten all brake lines.
3. Fill master cylinder (#18) with DOT 3 or 4 brake fluid.
4. Bleed brake system using a pressure-type brake bleeder or manually, as follows:

a. Remove two 5/16" hex head bolts (#13) and lock washers (#12) that hold lever guide
(#23) and flat emergency lever spring (#11). Remove lever guide and emergency lever spring.
Using short strokes, pull forward on emergency lever (#16), pumping master cylinder until
brake fluid within master cylinder stops bubbling.

b. Attach a bleeder hose to bleeder valve on one of the wheels and submerge other end of hose
into a transparent container partially filled with brake fluid. Loosen bleeder valve one turn
and, watching hose in transparent container, use emergency leverto pump master cylinder
as long as air bubbles continue to leave the hose. When bubbles stop, close bleeder valve,
move to next wheel, and repeat process until all brakes have been bled. (Note: Check fluid level
in master cylinder frequently while bleeding brakes (every 4 or 5 strokes). Refill as necessary

to keep level above half full.)

Page 15



Once bleeding is completed, refill master cylinder and attach cap (#21) securely. Replace
emergency lever spring, lever guide, lock washers and 5/16" hex head bolts.

. Test brakes by pulling emergency lever (#16) forward until it locks into its second notch
position. (Lever should be approximately straight up.) Attempt to rotate wheels in a forward
direction. If any wheels rotate, brakes must be adjusted. To adjust brakes, release

emergency lever from locked position, seteach wheels brake adjustmentup 2 or 3 notches
(perinstructions in appropriate brake cluster manual). Repeat test procedure as necessary.

MAINTENANCE
. Frequently check brake fluid level. (Fluid must be approved, clean and uncontaminated.)
. Make sure actuator mounting bolts are secure.
. Inspect actuator, replace bent, worn or damaged parts.
. Be constantly aware of systems braking quality, make periodic checks as described in brakes owners
manual. Consult certified brake specialist to make necessary adjustments or repairs. Failure to do so
could result in loss of braking.

SERVICING THE EMERGENCY LEVER
If emergency lever (#16) of actuator is applied, it can be disengaged by using a screwdriver to lift
upward on front of flat emergency lever spring (#11) while pulling lever forward until released.
Athorough inspection of emergency lever, emergency lever spring, and cable with S-hooks is required.

Damaged parts must be replaced as follows:

. Remove Cable S-hook (#22) from emergency lever (#16), emergency lever guide (#23) and flat
emergency lever spring (#11), then pull lever out of actuator outer case (#7) through cross-slot in top.

. Install new emergency lever through cross-slot in top of outer case. Attach new emergency lever
spring and emergency lever guide.

. Insert S-hook on emergency cable (#22) into hole in emergency lever (#16) and squeeze shut.

. Add adequate brake fluid to master cylinder and bleed brake system per instructions 4-6
in installation section.

Page 16



p £77¢¢ MODEL DA20 ACTUATOR PARTS BREAKDOWN

YEAR 2003 TO PRESENT

5398 Master Cylinder
_Repalr Kit (drum)
(gasket 09153 included)

5650 Master Cyl.
Replacement Kit
. (drum)

(gasket 09153 and
fasteners included)

?913

YR 2003 AND BEYOND

T

MODEL

17

i DA20 "ACTUATOR’*PARTS LIST
FOR OTHER | 1 47008837 INNER SLIDER W/ 1 1/4 DIA. (5) HOLES 1
REPAIR 47008938 INNER SLIDER W/ 1" DIA. (5) HOLES
OPTIONS SEE 47008939 INNER SLIDER W/ 1 1/4 DIA. (3) HOLES
SEPARATE FOR SPREADERS
SHEET 47009696 INNER SLIDER FOR PERFECT HITCH

w/ 1" DIA. (4) HOLES
10962 TOP- WEAR PLATE 1
3 10963 BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 1
ABOVE PARTS ARE NOT INTERCHANGABLE W/PRE—2003 UNITS
4 10964 SPACER BLOCK 2
5 SB12426  DAMPER SHOCK 2
6 03409 FRONT SHOCK PIN 1
7 03412-97 OUTER CASE 1
8 03411 CONNECTION PIN 2
9 18560724 COTIER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/4 6
10 03410 REAR SHOCK PIN 1
11 05693 EMERGENCY LEVER SPRING 1
12 ~———— EXTERNAL TOOTH L'WASHER, 5/16 2
13 18056416 BOLT, HEX., HD. 5/16—~1BUNC. X 5/8 2
14 18055730 BOLT, HEX. HD. 1/4—20UNC. X 2 4
15 18891000 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 4
16 05951 EMERGENCY LEVER 1
17 03534 PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY 1
18 10616 MASTER CYLINDER, (COMPOSITE MATERIAL 1
19 09153 GASKET, (MASTER CYLINDER) 1
20 SB12098  INVERTED FLARE FTG., 1/8 PIPE THD 1
21 03876 MASTER CYLINDER CAP W/ O—RING 1
05849 O-RING, (REPLACEMENT)
22 05408 CABLE WITH HOOKS 1
SB10555  “"S" HOOK, (REPLACEMENT)
23 03866 LEVER GUIDE i
24 05687 PROTECTIVE BOOT, MASTER CWLINDER 1
25 18435700 HEX. NUT, 1/4—20UNC. 4
————— REPAIR KITS AVAILABLE —_—
5401 LEVER KIT, INCL. ITEMS 11,16, & 22
5650 MASTER CYL. REPLACEMENT KIT
INCLUDES ITEMS 14 & 25
5398 MASTER CYLINDER REPAIR KIT W/GASKET
INCLUDES ITEMS 19 & 24
26 47009285 HITCH ASSEMBLY, FOR 1" PIN 1
47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY, FOR 1 1/4” PIN OR
27 47001319 HITCH PIN, 1" X 5 5/8 1
47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 OR
28 18561026 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2
18561030 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 OR
29 Pi~301V3C PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY 1
- INCLUDES ITEMS 29 TO 33
30 PPi—301v3 PERFECT HITCH i
31 PPi—206VR PERFECT CLEVIS, 1” ROUND HOLE 1
PPi—208VR PERFECT CLEVIS,1 1/4 OBROUND HOLE OPT.
32 18058452 BOLT, 3/4-10NC. X 5, GR. 8 i
33 18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
34 600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 - 2

ACTUATRLSTC



SERVICING THE EMERGENCY LEVER

Ifemergency lever (#15) ofactuatoris applied, itcanbe disengaged by using a screwdriver to lift upward on front offlat

emergency lever spring (#14) while pulling lever forward un

til released. A thorough inspection of emergency lever,

emergency lever spring, and cable with S-hooks is required. Damaged parts must be replaced as follows:

Remove Cable S-hook (#11) from emergency lever (#15), emergency lever guide (#9) and flat emergency lever spring

(#14), then pull lever out of actuator outer case (#7) through cross-slot in top.

lever guide.

Install new emergency lever through cross-slotintop of outer case. Attach new emergency lever spring and emergency

Insert S-hook on emergency cable (#11) into hole in emergency lever(#15) and squeeze shut.

Add adequate brake fluid to master cylinder and bleed brake system per instructions 4-6 in installation section.

Actuator Trouble Shooting Guide

Symptoms

Brakes Locking Up

Emergency lever partially pulled

Dehris in master cylinder orifice
Debris/rust in master cylinder
Pinched brake line or hose
Brake cluster hanging up

Debris wedged in slide tube.

Master Cylinder Not Priming
Master cylinder lever will not pump fluid

Master cylinder orifice plugged

Brake fluid does not come out of orifice
Brake fluid does not come out of brake line
Air in brake lines

Leaking Master Cylinder

Brake fluid leaking out of pushrod area
Brake fluid leaks out of gasket area

Brake fluid leaks out of gasket area
Brake fluid leaks around orifice

Brake Testing

Jack trailer wheels up off ground.

Spin wheel/wheels. Wheels should spin freely.

Pull emergency lever to first notch. Lever in first
notch, wheels should drag. Lever in 2™ notch, should
not turn wheels by hand. Release emergency lever.
Wheels should spin forward without resistance.

Possible Solutions

Release emergency lever.

(Lever must be in green zone).
(Emergency cable must have slack)
Clean/flush or replace orifice
Clean/flush or replace master cylinder
Replace brake line or hose.

Inspect wheel cylinder for rust and proper function
Check for broken springs

Check shoe adjustment (too tight)
Cluster mounting bracket benTt
Check/clean slide tube area.

Slide tube must be completely extended
Check fluid level.

Ciean/flush or replace master cylinder
Clean/flush or replace orifice

Inspect line/hoses for blockages.

Check all line connections for air leaks

Check fluid level and bleed brakes

Repair or replace master cylinder.
Damaged gasket. Replace gasket.
Tighten master cylinder bolts in an alternating sequence.
Master cylinder tightened unevenly.

Replace gasket and tighten bolts alternating sequence.
Do not overfill master cylinder

Tighten orifice (do not over tighten)

When attaching brake line use 2 wrenches

18



1008 GNY dNo ‘ONINdS (Hov3 L) S3ANTON!

LY dIVd3y ¥3ANITAD T33HM S00ove
L H —NMOQ Q10H 30HS ‘NId ¢96¢0 V&<l
14 —~NMOQ Q10H J0HS ‘NId  60S8l8S  &£¢C
y3a3314 08G0¢ ¢¢
J10H ONILSNrQY ‘LIIANOYO ¥3A00 ¥6268S I¢
M3IHOS ONILSNPAY ‘ONIMdS £6G0¢ OC
d3AdT ONIFdS 9650¢ 61
JOHS ‘ONINdS S6s0¢ 8l
A1GWN3SSY M3FOS ONILSNray  BSLCYES Ll
NOOMVAN — NMOQ G1OH 3JOHS ‘ONI¥dS LBS0E 9l
3N — NMOd Q10H 30HS ‘ONRdS L0g0os Gl
NMOQ @T0H 3JOHS ‘dnd ossoe vl
NOILdI¥0S3d "ON ldvd W3l

—

NYNL3Y JOHS ‘ONINdS

ONIY ONINIV.LIY

HOHONY 9NI¥dS ‘Nid

"ONNOZ—¥/ L ‘LNANMOOT

¥/¢ X "ONROZ—¥/L "QH "X3H ‘1108
ONN8L—9L/S ‘LNNAMDOT

*0Z ‘SSN ¢/ ‘YIHSYMLIVH.

AN T3AVEL

91/G ‘Y4IHSYM HIOOL TYNYILXT:

8/G X "ONN8L—9L/S "QH. "X3H ‘1108
aoy HsNnd

HY ‘ATEWASSY HIANITAD T33HM

"H ‘ATGNISSY H3ANITAD T3IHM

¥3AATT FOHS

(Mv3¥. Z % INO¥d4 Z) ‘LM 3OHS 3Invyg
AINO ¥31SNT10 3131dW0D SY a10S
(1S0d LOAd/M) X18N3SSY 31V1d Movd
(NMOHS 1ON) ‘WN¥d ivya

HY Y3ALSNTO IMvyE

HT YALSNTO Ivved

0Z¢¥0¢
LZ¥0g
88G0¢

¢l
4

Ll
— 80l
81/GG08! VOI
009/G6¥8L 0O}
ooV 1881 6
LleLlds 8
L

9

o]

¢

¢

4

L

91¥95081
£8S0%
1860¢
28S0¢
206814S
86¥814S
96%818S
6G/G00LY
LG/S00.LY
8G/S00LY

NOILdI40S3d

(NmoHS "H¥) ¥31JAVIA HONI¢L

ZLISTINE HILSNTO IMVEE ONIMOVE J344

'ON 1dvd W3l

19



R et atata I

1008 ANV dN9 ‘ONI¥dS (HOVA . L) S3IANTONI

1M divd3d ¥IANFIAD T3FHM S00¥6
9 # —NMOQ a10H J0HS ‘Nid 68G0¢ ¢£¢
¥303378 08G0¢ 22
J10H ONILSNray ‘L3INWOYD H3A0D GG¥C6 LT
MINOS ONILSNrAY ‘ONIYdS LBS0¢ 02
_ ¥IATT ONIYAS 96G0¢ 61
JOHS ‘ONINdS G6G0E 8l

1NN M3OS ONILSNrAY 66G0%
. 1108 M3INOS ONUSNraY 86508 /1
NOOMVW — NMOQ Q10H 30HS ‘ONIMdS L6SOE 9l
an1g — NMOd Q10H JOHS ‘ONI¥dS 1090 G}
‘ON Livd W3LI

NOILdI¥0S3d

—

NMOO Q10H 30HS ‘dno 06508 V1
N¥N13Y 3JOHS ‘ONINdS 0Z¥0s €I
ONIY ONINIVLIY 1Z¥0¢ 2t
YOHONY SNINdS ‘Nid 8GOS L1
- ‘ONN8L—91/G ‘INNMO01 009/5¥8L Ol
“0Z ‘SSN ¢/1 ‘YIHSYMIVId 00vllssl 6
MNIT T3AVYL £6G0¢ 8
g1/S ‘43HSYM HLOOL TYN¥ILX] ——— i
8/G X “ONNBL—91/G 'GH "X3H ‘1108 91+¥95081 9
aoy Hsnd [8G0¢ G
‘H'Y ATEN3ESSY MIANITAD TIIHM LRSOE
"H ‘X1GWNASSY Y3ANITAD T3FHM 78508 v
H3ATT I0HS ¥660¢ ¢
Czoml._w ‘JOHS ivud £BLEO VT
(>1ova) ‘J0HS Iyivig +¥81¢0 2
AINO ¥3LSN12 ATT1dW0D SY d10S —t
(1S0d LOAId/M) A18W3SSY 3LV1d MovE 8/G0¢ |
(NMOHS 1ON) WN¥A 3xvdE 0S$9500L%
HY U3LSNTO 3IMvHE  1S9S00LY
"H “¥31SNTO 3INvHE8 ZS9S00LY
NOILdI¥0S3d "ON 1dvd W3l

(NMOHS "H¥) H3F1FAVIA HONI L

gL1sidgd

H3LSNTO IMvdd ONIMOVE

20



| ¥/l ¥ X ¥/€ ‘Nid HOLIH
% ONLL— m\m ‘INN “X3H
¥ 8/S "YIHSYMMOOT .
¥ Z/lL L X ONLL—8/S ‘1708 9 dvi—4713S ¥/¢ X OV# ‘MIYOS  8lolz/8l 8
IYYMANYH ONIMOTIO4 FHL QaV¥ SNIddIHS ¥04 9 dimo AN 999G600/% £
Z dvl—4713S v/¢ X ¥/1 ‘MI¥OS  6l0OLCLBL 9
L (,Zl) ‘AN Ivdg ‘3dnL 069S00L% VI ¢ dino 3SOH  +99600Ly S
Z (,¥) ‘ANN iveE ‘3gnl  Z89G00LY €I ¢ 13Moveg 3SOH  £99G004v ¥
| LOF) GNN Ivyg ‘3@nl ¥69S00Lv Tl L 331 NOINN  G89G00LY €
| L0%) ‘INM Ivyg ‘38Nt £89S00LY L1 ¥ NOINN  099500.% €
) L1G) INM vdg ‘FEnL G69G00LF Ol ¢ HONI 81 ‘ISOH IMvdE  G99G00/¥ L
L L,09) ‘AN 3Mvd¥da ‘3@nlL  889S00/% 6 M IMvEa THM Z FLFT1dWOD  V1I08S00LY
ALD NOILdI¥OS3A ‘ON 1M¥vd W3LI ALD NOILdI¥0S3A "ON L1dvd W3l
(NMOHS 10N) 91 ALD SANLS 73IHM ¥S61L N/d SNIVINOD OSTW VY108S00L¥ N/d
Sdi1o 3NN aav
J.m... w ‘ \—
- « [lle T3

9|XD O} SJ91sn|d

==
\\
bulgwessp si0)oq :
§49)SN|o JDdJ 0} ee
w_nEommolmLal@/ J
M D6

INVIHOdNI

[ apisdo} uo

1930DJg UO p|om

MW:;_\

NOILVHLSNTII OILVANIHOS 3NIT IAVHd

ce/1/z0 A SIMVHE T3IHM—C
uazeoy NOOVM ¢OLOV % ¢8OV

21



| ¥/1 ¥ X #/€ ‘NId HOLH
% ONLL— m\m ‘LNN “X3H
¥ 8/S ‘YIHSYMMOOT
¥ Z/1 L X ONLL—8/¢ ‘1109
JHYMABYH ONIMOTIO4 JHL aav SNIddIHS ¥04

ZL  dvl—413S ¥/ X OL# ‘M3¥OS  8l0le/8L 8
L (,1S) “INM Ipvya ‘3anL  S69500L% 91 4" 4o 3N 998S00Ly L
l JIWA X W4 X W4 331  089G00Ly Gl ¢ dvl—413S ¥/¢ X ¥/1 ‘MI¥OS  6L0LTL8L 9
l HONI GZ 3SOH IMvdg  /99G00L% V1 14 dl10 3SOH  ¥99S004v S
€ (¥7) ‘ANN vyg ‘3@8nL  ¢8IS00LY €L 14 13X0vd8 3SOH  £99600/LYv
4 LOF) AN IMvyE 3gnL ¥69500LF  ¢L 4 331 NOINN  G89S00L¥ €
l «08) ‘ANM vyg ‘38Nl 889G00L¥ L1 14 NOINN  099G00L%v ¢
| «CL) AN 3vyg ‘3anL  069S00L¥ Ol ¢ HONI 81 “ASOH 3IMvddg  G99G00L¥ |
Z L0€) ANM 3IMvyE ‘3gnL L89S00LY 6 JOVAOVd 3NV THM ¥ 313TdAN0D  908S00LY
ALD

NOILdIYOS3d ‘ON Ldvd W3L ALD NOILdI¥0S3d ‘ON 1dvd W3l

;

SOOI
() —S = M P .\\M@. mw

aﬂa
3]XD 0} s4o}snpo W
buiquiessp alojaq
S191SN|o> JbaJ 0} 9
a|quiessp—aid |mmw/1 k/@
INVIEOdNI
) voomn @@9

NOILYHLSNTH OILVINIHOS 3N 3IAVHE

Ol 60 1 SIAVHEYE 1HddHM—7F
PELO 1OV NOOVM ¢OLOV % 8OV




(&)
©)
©

9|XD O} sJ3}snh|d
Buiguassp auojeq
sJaisn|o’ Jpal 0}
a|gqwassp—aud

INVIHOdNI

01—G62—80 AJd
A4ay0 LoV

) ¢ dIio 3SOH  #99G00/% S
(ANvy4 OL Q3a1am SI ¥ WAL
rA (. ¥) 3INN 3Iveg ‘3gnL Z89S00L¥ Ol ¢ 13XM0ovdg 3ISOH  £99G00L% ¥
¢ m..o¢w “INIT 3IMvdg ‘3gNL ¥69500LY 6 | 331 NOINN  G89G00L¥ ¢
z L1G) “INN 3Ivdg ‘3anL S69S00LY 8 ¥ NOINN  099G00/%¥ ¢
¥ dvl—413S #/¢ X OL# ‘M3y¥0S 8lolz/8l L ¢ HONI 81 ‘3SOH 3IMvy¥g  G99S00/v L
¥ do AN 999G600/v 9 (OL—1 SW3L) 9Md INvY8 I1TT1INOD  BLL6B66LY
ALD NOILdINOS3IA  ‘ON 1¥vd W3l ALD NOILdIMOS3Id  "ON ldvd W3aU
XV ¥v3H
9 ° M0 JIXVY LNO¥A ( )
@ ¥0103S 9NI¥3ALS =
e ‘434 "OMd 3LVINdO¥ddY o
3HL 33S (¥) W3l ¥04 @\
SNOILYDOT ¥3d0o¥d HO4* \
9

NOILYHLSN T OILVAIHOS NPT IAVHEE
370d d401vNLOV OOWN3d HLIM

L vddde €U

sHvdE 13IHM—¢ NOOYM T 01OV




(,5Z ) 3ASOH Ivag

(. ¥) 3N Piv¥g ‘3anL
M..o¢w AN v ‘JanL
LLG) “INN Ivya 3anL
dvi—4713S +/¢ X OL# ‘M3IYOS
dio 3NN

ALD NOILdI¥dOS3d

<ttt AaNMANN

(92}

Z| N

£99G00LY
289G00LY
¥69G00LY
G69S500LY
8lL0l2L8lL
9995004y

‘ON 1dvd W3l ALD

434 "OMA 31VI¥dOdddV
3HL 33S (¥) W3l ¥od

SNOILVO0T ¥3d40dd ¥04=* \\\\\\\\W
it M

¢ dd 3SOH

Ll (Invdd 0L a3aT3M SI ¥ WAL

ol Z 1340vd8 3SOH

6 _ 331 NOINN

8 ¥ NOINN

L ! HONI 81 ‘3SOH 3IMvig

9 (L1 — | SW3L) 9Xd ivdd 3131dWOD
NOILdI¥0S3d

XV 4V
¥0 XV INOM ( )
¥OL03S ONIYIALS B

¥99S00LY

£99G00LY
G89G00LY
099G00LY
G99S00LY
1666611

‘ON Ldvd W3l

ER4%

b

=

5@\1

9|XD 0} Si9isn|d
Buijquiesso salojaq

-\ Dodddd GO

\)

slajshid 1pal 0}
a|gquassp—aud
INVIHOdNI

01—S¢—80

NOILVHLSN T

OILVWAHOS 3Nl IAVHE

1SISSY 1417 310d ANV
370d J0LVNLOVY ONIJOOST13L OON3A HLIM

diXd8v0LOv

SIvEE 13IHM-Z NOOYM 70 19OV

—NM < n

4
@\

13X0vd8 4O 0L HOVLLY ANV
L) 13XOve8 NI 3FT0H NyHL 3iN0Yd



L v/L ¥ X ¥/¢ ‘Nid HOLH
% ONLL— m\m ‘LAN ="X3H
¥ 8/ ‘“YIHSYMMOOT
% Z/L L X ONLL—8/S ‘1108 9 dvl—-413S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘M3¥OS 8lolz/8lL 8
JYYMAYVYH ONIMOTIO4 FHL Aav ONIddIHS ¥04 9 dno AN 999G00LY L
rA HONI GZ ‘ISOH 3yvy8  £99G00/% ¥! G dvl—413S ¥/€ X ¥/ ‘M3I¥OS  8l/SL/8l 9
rA (.¥) ‘ANM 3xvye ‘3gnl  2Z89S00L¥ ¢£1 S dno 3SOH  $99G00/% S
rA LOL) AN Iveg ‘38Nl 1e9S00Ly T g 13MOovEg ASOH  £99G00/L% ¥
L LZL) ANM Idvea ‘38Nl 069G00L% L1 | 331 NOINN  G89G00/% ¢
L L1G) “INN IveE ‘3gnl G69S00L% Ol % NOINN  099G00/% €
L L09) ‘AN 3IMvdg ‘3anL  889S00/% 6 ¢ HONI 81 ‘ASOH 3IMvyg  G99G00L%v |
ALD NOLLdINOS3a ‘ON 18Vd Wall J1T1dN0D F9VMOVd IMvea  £08G00L+
ALD NOILdI¥OS3d 'ON 1dvd Wall
n ) ¥ V)
|- (@\|
\ a °° Sdno INN aav
Al
¢ L Z 6
— %
mrlr T \\ = __\ _____m _ D)
¢ 7 f

3|XD 0} sJ49)sn|o
Buljquiessp 240}aq
§49}8N|0 1DaJ 0O}

s|quisssp—aud

INVISOdNI

L_. =l

NOILVHLSOTI

0L—=10-01l

489019V

SIMvH8 133HM—C

QILYWIHOS 3NIT 3IAVHH

NOOVM 90LOV % 98IV




z JONVI4 IMvEE  9¢CL00LY  §¢C
L (MOLVNLOV ONId0asT13L) 39UNS I70d +¥0000¢0¥ ¢¢ L LCL) AN Iveg ‘3ant 069G00/% LI
0l 27 AN $2—8/¢ ‘LNNX3IH  00/9%%8l 12 L LLG) NN IvHE ‘3gnL G69500LY Ol
ol 07 8/¢ ‘“YIHSYMMOO1 00ZLL88L O0C L L09) “INIT vdE ‘IENL 889S00LY 6
ol 9Z L X AN ¥z—-8/¢ ‘1108 0289508l 61 9 dvi—413S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘M3¥0S 8l0Lz/8L 8
Z (srivyg ¥04) 8nH T3IHM  TL9600L% 8L 9 diNo 3NN 999S00L% L
Z (LZ1) WNYQ 3Mv¥g 654500y L1 G dvl—-413S ¥/¢ X ¥/1 ‘MI¥OS  8L/GL/8L 9
L H M..N_W 43LSNTO IMvyE  8G/G00/% 9l S dno 3ISOH  +99G600L% S
L HY (,Z1) ¥3LSN1D 3Mveg  LS/S00Lv  Gi g 13Moveg 3ISOH  £99G00LF ¥
Z HONI GZ ‘3SOH 3yvdd  £99500L% 1 l 331 NOINN  G89G00LY ¢
Z QW “INM 3IMvHE ‘3gnNL 2B9S00LY S ¥ NOINN  099G00/% ¢
| (L91) 3NN vy ‘IgnL  L69S00LY Tl ¢ HONI 81 ‘ISOH 3Mvya  G99S00/% |
D NOLLINOS3A ‘ON L8Vd Wall J1TTdNOD JOVMOV Invag 013N +08S00LY
ALD NOILAI¥0S3A "ON 1¥vd W3l
€Z 1Z 0Z 6L 8L Ll 9l
y S
(sX9) Sd1o 3NN aav (22
.I_“._-_|.\\ o h\ * e
—= 7 i ME T

9|XD 0} SJaIsnIo
Bujjgquessp suojsq
§493}SN|> Jpal 0}

3|qwasspb—a.d

INVIJOdNI

Gl

0l—10-01l
QUL ANMHE90 1OV

NOILVHLSOA T

OILYWIHOS 3ANIT IAVHY

(SFONVT4 IvEG 1NOHLIM SLINN OL S3IMv¥g aav ol)
UM SIMvHE 133HM ¢ NO—Addv 9019V




FIXV ¥v3IY OINO J3TgW3ISSV

4 (¥) ‘INM 3IMv¥g 3anL  789S00L¥ €L cl dind 3INM 9998004+ L
- ¢ dind 3ISOH  +¥99S00Ly 9

l (,Zl) ‘INM 3I¥vy¥a ‘3gnL  069S00L¥ Zl (3NVY¥4 OL Q3aT13Mm) 13xMovdg 3SOH  £99G00L% S

g LOF) 3NN Hivdg F8NL ¥69S00L%  Li l 331 NOINN  G89G00L¥y +

[4 «LG) ANM IMvyg 38Nl S69S500L% Ol 14 NOINN  099G00L¥ ¢

l «09) ‘AN 3IMvHE 3anL  889G00LY 6 [4 HONI €1 ‘3SOH 3IMvya  899G00LY ¢
ZL  dvl—4T73S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘MI¥OS gLolzsgl 8 l HONI 81 ‘ISOH 3IMvyg  G99G00L¥ |
ALD NOILdI¥0S3d ‘ON 1dvd W3L| ALD NOILdI¥OS3d ‘ON Ldvd WAl

27

Pl

gV

[ 113

¢ l

T C D O O O, )

3anL HOV3 ¥O4
Sdi1o AN (2) 3sn

310d ONIdOOSIT14L HLIM
SNOOVM MNVL F1ONIS 404

L1=0£—£0 NOILYHLSN T OILVIWNAHOS dINIT AV
19SCOMEY0ZOV svdg TH3IHM-C NOOVYM 1029V




(T1xv m{mm O1NO ngmﬁmmw{v

4 (L¥) “ANIT IMvdE ‘3gNL 2895004y ¢ S dimd 3NI
p % ditd 3SOH
L ZL) INM 3Mvdg ‘3anL 06950047 ¢l (INVY4 0L Q3a73am) 13MOovHd 3SOH
4 LOF) ‘ANM 3Ivdg ‘FJgnLl  ¥69500L% L1 L 331 NOINN
L LLG) ANIMT IMvdg ‘FanL S69500L% Ol 14
4 L.09) ‘INM Ivdg ‘FgnL  889S500LY 6 L HONI €1 ‘3SOH 3IMvg
G dvl—413S ¥/¢ X OLf ‘M3YOS  glolz/8l 8 [4 HONI 81 ‘3SOH 3Mvag
AO NOILdIdOS3d ‘ON 1dvd W3l ALO NOILdI¥OS3d

2

st
—

[l ]

999500+
¥99G00L+
$99800LY
G89500LY
099C00LY
899S00LY
G99G00LY

‘ON L1dvd W3l

—ANM OO

28

.Vr|.|.||.|.lllm.|

FF.IIIIIIM%MW“N“““““\\

_/

)

¢ Muu“”wv"f [

¢Ll—¢2-80
1NAZ0NEY 02OV

£l

T
[
ol Amv ]

(o) (&)

3gNL HOV3 YOS
Sdiio aNn (2) 3Isn

3170d ONIJOOSH13L HIIM
SNOOVM XUNVL 1VNQJ d04

NOILVILSNTII OILVNIHOS 3NIT IAVHSL
sHivda 1T3HM—2 NOOVYM 7025V

HE)



. SF0H TI¥A oL Ti¥a +9/LL 3sn - s
A dvI=H13S /€ X OLf  ‘M3uOS aLolzzgl’ 6
L1 dro 3INN 3ivae 999500L% 8
4 (0ONW3a) dno 3SOoH $99600LF L
9
z 13xovda 3SOH €99500L% S
1 (FA34 180d £) 33L NOINN S89S00LY ¥
I (Z1)  'INn 3xvaa ‘3Enl 069500LF  _.SL g NOINN 099500 €
1 (,0Z) INM 3IxnvaE 380l Z69500LY zl 4
L (,og) ‘3INM Ixvea ‘3anL £89S00L¥ 1 z HONI §2  ‘3SOH ivia £99500LF L
S (L09) ‘3NN 3xvya ‘3 889500LY oL 3OVNOVd 3NN yivaa 3LTTINOD 0666902+
ALD NOILdI¥OS3a ‘ON 1dvd WALl ALD NOILdI¥OS3a ‘ON LMvd 3Ll e
\\ /

JUBWSAOW
MO||D sasoy

T ra /

® ,,v
\ ® ® ok @om\ e/
—

3IXD JD8J O
20DUNS JDAJ
0} saul| junow

I

AUD|o 1oy pajplol

] ()

umoys s)e3opuq 8soy @ mUM_MM e .\@
|®

/@

(i wpaq o 20DuNS
i B X

01—80—60 A9y
SN¥E9029V NOILVYLSNT DILVNIHOS 3NIT IAvd
SIMvYE 30dNS TIIHM—C NOOVYM VINOWWY 9020V

29



<+ 0 - -

sjod axoiq 0} —

suiny Buunp
JuUsWRAOW  MO|(D
0} %op|s

9
sjod ayoiq 0y —

'

@/. ol

(L1S)  ‘3INM Ivvag 3Fant

(Lo¥) "IN Ivya ‘3anL
(,08) ‘INM pivyg ‘3anl
(,09) ‘3NN 3xvya 3anL
NOILdI¥OS3d
\,\.\ ....-....../.

ny Japun
1 _junow

ST10H TI¥G OL TU¥A +9/1L 3sn

290

g spis 998

Ao Joy payD)oL
umoys s}axoblq asoy

Zi=/L1—60 Aal
SHYEL0TIV

zz dvl—413s ¥/¢ X OLf ‘M340S g10l2/8L 6
t44 dNd 3N veg 9995004y 8
14 (oow3a) d4mo 3soH +995004% L
I (ITvW3d SLMOd T #® IFTYN Lyod 1) 33L 0895004 9
= 4 13X0vad 3SOH £99G00Ly S
4 (S1¥0d ITWW34 €) 3L NOINN Ga9co0LY
G69G00LY cl S 9L/€ ‘NOINN 0996004y ¢
¥69500LY Zl 4 HONI 81 ‘ISOH ivag g99800Lv ¢
£89G00LY L I HONI G¢ ‘ISOH Ivad £99G00LY l
889G500LY ol JOVMOVd 3N 3G J13TdWOD 6666.021
‘ON 1dvd 3L ALD NOILdI~0S3d 'ON 1avd W34l
- Tt
00, 4
Lo
(X&) IO O
_ _
i )
/0 \ \ !
. .._ . A . A
| o
i .
® @ ® @
.\\| - .1. |.|.|.|.|.|.|"J,
! ! !
! ! !
..ﬂ..l|. |||||||||||||||| .- — \.h
— T o
| 2 -L_
=i $3|XD 1D3J }JO
5 S aooyns do}
| 0] saul| junow
13quIBLISSoID 4O
] e0DMNS UDBJ
0} saul] junow
]
\\l\e EJ umoys sp xouddo
sole wpsq jo sI0UNS
apisu] 0} saul junow

~

NOLLYILSATII JILVW3IHIS 3NIT 3Xvad
SAAVYE 39UNS TITHM—F NOOYM VINOWAY L0ZOV

30



< (.Zl) ‘anNn 3nvee ‘3ant
1 (L02) ‘3INM Biv¥e J|nt
L (L.0g) ‘3NN IvNE ‘IanL
S (,09) ‘3NN w8 ‘3anL
Ao NOILdI¥OS3d
juswisAoW

MO||D sSasay

069500LY
2695004y
£B9S00LY
889S00L¥

‘ON L¥vd

€l
2L
Ll
ol

AEM

SIIOH TI¥A OL TI¥a +9/L1 3SN

6l . dvI-J13S ¥/8 X OLf ‘M3uOS
6L dNo aNn vue
4 . (0ON3Q) Mo 3SOH
z IovuE 3SOH
1 (334 Lod €) JAL NOINN
L NOINA
[4 HONI GZ  ‘ISOH 3yvag

39v3OVd ANM 3w IUTIEN0D
ALD NOILdI¥0S3d

. .8lakeist

‘ON Ldvd

9995004
¥99500LY

£99500LY
S89500LY
099G500LY

- NM <o N~NDOD

2995004y
0666902

e

s
K

/4

i

7T

#

Al
A}

\

®

@

00, @O&\ 3
D

7 W.w.\\._

——

fup|> 1o} pabiod
umoys s}aopiq asay

cl—£1L—60
SHYEVMIOZOV

(166690Z% LM Ixvyg)

30A

3|XD JDaJ jO

wpaqg jO 20DHNS
aplsul 0} saul| junow

\\\\I\\\\\l\\\\k
ﬁ

| 20DNS JD3J
0} saul| junow

b

I\

NOILYHLISNTI JILYWIHOS 3N Ivag
(AINO 130OW MOVMLIFIHM ,0Z1 VIO3dS)

30

SIMvEE 30UNS 1IFHM—Z NOOVYM VINOWAVY JIXV IdIM 9020V

4



44
zz
.v
1
_ [
z
| (L0Z) ‘3INMN Ixvdg ‘Fant 269500L% el S
| (.o¥) ‘AN 3Ixvye ‘38Nt +69500L¥ 4} z
g (,0€) ‘3NN Divya 3anl £89G00L¥ L z
v (.09) ‘3INN 3xveg ‘IBNL 889500LY ot
ALO NOILdI¥0S3d ‘ON 1¥vd W31l ALD
~
5 00

suin} Buunp
JUSLIBACLL Mo}|D

sjod aypiq 03 —

STIOH TIMA OL TU¥A +9/1L 3sN

dvl—213S ¥/ X OL#  ‘M3YOS gLoLz/8l 6
dno 3NN 3xves 999600/y 8
(oow3a) dro 3soH 996004y L
(IvN34 SIMOd T % FIWN Ldod L) FAL 089500/% 9
130vyE 3SOH £995004% G
(S140d FWA34 €) 331 NOINN 68950044 ¥
g1/¢ ‘NOINN 099500/y €
HONI 81  ‘3SOH 3xvag 6995004y T
HONI 62 ‘3SOH Divug £99G004% L
(INVd MOYUYN) 3OVMOVA 3NN Ixivia 3137dW0D V6666L0Z%
NOILdI¥OS3a 'ON 1¥vd W31l
Rl - ~ .\.\l = ~
\.\ ‘/../ \.\ ‘/-/

0} %0D|s L)/ eqny Japun , : . = = /
# sali|’ yuriow 5 . "\ Ve
¥ P 9 )..f,..! - i o s
09 ® G ® © &
Y RV
n 60,
e i —_, o e et i -,
-\ lllllllllllllllllll J _.m IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII J
_ L i
O i i i i
- m _|f--.....I I\IL oj;.l....l -I-I-I-I-I-I“”‘
i et T
i i (& P, - J|
L S X
e o 4 it e —_—
e g - 2 dAL ¥

ejod e)piq 0} —,

_ _ ﬂ|_
X WA
op|s @88 d_
ADIo Joj pajbjod - s

L Jaquiswissold Jo
2oD4INS 1DAl
¢1) 0} saull junowl
umoys so xosddp 2] 3
winaq Jo aoDLns \ﬂ g
T L]S

spisul 0} Sauj} junotu

sajxp Jpal jo

UMOYS S}eyoDIq BsoYy “ 7

T /

“!I.I_I.I.I.I.I.I.I.!" °°

b e ——

Y NOILYYLSATI OILVAHOS 3NN ivag
SHYEMNLOZOV

SAMVYE I0dNS T3IHM—F  NOOVM MOYLVYN LO0COV

soppns doj
0} saul| yunow

31



31A



310d 40 ON3 OVE 40 QVAHY SIHONI € 'XOdddy Tam N\ /¢
S30IS ¢ dAL>

MIA 3IS /s
NOILYOOT L3MIvg

- N
3Lv1d k cﬂ«f ap)

4315708 WOLLog

GC'| —-—

MO138 WvdOVIA_ANY SNOILONYLSNI d3d O13M HSINI4 NIHL
"318ISSOd SV LHOIM ANV 1437 ¥v4 SY 370d

JHL ONINYNL AS JONVHVITO XO3HD ONY NO 013M XIVL

JONVYVYITO ONINYNL MOTTY OL | W3ll JO0 3903 dv3y OL

J¥VYMYO0J SIHONI GZ°L ANV 3903 INO¥d4 3Jlvid 4315708 d43IMOT JHL
40 3QISY3IANN FHL NO Q3¥3LN3ID NO | WALl 3Lv001

‘NOILONA3y 1HOIIM L1417 4009
S3dIAOYd TILS ANV ANNOYO 3IHL HONOL OL
SIA3T0 310d FIHL SMOTIV NOISNIL ONRIdS JHL
0S SL1109 1SNrav ‘SLNN ONI¥dS OLNI QvadHL
ANV S3T10H NYHL S11089 ONINHS TIVLSNI
"30v1d NI @13M ANV MOHS SV dW¥IS SSOMD
JHL 40 INO¥4 NI 1SNr ‘370d 3HL 40 3903 ¥v3d
JHL WNO¥4 S3IHONI € XOdddvy ¢ W3ll 31vO01

q
{ -
4@
Ea
W
7
%,/
7
/y

-
ool — S
s
s
s
s
\ \
~
\\\o\ ‘NOISNIL 9NIMdS d3dIS3a Ol LSNrav N3IHL "ONIg13M HSINI4 340439
O\ JFIGWISSY ‘0V1d NI 1aM MOVL 1SF99NS "T10d FHL OLNO SWILI ONINIVAIY

J1GW3SSY NIHL MOTIE NMOHS SY NO (43d73m 38 OL 033N ¢ ANV L SW3l

2202 TIV4 40 SV SIAVYL OLNO , , ,
gI1aN3SSYIdd 3V 2 ® L snadl| COLIV 989V ¢8IV ¢8IV (¢99V S 1ddONW NO ddsn

1704 ONISdS | 016600Zv | 2 | ¥ SNOOVM 9V d0-4
ASSY ONINJS 1411| o0e-90e00| 2 | €
1M 1SISSY 1411 310d 1¥NOILdO
17d SOHONY ONINJS || 699500/% | T | 2 | %
1073 LAJ9 LSISSY L1417 0/9S00/Y T T * A.V er\_M —\ mc.\_@..t moﬂv:_oc_v ﬁh@@@@hnv
NDOILdINJS3a SIANNNLIYA | ALD |W3LT




‘SaY0]1DIOS puD syoIuy juind ||Io dn yonol ||nj s! Jloatssald pinjy

94DJQ oYy} 94nS SYDW SO PIN|} 23DIq PUD IDaM J0YS S¥DJQ JOJ >O8UD ‘s8yDIq UM paddinba sI uobom unok Y
‘paJinbas sp ospaub ypm >oodes pup sbuiipag [9aym sy} joadsul “3IXD U034 BY} 1D adid yopss pup UD||0D

nd ayy o3 |lo A|ddy -juiod joAld [9eym Ui} Sy} osDaly “IBYSDM aunsseud o bBuisn uun ayr ysom A|ybnosoy]
‘abouoyg Jajuip 404

-uoipisod Syl 320| O} PoJ @J} 8U} UO INU X3y ayy uspybn pup sSpod 3} Ayl jo pud
oy} 30 S)0g By} 3|quessDay ‘palinbas SD Spus pod a1} By} isnfpy ODG SY)} SSOJOD UDY} SS9 Youl ¥/1 o} 9L/¢
aq p|NOYS Sall) 9y} JO JUOJ} Sy} SSOIOD 2OUDISIP Syl "SI} By} JO 3ODQ Sy} b puD sall} 8u} JO ULy SU} SSOJOD
9OUD)SIP By} 2INSDAJy ‘[@8ym UoD® }D SPOJ a1} dY} jJO Pus Y} 10 S}OJ BY] SAOWSY °"Spus poJ 8} By} $400] oYy
U X3y 8y} Ussoo ‘poayp yblouys s[@aym JUOLL By} uin} ‘Uul—eo} By} 3isnfpp o] "uobom Jssis—oIND yQLOV [Spowl

sy} Jojy 1deoxa ‘A1010Dy 8y} 30 39S Kjjusupuuiad si s|paym sy} 4O J9QUIDD puD Ul—80} Yl "UI—S0| [SAYM Juo.d

WMASD #000'9L upy) Jepesb jo suobom Duimoy Usym pasn 3q pINoYs onJy 12bip| Jo uo} BUO Y
WMAD #000°9L di dn suobom Buimo} usym pssn 3q 4964p| Jo >oniy U0} /¢ D DY} pIpuIWLIODBL sI Y
‘HdW 0Z peaoxa jou oq ‘Joyjeboy suobom om} 309uuod jou og 'SAVOY OrMand NO ONIMOL

‘suonpalyvads Joy [pnubw SIYy Jo /¢ % 9¢ sebbd 835 ‘yousim onbioy D YUM SYOQG [9BYM BY} 308YD
‘poo| pup ozis adny oyoads Inok Joj patinbas sinssaud Jip oyoads By} JO) [DNUDW Sy} Jo 8¢
obpd osg ‘ebnpb 1D UD yum aunsseud By} o9yd sunoy QoL Kisae usyy “Ajiop alnssaud auin yoadsul A|pnsip

‘sypa| Jo) saull 93DJ4g Sy} ¥I8yd puD
puUD [9A3| PNI|} aX0Jq 8y} Yosyd ‘saypiq yum paddinba si uobom unok y -suoppsisnjji uobom paqUIBSSD By} UO
umoys sjutod joard ||p aspsiy -sejpld joad sy} ussmiaq espalb sy einquisip 0} JYbLL pup 3 anbuoy ucbom
sy} aA0W UDD NoA oYy os Adwa si yub} ey} USUM BUOP 3q SIY} IDY} PBpuUBLIWOIBI SI } Juiod joAld [Paym

Uply oy} ospaus ‘ssaupybn Joj syoq bununow pup Alquesso |jp osyo ‘uoijpssdo Jo sinoy Q0L AieAs Jspy

-9|XD JDBJ pUD juoij syl o} adid yoped ey} 24ndes DU} SHOG By} 3oayd ‘uoipiedo o sinoy QG KisAs Usyy

‘|oAB| PapuUsWIWODa By} 0} padinbas sp sall} 91pjju] 9bnpb Jip ub ypm esunsseud eui Ay} o9yo usyl
‘syuawalinbas anbuoy owyoads Joy [pnubw siyy jo /¢ pup g¢ sebod uo

pypg anbio]| 1joq 935 ‘padinbais so youaim anbio} D ypm usiybipey 'ssauiybly Joj syog [paym Syl MO8Yyd uUOnRD
—sado pappo| JO Jnoy 3Isdi} Sy} UMM "uonpiedo pappbo| Jepun ussoo] Apw Alquiessp 3o pauaybn Ajaunoas syjog

-suolypsjsh||l uobom psjquiassp oy} uo pajoolpul sjulod joald ayy (o espalb Ajsnoususy pausiybly
Ajodnoss si eiompaoy |0 auns axpp (Buimbip sul) uonpasn|j suod sypudosddo syy Jod uobom unok s|quiassy

¢10C—60—G0 Aad AAVANNS JONVYNILNIVA ANV NOILYY3dO
0L0Z 9NV 3INSSI

ASYNOM ATANISSY NOOVM 1IVHIN3IO

33



Type of grease.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR LUBRICATING AND
ASSEMBLING HUBS FOR FARM IMPLEMENTS
!I
Lithium base 1
ASTM Worked penetration of 284 |
Drop point 368 degrees F |

Examples: ...... Shell Alvinia EP2 ‘ 7
Mobilux EP2 )=
Hub and Spindle Assembly Procedure ] E

Inspect the hub/cup assembly to assure the cups
are seated against shoulders on the hubs.

Grease the inner cone and place it into the cup. : \
MAKE SURE IT IS STRAIGHT.

Install the grease seal. Use a plug to place pressure evenly against the seal,
SO THAT YOU DON’T bend the case during installation.

Pump grease into the hub cavity as indicated above. DO NOT OVERFILL.
Too much grease can cause the seal to fail or the dust cap to pop loose.

Use grease to lubricate the seal lip and place the hub onto the spindle. Rotate the
hub while installing to the spindle so the seal doesn’t “roll under”. As the spindle
goes into the inner cone, try to feel that the cone is not cocked and is properly
seated on the spindle.

Grease the outer cone and place it over the spindle and into the cup.

Assemble the washer and nut to the spindle. Using an air wrench to bring the nut
down to the cone is not recommended. The washer MUST NOT CONTACT
THE CONE under power. A torque wrench must be used to make first contact to
a torque reading of 15 ft. Ibs. ROTATE THE HUB WHILE TIGHTENING THE
NUT. Then back off the nut until it just becomes loose.

While rotating the hub, retighten the nut to finger tight. Line up the cotter pin hole
in the spindle with the slot in the nut. Insert the cotter pin and bend it.

Fill the hub cap with grease and install.
Check the seal for a “turned under” lip. Check the hub for excessive end play.
Check the hub for free rotation and any indication of roughness which may

indicate misalignment. If any roughness is noted, disassemble the hub and check
the inner cup for any small nicks. If a nick is found, place hub aside for rework.

34



—

Ll i el el S S e el S S S

¢l—81—60 Add

A4<zo:aov.:x Azzzolmv@cmL<m
ATEWASSY NIVHO ALFAVYS TVYNOILJO

: ONCL—=2/1 ‘LAN FONVA
8 M9 ‘¢/1 L X ONgL—¢&/L ‘1709
ONIHSNE d0O1S Jdni
"ON9L—8/¢ ‘INNMOOT

Z/lL 9 X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘110§
INIMAS NOISSIYINOD
"ONOL—%/¢ ‘LNANMDOT

S X "ONOL—¥/¢ ‘1104
INIHSNG Y3INNI

AT1GNISSY HOLVT

310d ¥31N0

(INONOL) 3104 ¥3ANN

3131dN0D 3INONOL ONIJOJST 4L

6/+S00LY
¥1£000LY

00vL6v81
72026081
¢L¥800LY
008.5v81
9896081
0GG000LY
00¥8G¥81
¥Gr8G08L
¢L¥800LY
LL¥800LY
¢8¥800L¥
0L¥800LY

¢0000¢0v

NOILdI4OS4d

SENINEW)
Ol d31IN30

WAONY!

‘ON 1dvd

Vel
el

A

—aMmtno~on 2T

WALl

SAMvYE LNOHLIM SyFTivdl NO d3sn

4NONOL ONIdOOS4d 141

35



BOLT TORQUE |
TORQUE DATA FOR STANDARD NUTS, BOLTS, AND CAPSCREWS.

Tighten all bolts to torques specified in chart unless otherwise noted. Check tightness of bolts
periodically, using bolt chart as guide. Replace hardware with same grade bolt.

NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, high-strength Grade 5 hex bolts are used throughout

assembly of equipment.
Bolt Torque for Standard bolts *

Torque Specifications GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8
“A” Ib-ft (N.m) Ib-ft (N.m) Ib-ft (N.m)
e e @el 9 (12) |2 i(1e)

5116 | 10 = (13) | 18 (25) |25 - (B35) |
3/8” |20+ (27) 1 30 (40) | 45 (60)
7/16” | 30 -~ (40) 50 (70) | B0 (110)"

/27 | 45 (60) | 75  (100) | 115  (155)
916" | 70 (95) 115 (155) | 165 @ (220)
5/8” | 95 - (130). | 150 (200) | 225  (300)
3/4” | 165  (225) | 290  (390) | 400 . (540)
7/8” | 170 . (280) | 420 (570) | 650 ~ (880)
17 | 225 = (300) | 630 (850) | 970 (1310)

Bolt Torque for Metric bolts *

CLASS 88 CLASS9.8  CLASS 10.9
“A” lbft (N.m) Ib-ft (N.m) Ib-ft (N.m)

Torque figures indicated are valid for 6 |9 1) 10 (14) Bl
non-greased or non-oiled threads and 7 157c=5(21). 18 (24) | 210 (29)
heads unless otherwise specified. 8 g3 (31). 25 (34) St enaz) v
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or 12 gg . ((160162) gg ((161%)) .'16(;6 : ((1"83) _
paiﬁcrews unlle\i;shother\{vlsel s;i(e.zcmed 14 125 ('1 _59) 140 (189) 170 = (230)
in this manual. When using locking .| 1 | jou  “(263) | 216 (293) | 263 - (357)
elements, increase torque values 18 | 268  (363) - - 364 (493)
by 5%. 20 | 378 (513) | - - | 515 (689)
22 | 516 ' (699) == = 702 (952)
*  GRADE or CLASS value for bolts 24 | 654 (886) - -- -- 890  (1206)
and capscrews are identified by their ' T
head markings.
L GRADE-2 GRADE-5 GRADE-8
o ]
A /
r CLASS 8.8 CLASS 10.9




Torgue Reguirvements

it is extremely important to apply and maintain proper wheel mounting torgue on your tralier
axle. Torque is a measure of the amount of tightening applied to a fastener (nut or b(?it) and is ©
exoressed as length times force. For example, a force of 90 pounds applied at the end of 2 Ws
3 +

proper amount of torque is being applied to a fastener.

Note: Wheel nuts or bolts must be applied and maintained at the
proper torque levels to prevent loose wheels, broken studs, and
possible dangerous separation of wheels from your axle.

X 1 r . | - k| 200 e ON° N

Be sure to use only the fasteners matched to the cone angie o1 your wheel (usually 60° or 90°.)

es f
The proper procedure for attaching your wheels is as follows:

vy

&
T

Start all bolts or nuts by hand to prevent cross threading.

1.
2. Tighten bolts or nuts in the following sequence.
y 5 . i1 i G
3. The tightening of the fasteners should be done in stages. Following
the recommended sequence, tighten fasteners per wheel torque
requirements diagram:
1 1 1 1 1 i 5
5
2 : 3 & asz\q 3 8 _
& 3 3 4 | =
w 5 4 =
2 s ° ¢ 5 7 7 e =
2 2 2 2
4 BOLT 5 BOLT 6 BOLT 8 BOLY 15 BOLY
B8 . < aliay
4. Wheel nuts/bolts should be torqued before first road use and after

each wheel removal. Check and re-torque after the first 50 miles
and again at 100 miles. Check pericdically there after. '

Whee! & Rim Torque Requirements

Description Application Minimum Torque | Maximum Torque

(Steel wheels) Sl s L ft Ibs
1/2"Cone nut 12"-13" Wheel 50 75

1/2"Cone nut 14"-16" Wheel 90 120
9/16"Cone nut 16" Wheel 135 175
5/8" Cone nut Flat disc Wheel 175, 1225
5/8" Cone nut Clamp Ring 190 210
3/4" Hex nut Demountable 210 260
3/4" Spherical nut Single Wheel 450 . 500
3/4" Spherical nut Inner Dual 450 500
1 1/8" Spherical nut Outer Dual 450 500
5/8" Flange nut Wheels ' 275 325

37



22002102
2200z10T
22002102
22002102

¢200¢210¢
¢2¢00¢l0ge
¢2¢00¢102
¢200¢l0¢
¢200¢L0g

22002402
NNO.ONSN,
22002102
22002402

¢¢00cL0T
¢2c00¢2102

21002102
¢l002L02
¢1002L0T
2100¢2Log
¢l00zlog
21002102
¢l00210¢2
¢100z102
¢L002l0T
¢100¢10¢
¢l00zloe
[430er4 %04
¢l00cl0e
¢1002L0e
¢100cloe
#d WI1S

G8E600LY
G8E600.LY
S8¢600.LY
§8€600.Y

S8E600LY
S8E600LY
S8E600LY
S8E600LY
SBEB00LY

608500LY
92¢0900LY
186004y

€20900LY

626500.LY
616500.LY

¥18600.L%
918500L¥
9185004y
618500LY
618500y

- 918900Lp

61850047
910400
608500.LY
608S00LY
6085004y
6855004
685500.y
685500.L%

685500 *

Nd NI

gleradettleray
NSgesssey
NSgce9sey
N&szes9sey

[Qleradcieleinyy
Ngcesos8e
N§¢CS95S8e

'NS2Cq988¢E

1G¢C5958¢E

908v9¢
'9066.1
£1912l0e

906641

9lzlzlioe
9lzieloe

16¢¢t
16228
8S¥0¢E
162¢¢
6510€
9120z
9lvrieloe
oey6eL
0es0e
¢lclelog
G121eLoe
L9201
Shilel0e
0lSLi1L0e
i leloe
Nd Z¥ILL

SE70016
SH7 085L
S€7 5965
SH7 088

. wmuommn
47 08¢9
S97 5268
Sg1¢L0s
Sg700Ly

s 08¥?
SE75L19
SE10009
SE16219

Se1 5P0p
S 5907
g1 0025
S870028
se7 00y
S€10028
sa700by
s 0788
s 0Z8e
567 098¢
S97 0008
Sg7 098¢
sg 0z¥8
sg70vse
S€7 0028
sE70L6T
S€10042

ALIOVdAYD avoT

HdOE @ [Sd 06
HdWoe @ 1Sd 04
HdINOE ® 1Sd 65
HdWOE @ I1Sd GF

HdiWoe @ 1Sd 06
HdinNoE ® isd 02
HdWoe ® 1Sd 9
Hdnoe @ 1sd g5
HdNoE © ISd aF

HJoe @ 1sd 09
HdJWoE @ ISd 68
HdIN 0¢® Isd 2
T,Es_om © Isd _om

1Sd 08
HdJINGO / 1Sd 08

HdINOE / 1Sd 9¢
HdWO0E / 1Sd 9¢€
HdNoE / 1Sd 82
HdWoeE / 1Sd 9¢
HJNOE / 1Sd 82
HdINQE /1Sd ¢¢
HdINOE / 1Sd 28
HdIN 0E / 1Sd 26
HJINOE / 1Sd 8¢
HdW 0€ /1Sd 2§
HdoE / iSd v
HdINoE / 1Sd 98
HdW 0€ / 1Sd 2§
HJWOE / 1Sd ¥
HdWOE / 1Sd 82
a33ads XyIn
/SSTHA FAIL

4l
<t
¢l )
/)

Tl L
/)i
¢l )
¢l b
e/l )

NODVM L02DV B 80OV J0O4 FdNSSTHd FdI L H3I40Hd

8/ 1

7"

“¢/h L

Ty

+8/1 L
+8/1 |

"
2L
</l |
+8/L b
+8/1 L
A"
+8/1 1
el
+8/1 L
+8/L |
+8/L |
+8/1 b
+8/1 |
+8/L )
+8/1 L
198440
T23HM

iANOILY4 NODYM ANV FHNTIVA FHIL TANLYINTHd
OL avaTT AVIN SFNSSadd FHIL ¥3dOdd|

HOW 0¢ / Isd gg sall| 1esy .
HJINOE / 1Sd G sadl 1 juoly

IATNO NODYM L0ZOV NO F1aVITVAY
(8 NO 8) 15'¢2 X G¢'L1. U0 X WG9/Gey a3asn

HdWn 0 / 1sd GG sel| teay
HdW 0€ / 1Sd GF sadi) juold
(8 U0 8) §'ZZ X GZ'LL U0 PGgZ X WG9/G8E OISN

{9 Uog) gL X 0L NO AMH §1 X 18Z)

#0008 AmH (8 U0 8) GZ'8 X §°ZZ UO SuUBL) UOJAN G'2Z X ||
(8 NO 8) L'9L X OFL NO (A1d 0L) 194 X 6L
(8 NO 8Y628 X §°2C U0 LHOJSNYHL NOTAN §°Z2 X LI

(8 NO 8) G£'6 X §'9L U0 (ATd 2) AMH §'9L X 21
-+ (9NO9) §L'6 X §'9) U0 (ATd Zb) AMH §'9L X T)

(8 NO B) 1'9) X OF ) uo (A1d 0L} L'9L X I5'9L
(8 NO8) 191 X OLL uo (A1d 04) 194 X 1594
(8NO8) 1'9L X 0L} uo (A1d 8) L'9L X &9
(9NO9) 9L X ObL U0 (Ad O}) 191 X G0k
(9NO9) L'8L X O uo (ATd 8) 194 X 591
(8NO8) L'9L X OLL uo (A7d 8) L'9L X Twl
(9NO 9) 1’91 X DLL U0 (ATd 8) L'9) X Tl
(8 NO 8) 94 X 0} U0 (A1d 21) 9L X G2}
(9 NO 9) 6L X 0L uo (ATd 8)GI X 152k
(9NO 9) L X 0L uo(A1d 2k) 1 X 18°2
(9 NO 9)g1 X 01 uo (A1d 04) 61 X 1572}
(ONO9Y8XGL UO(ATdB) 6L XL
(9NO 98X Gl uo(ATd Zh) rash X it
{9NO9)8 X5l uo{ATd 0L) dI 1Y §L X T
(9NO9)8X Gl U0 (A7d 9) SL X TLL
NYILLVd L7OH '8 3ZIS THIL
L¥VHO FHIL OSIN B NOOYM

LEOOY

B6E0OY

$£00Y
mmomv
0£00¥
82007

0coobk
6100r

€100k
cLooy
L100¥
v0LOo0k
alLooy
6000
8000t
L0000
9000¥%
G000y
¥000F
€000V
000V
1000t
0000¥
J4LNNONW
N/ L

Alleq ainssald aJ1] pue ssaujybil Jo4 synN BnT 309y | ONINYYA

o0
N



TROUBLE SHOOTING:

READ THROUGH THIS TROUBLE SHOOTING PAGE.
If you have a problem that is difficult to solve, please call your local AgSystems
dealer or distributor. Before you call, please have this Operator's Manual ready.

PROBLEM

Wagon doesn’t track
through field.

CAUSE

Poor wheel spacing.
Bent reach pole.
Loose wheel strut clamp

WGNTRBLSHT
ISSUE  APR/06

SOLUTION

Set wheels in center of crop row.

Replace.
Replace.
Realign wheel and tighten.

Wagon sways on road.

Fifth wheel worn.

Dry 5th wheel assembly.
Tire pressure too low.
Traveling too fast.

Bent axle or spindle.
Loose wheel bolts.

Loose or worn wheel bearings

Bent reach pole.
Pulling more than one unit

Replace.

. Lubricate.

Inflate to proper pressure.
Slow down to 20 mph.
Replace.

Tighten to specified torque.
Tighten or replace.
Replace.

Pull only one unit.

Wagon pulls to one side.

Uneven tire pressure.
One brake is dragging.

Inflate to proper pressure.
Adjust brakes.
Replace shoes if worn.

Tire wobbles.

Bent wheel.
Loose wheel bolts.

Loose or worn wheel bearings.

Loose spindle nut.

Replace.

Tighten to specified torque.
Tighten or replace.

Snug appropriately and
replace cotter pin.

Excessive bearing wear.

Lack of lubrication.
Spindle nut too loose or
too tight.

Bent spindle.

Dirt inside hub.

Moisture inside hub.

Lubricate.

Snug appropriately and
replace cotter pin.
Replace.

Replace seal and inspect dust cap.

Use lithium based grease.

Trouble stopping.

Traveling too fast.
Pulling vehicle too light.
Brake not working

Slow down to 20 mph.
Use one ton truck or larger
Adjust or replace.

Bad tire wear.

Axle bent or out of line.
Bent spindle.
Bent wheel.

Traveling too fast.

39

Replace or repair.
Replace.

. Replace.

Slow down to 20 mph.



TELEPHONE
OFFICE: (320) 587-4030

SYSTEMS, INC.

1180 STATE HWY. 7 EAST

['4 SQUIPMENT FOR THE FERTILIZER INDUSTRY HUTCHINSON, MINNESOTA 55350

Funcrion EvERY 3 MONTHS 6 MoNTHS 12 MONTHS OR
ITEM WEEKLY : ! - :
REQUIRED OR 3,000 MILES | OR 6,000 Mmes | 12,000 MiLEs
Wheel Torque | Check at 50 miles @
Brakes e tha_t t.hey At Every Use
are operational
Brake Adjust to proper”
Adjustment operating clearance @
Brake Inspect for wear )
Magnets and current draw @
Brake Inspect for wear
Linings or contamination
Brake Check for correct
Controller amperage & modulation
Brake Check for leaks,
Cylinders sticking
Brake Inspect for cracks,
Lines leaks, kinks.
Trailer Brake | Inspect wiring for bare
Wiring spots, fray, etc.
Breakaway Check battery charge _
System and switch operation iy Even_r LEs
Hub/Drum Inspect for abdonﬁnal
wear or scoring.
Wheel Bearing | Inspect for corrosion or
& Cups wear. Clean & repack.
Inspect for leakage.
Seals Replace if removed.
) Inspect for wear,
Springs loss of arch’
Stspension Inspect for bending,
Parts loose fasteners, wear.
Hangers Inspect welds
Wheel Nuits Tighten to specified
and Bolts torque values. @ ;
Inspect for cracks,
ieels dents or distortion.
Tire Inflation | Inflate tires to mfg’s
Pressure specifications. @
Tire Condition Inspect for' cuts,
wear, bulging, ete.

40




SERVICE RECORD

See Lubrication and Maintenance sections for details of service. Cépy this page to continue record.

ACTIONCODE: L LUBRICATE CL CLEAN R REPACK
HOURS
' SERVICED
BY
MAINTENANCE

Weekly or 40 Hours

~ |:L:. 5th Wheel Pivot (3) "

b2 Bl-Annually

Z' ‘R*Wheel Bearings

CL ~Ertire Unit ) | |4

S

Lk

It Is recommended that a separate service record behkepi for each unit in your fleet.

See Lubrication and Maintenance sections for details of service. Copy this page to continue record.

ACTION CODE: L LUBRICATE CL CLEAN R REPACK

HOURS

SERVICED
v BY
MAINTENANCE & - |

Weekly or 40 Hours

L 5th Wheel Pivot (3)

Bi-Annually

'R’ ‘Wheel Bearings

.| et “Entire Unit 1 | .

-

oy [ SN

It Is Tecommended that a separate service record be~kep*‘t for each unit in your fleet.

41



VANV SIHL 40 1y NYHL
8¢ S39Vd 3I3IS SIVANILNI JOIAY3IS ANV
JONVNILNIVAN ‘YNSSI¥d 3dIL ¥04

T300ON J14103dS _¥NOA d04 S39Vd 33S
SNOILONYLISNI A18W3SSV O14103dS d04

IINVL14OdINI

31V1d 133FHM HLIS NO (2)
SINIOd NOILYDIMENT

37XV 40 MOvd NO
J31v001 3LVid 'N'S

#000'v 1

SAD SAD

9019V

9ROV cOLOV

(Q3Y¥3LNID) 289V 299V

vO3d 304V

SIWILSAS OV ST13A0ON S3ANTONI

4315708 WvNa
SNOOVM MNVL VINONNWY

SL/LL/LL A3Y
TNANOMNOWNY

42



NOOVM +v0OLOV T3AOW FHL H04 9O Ol V., SINIOd
NOILVYYLSNT SLdvd, 3FHL Ol d343d 1V 3Lv01d8NT
NOILYWYOANI NI—30L, 04

IYNNVYA SIHL 40 Ly NYHL 8¢ S3OVd 33S SIVAYAINI
JOIAY3S % FONINIINIVIN ‘SFENSSIAd 3dlL d04

IVANYA SIHL 40 GG—%G JOVd 3I3S SNOILONYLSNI
JONVNIINIVN ANV ATEWISSY O14ID3dS d04

YOLOV T14J0ON
: (Q3Y3INTD)
I INV1IHOdWNI LAEERNE

SW3LSAS OV

(Q3¥31N3D)
Ivo3d FOHV
SWALSAS 9V

(3aI1S SY3IANQ)
TIXY 40 Mova NO
a3Lvo01 3ALVld N'S

/
AN (CERETINER)
AEERA

SWILSAS 9V
(03¥3LNID) %m%vwm
BEIERN 2
SWALSAS 9V JAVHS MNYL vNA HLM $0L9V T300OW
4331S—-01NV
e NOOVM MNVL VINOWNY

7O LNOMNOWNY

43



F1XV 40 XMOvEa NO
OVl Vi3S 31vOOl

ATdNGSSY MNVL

Nid 1OAld IWOILY3A NO ML
JIV1d 73FHM HLIS NO (T
SINIOd NOILYOI¥aNn

A1GNISSY UNVL F1ONIS

(Q3Y3LN3D)

BLSEIGRERISA
JFIXY 40 MOvE NO
SW3LSAS OV OvVLl TVI¥3S 31VOO0T

TIVANVA SIHL 40 Ly

NYHL 8¢ S39Vd 33S STIVAHIINI
JOIAY3S ANV “FONINILINIVA
‘SFINSSIYd FYIL ¥3d0dd 04

iINVIHOdNI #000'¥C
HMAD
WA
" SWALSAS OV 0¢OV 1400N
SL/LL/1L

YOZNIMNONNY NOOVM MNVL VINOWNY



- ~
anbio) uobom puo aunjipy a4l
sinjowsud o0} pos| Aow saunssaid sy sadosdw

HdW 0¢/ISd GG sadl] Joay
HdWN 0¢/1Sd Gt sadi| juodd
(Aluo £0Z9OY Uo “IDAY) Wiy/a41] ¥G9/GTY
HdW 0£/1Sd GG sadl] 403y
HdAWN 0g/1Sd GF sadi| juold
wiy /241 ¥59/68¢

HANOS/ISd9s @4 Aid oL 191 X 1G9l Nid LOAld 3SV3¥9 Ol

S3LY1d 3S3IHL 40 3IAISYIANN IHL

uobopm £0ZOV ¥ 9029V 404 ainssaid a4} Jadoud vo3a
\A__OD mm\_jmmm‘_n_ O.:._. xomr_Q JMNSSINd FuIL NO Q31vO01 SMY3IZ 3SV3Y0 ¢
ssoulybi] Jojy Ajiog sinN Bn »osy)
/om:mmm )

NIJONIM 3SY3yO Ol 3IVid SIHL 40
3QISYIANN NO Q3LVO0T MY¥3Z 3ISVAYD 3I1ONIS

(TYNOILDO) L3 IdvL 3AILOT143Y Lod

STVAYILNI NOILYOI¥ENT ¥O4 TVNNYA (@HND)
SIHL 40 L¥ 39vd NO Q¥003¥ 30IAM3S 33S SN3LSAS O¥

NMOHS 9029V

(Q3¥3LIN30)

o3d 91
SW3LSAS 9V
(Q343IN3D)
Tv03a 91
SWILSAS 9V
(vIOL Sy¥3z zl)
JanNL LOAId IIXVY HOV3 30 dv3IY ANV
INOY¥4 NO @3LvO07 SMYIZ 3ISVIYO €
4v3IY 029V
(Q3y3IN30)
o3d o
SW3LSAS O¥ NOILVWNHOANI OSIN % Amﬁz_oa m_mjn_v

e NOOVM SHN YNYL 318n0d / 029V dNV 9029V

3an10SI9029V

45



SININOJWOD

anH

JXY 40 30IS vy
NO 9vL TVi¥3S 3iv001

vbe M0 t¢

- IN3IS3I™d OL 9861 S¥VIA NOILONAOHd
6L/L1/0L A3Y
0081299V NOOVM ¥31S108 1vNd N@@/Q

ABW3SSY WNO04LY1d
99 TYNOILDO

46



10
11
12

ITEM 63A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 63 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

AG62 DUAL BOLSTER WAGON

AGB2LSTC

1986 TO PRESENT

REV 08/03/21

PARTS LIST

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTYy.
40300006 POLE, SOLID (41" ARM CENTERS) |
47009579 POLE, SOLID (36" ARM CENTERS) OPT
40300002 POLE, SPRING (41" ARM CENTERS) OPT
40300003 POLE, TELESCOPING (W/O BRAKES) OPT
40300004 POLE, SURGE (TELESCOPING/ACTUATOR) OPT.
OBSOLETE  POLE, SURGE Ess“ ARM CENTERS) OPT.

(ENDING SERIAL NUMBER 1668)
13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1
DICO MODEL 12 ACTUATOR AND

MOUNTING HARDWARE 3-7 IS OBSOLETE 10/07/05

699107L HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS DECAL 1
47009032 FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE (36" C/C) 1
47109814 FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE
(41" PULL CENTERS) STARTING S. N. 1669
INCLUDES ITEMS 8 TO 12
47009432 FRONT AXLE EEE" PULL CENTERS 1
47019814 FRONT AXLE (41" PULL CENTERS 1
18541834 CLEVIS PIN. 3/4 X 2 1/2 2
18841800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 SAE 2
18560724 COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 1/4 2
47009611 FRONT HUB, COMPLETE INCLUDES 2
ITEMS 42 THRU 49, AND [TEM 53
47009024 REACH ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 13 TO 24
47009421 REACH 1
47009167 PIVOT PIN 1
47001168  RETAINING COLLAR 1
18056834 BOLT, 3/8-—16NC. X 2 1/2 1
18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1
18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-—16NC. 1
47001366 U—BOLT, 1/2-13NC, 4
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 8
47003155 PULL COLLAR 1
18541646 CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 4 1
18560726 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/2 1
47009202 BOLSTER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 25 TO 33
47009302 BOLSTER 2
47002093 LEAF SPRING, 6 LEAF 2
BLN107 NYLON BUSHING, (PART OF SPRING)
47001365 SPRING BOLT, 9/16-12NC. X 3 1/2 2
18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2
18891500 LOCKWASHER, 9/16 2
18417600 HEX. NUT, 9/16—12NC. 2
18058430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 4
18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 8
18458400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. SELF—-LOCK 4

ITEM

34
347
35

47

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
47009480 REAR AXLE, W STD HITCH COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 34 AND 35
47009271 REAR AXLE W HD HITCH, COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 34A AND 35
47004180 REAR AXLE with STD REAR HITCH 1
47005271 REAR AXLE with HD REAR HITCH 1
47009611 REAR HUB, COMPLETE 2

WITHOUT BRAKES, SAME AS FRONT HUB

INCLUDES ITEMS 42 & 44 THRU 49, AND ITEM 53

47009632 REAR HUB COMPLETE (FOR BRAKES)
INCLUDES ITEMS 43 THRU 49, AND ITEM 53

47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER (12") L.H. 1
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER (12") R.H. 1
47005758 BRAKE DRUM (12") 2
18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10
18881200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10
18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10
18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12
47005511 FRONT HUB (WITH CUPS ITEMS 44 & 45
(WITH BRAKES USE 2) (WITHOUT BRAKES USE 4
47005632 REAR HUB (WITH CUPS ITEMS 44 & 45) 2
47005710 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
47005010 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
47005014 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2-20NF. 24
47005013 GREASE SEAL 4
47005749 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
47005048 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4
18560828 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 3/4 4
47005513 DUST CAP 4
47005589 RIM, 8 X 15 (STANDARD) 4
47005809 RIM, 10 X 15 OPT.
20120012 VALVE STEM 4
10261 TIRE, 11L X 15 8 PLY OPT.
30530 TIRE, 12.5L X 15 8 PLY OPT.
FOR REPAIR PARTS ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
47001482  SPINDLE ONLY —FRONT
47979541 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE OPT.
INCLUDES ITEMS 57—60 AND 64—67
47007960 PLATFORM 1
18057426 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/2 4
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 6
600183 BRAKE LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
699109 BRAKE LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY 1
47005479 SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
47009550 LADDER 1
47009557 BUSHING 2
18057432 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 2 1/4 2
98416A018 PIN, LOCK CLEVIS #3/8 X 1 7/8 1



SININOJWOD
g8nH anls/L108 8 8NH INO¥4 1709 8
TVNOLLAO

[ & )
@wo_.:h M EBNH Yv3y @ 14

@mm._cz M BNH INOYd

IV
anH 110g-8
TYNOILAO

SIN3INOdWOJ b
gnH 1109 9

(WNOLLdO)
(8nH 1708 8) ‘TIXV

WE 40 #€ (8nH 1108 9) .Hé@ 9z

S 62

(8nH 1708 9 404)

V0S 30 0S

ViG ¥0 1
V6t d0 6%

VvZS ¥0 25
Yes M0 €S

B MOVYL T33IHM HONI 08

TT/81/50 A3d
20SIZ89Y NOOVM ALNA—AAVIH 7 QY

43



1A
1B

2B

N opWLL
>

7A
INCL!
7B

AG82 HEAVY—-DUTY WAGON

AGB2LSTC

RV 11/28/23
PARTS LIST 1978 TO PRESENT
PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
40300006 POLE, SOLID W/0 BRAKES) | 38 47005030 GREASE SEAL (1988 TO PRESENT) 4
40300002 POLE, SPRING W/0 BRAKES) OPT. 47005030A GREASE SEAL (1978 TO 1987)
40300003 POLE, TELESCOPING (W/0 BRAKES) OPT. NOTE: OLDER SEALS ARE .050 UNDERSIZE
40300004 POLE, SURGE (TELESCOPING/ACTUATOR)  OPT, 38A 47006016 GREASE SEAL (FOR 8 BOLT HUB) 4
47005671 POLE LIFT ASSIST KIT OPTION OPT. 39 47005580 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
13988 CABLE ASSY 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 39A 25590 BEARING CONE, INNER (8BOLT HUB) OPT
47009009 STD FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE 1 40 47005548 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 3 TO 7 40A 25877 BEARING CONE, OUTER (8BOLT HUB) OPT
47015514 OPTIONAL FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE  OPT, 41 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 3A, 4 TO 6 & 7A 42 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF, 4
43 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 3/4 4
47009209 FRONT AXLE (FOR 6 BOLT HUBS} 1 44 47005515 DUST CAP (6 BOLT HUBg 4
47005514 FRONT AXLE (FOR 8 BOLT HUBS OPT 44A 47005917 DUST CAP (8 BOLT HUB OPT.
18541834 CLEVIS PIN. 3/4 X 2 1/2 2 45 47005618 6-BOLT FRONT HUB W CUPS 2
18841800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 SAE 2 ITEMS 35 & 36 (REF. [TEM 7)
18560724 COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 1/4 2 45A 47008B11A B8-BOLT FRONT HUB (WITH CUPS) OPT
(INCLUDES [TEMS 35A & 36A)
47009618 FRONT HUB, 6 BOLT, COMPLETE 2 46 47005819 RIM, 11 X 16.1 (STANDARD) 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 35 THRU 40 AND 44 & 45 47005809 RIM, 10 X 15 OPTIONAL OPT.
47008811 B8-—BOLT FRONT HUB, COMPLETE OPT 47009385 RIM, 11.25X 22.5 OPTIONAL OPT.
UDES ITEMS 35A,36A,37B,3BA,39A,40A, AND 44A 47 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
47005112 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16 NF X 1 1/4 16 48 20121416 TIRE, 14L X 16.1, 8 PLY OPT.
47009021 REACH ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1, 8 PLY OPT.
INCLUDES TEMS 8 TO 18 20121215 TIRE, 12.5 X 15, 10 PLY OPT.
47009321 REACH WELDMENT 1 40300013 STD. BRAKE PACKAGE, COMPLETE 1
47009167 PIVOT PIN 1 (FALL 2007 TO PRESENT)INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 33,
47001168 RETAINING COLLAR 1 49-55 AND BRAKE LINE ITEMS (LISTED BELOW)
18056834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 1
18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1 40300013A OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGE, COMPLETE 2
18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. 1 (8 BOLT HUBS) INCLUDES ITEMS 2,33,49A,50A,
47001364 U—BOLT, 1/2-13NC. 4 51A,52A,53A,55A,& BRAKE LINE ITEMS (LISTED BELOW)
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC, 8 47005801 ADD ON. BRAKE PKG, COMPLETE 1
18057950 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 4 1/2 1 (1983 TO SPRING 2007) INCLUDES ITEMS 2,
18457900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. SELF-LOCK 1 49—54 AND BRAKE LINE ITEMS (LISTED BELOW)
47009102 BOLSTER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 2 49 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER 12% L.H. 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 19 TO 27 47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER (12") R.H. 1
47009290 BOLSTER 2 49A 47005652 OPTIONAL BRAKE CLUSTER (13")LH 1
47002117 SPRING, 9 LEAF 2 47005651 OPTIONAL BRAKE CLUSTER (13")RH 1
BLN107 NYLON BUSHING, PART OF SPRING 50 47005759 BRAKE DRUM (127) 2
47001365 SPRING BOLT, 9/16—12NC. X 3 1/2 2 50A 47005650 OPTIONAL BRAKE DRUM (13") 2
18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2 51 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10
18891500 LOCKWASHER, 9/16 2 51A 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20 NF X 1 ZINC PLT 8
18417600 HEX. NUT, 8/16—12NC. 2 52 18881200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZINC PLT 10
18058430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 4 52A 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 ZINC PLT 8
18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 8 53 18436700 NUT, HEX 3/8—24NF. 10
18458400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. SELF-LOCK 4 53A 18437500 NUT, HEX 1/2—-20 NF ZINC PLT 8
54 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12
47009022 REACH PIPE ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1 55 2-1336 BRAKE FLANGE 12"(WELD ON) 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 28 TO 31 2
47002190A REACH PIPE 1 BRAKE UINE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN)
47003155 PULL COLLAR 1 47005663 BRAKE HOSE BRACKET 3
18541646 CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 4 1 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CUP 3
18560726 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/2 1 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 6
47005685 UNION TEE 1
47009057 STANDARD REAR AXLE COMPLETE 1 47005660  UNION 5
INCLUDES ITEMS 32 AND 33 18721018 SCREW, SELF—TAP, #10 X 3/4 6
47015508 OPTIONAL REAR AXLE COMPLETE OPT 18715718  SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 3
INCLUDES ITEMS 32A & 33B 47005665 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 18" 3
47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 60" 2
47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 40" 3
47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 51" 1
47009008  STD. REAR AXLE (SPECIFY W OR W/O BRAKES) { 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 4" 1
47005508 OPTIONAL REAR AXLE (FOR 8 BOLT HUB) OPT
699107L DECAL, HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS 1 47979541 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE OPT.
INCLUDES ITEMS 60—-66 & 70
47009635  REAR HUB, COMPLETE 6 BOLT (BRAKE READY) 2 60 47007960 PLATFORM WELDMENT 1
(1983 TO SPRING 2007) INCLUDES [MEMS 34 THRU 40 AND 44 61 18057426 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1 /2 4
47009618  REAR HUB, COMPLETE, 6 BOLT (NO BRAKES) 2 62 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 4
{FALL 2007 TO PRESENT) INCLUDES ITEMS 34A THRU 40 AND 44 63 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 4
47009811 8 BOLT REAR HUB, COMPLETE (BRAKE READY) OPT 64 47009550 LADDER WELDMENT 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 34C, 35A, 36A, 37A, 38A, 39A, 40A, AND 44A 65 47009557 BUSHING 2
66 18057432 BOLT,1/2-13 NC X 2 1/4 ZC
47005635 REAR HUB EFOR BRAKES) W CUPS OFT 67 600183 LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
47005618 REAR HUB (NO BRAKES) W CUPS 2 68 699109 LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
47008811A FRONT HUB (8 BOLT W CUPS& HOLES) OPT 69* 47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY 1
47009811A REAR HUB (8 BOLT W CUPS & STUDS) OPT B9A* 47005479 SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
47005520 BEARING CUP, INNER (6 BOLT HUB) 4 70 98416A018 PIN, LOCK CLEVIS ¢3/8 X 1 7/8 1
25520 BEARING CUP, INNER (8 BOLT HUB) OPT
47005510 BEARING CUP, QUTER 26 BOLT HUEig4 FOR_REPAIR PARTS ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
2?821 BEAEF\EINGB(?EII_P.QOUEER 8 BOLT HSUEI gPT 6 BO 5
47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 16—18NF X 1.2 4
47005040 WHEEL NUT,'s/16-18NF. (OPTIONAL)16 e D S
47005041 WHEEL STUD, 9/16—18NF (OPT) 16 T .- :
47005811 STD. SPINDLE WITHOUT BRAKE FLANGE
47005507 STD. SPINDLE WITH BRAKE FLANGE

{TEM 69A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 69 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

49



SININOdWO0D
gnH anls/11o89 8

6y 8y ¢tV

SININOdINOD %
anH 1108-9 A

AINO 8nH 1108-9 (NO C13Mm)
JONVTd 3dviE TVNOLLHO |9

ba (1o8-9) geg
ais (110a-8) vee
as (1ros-9) 8¢

22/60/S0 As)
0051989V 2L

*14
t44
144
vor d0 o
09
&,
Y
86
69 ENEL]
. oYL T3S

bd (1108-9) a¢
ass (L108-8) VL
as (1noa-9) £

A% 9l

X1GHN3SSY WNY0JLVd
TTYNOILJO

ADVIL TAdHM F1dvisSnrayv

NOOYM ALNA—AV3H Qo

50



«88 — 04 MOWYL T33HM Aam = IX3
«8L— 09 MOWML 133IHM QUVANVLIS = QLS

VES ® 8¢ SWAL SIONTONI
(¥v3¥) LA 1708 9 XINO BnH ® FIXY BniS

T8S600LY

SL. % ¥1 “Ll SAAU 40 ¥ AD

phc ._.._om 9 u._m-_n_:oo TIXV AV

B88¥600LY

86 ¥ VOT SM3AU S30NTONI
(¥v3y) ars 1708 8 XINO 8NH % JIxXV 8NLS

G0LS66LY

SI.® yL ‘Ll SMAL JO ¥ AD

€1 ® ‘Z1L ‘0l 6 SMAU 40 Z ALD
86C ¥ VBC ‘ALC /L SMAU S3OMIONI
‘AlS 1708 8 ALTNJNOI XV ¥VIY

£YE666LY

vor ¥ 8¢ SraAl S0NTONI
(4v3y) als 1108 9 AINO 8nH % JIXV 8NIS

TS9600LY

SL.® 4L ‘Ll SMAU JO ¥ AD

‘GlS 1709 9 3TN0 XV yV3Y

£¥£600LY

J1av1L NOUdO FIXV v

€ ¥ 6L AU S30MON
(INO¥4) X3 1708 9 XINO 8NH % FIXY BnlS

£8S600LF

SH,® ¥l ‘L1 SM JO ¥ AD

‘D3 1708 9 AUTI4dN0D TIXY INOUJ

B88¥800LY

Y8 ¥ VL SFAL SXNTIONI
(INOMJ) QIS 1708 9 KINO BNH % FIXY 6NIS

90.LS66L¥

SL.¥ ¥l °Ll SAEL 40 ¥ ALD

€1 @ ‘T1 ‘01 '8 SMAU JO T AL

Y8 Y. ‘9 MIHL € SAEL S3aMON

‘als 1108 9 31FVdNOD TIXY INOMS

G0ZTE66LY

8 ¥ £ SIM3U S3GNIONI
(1NOYJ4) QIS 1708 9 AINO 8NH % FIXV BnlS

CG9600LY

SL,® 1 ‘Ll SAEU JO ¥ AD

‘LS 1708 9 IUFTdNOI TIXV INO¥J

GOZ600LY

T19VL NOLJO FIXV INOMJ

{anH L[i08-8 "0d) INOdd "XINO J10NIdS
(anH 1108=9 ¥04) INQY¥J ‘ATNO TIONIdS

Ti8siiiv
81ZS00LY

(NMOHS 10N) XINO S1dVd ¥IVd3Y d0J4

L 8/, \ X 8/S6 SIATID Q0T ‘Nid
z ¥/1 Z X "ONEL-Z/1 ‘1708
z ONIHSNg
I ¥30av1
¥ "ONEL=C/L ‘1NN "X3H
9 Z/1 "¥3HSYMNDOT
9 Z/L T X "ONEL=Z/1 ‘1108
1 ANO41Vd
€L OL 99 SWAL S3ANTONI
3LTIdN0D ATBNISSY WNOALVTd

8 3NN ivee ‘3ant
S —3NM 3vag ‘3anL
2 —3INN DiveE ‘3ant
.CL —3NN 3yvaa ‘3anL
- —3NM DivEE ‘38Nl
52 =3NP ivag 'ISOH
8L —3NM 38 ‘ISOH
#/€ X ¥/1 ‘MIHOS
¥/¢ X OLf "d¥L-13S 'MINOS
NOINN

33L NOINN

dno 3NN 3xvaa

dro 3SOH ive
IOVNE ISOH v

NNO=TONMNN~N~—

810VII¥86 €L
TEVLSO8L  TL
£9S600LF 1L
0SS6004LF OL
oorLivBL 69
oovL688l 89
¥o¥LS08L L9
096L00LF 99

L¥S6L6LY

8895004y
G69S00LY
169500LY
069500L¥
T89S00LY
£99S00LYy
S99S00LY
8LLGLL81
B8iloLziel
0995004

£99S00LY

(NMOHS LON) ISM SWAL 3NN 3xvyE

1 (@3an79N1) UM (NIVHO=Z) ALRdVS
I AT@NISSY NIVHO AL3dVS TVNOLLIO

"ALD NOLLJINIS3A

£z/61/90 A
0151989V

6L¥SO0LY «VFO
¥12000LF +¥9

ON Livd Wl

*1Z0Z OL ¥ORd SUNN NO SiMYd ININIOVIHIY ¥OJ FTEVIVAY AINO SI #9 WAL "STI0d TIV HUM G3ANMTIINI I W9 !u._.._

IN3IS3dd OL €861 1SIT Slivd
NOOVM ALNA—-AAVIH 989V

z T¥O30 ONINYYM Nid LNONOO01 601669 £9
1 ATBNISSY Nid 1N0XO0T IHvag £8L009 29
z (NO a13m) 39 Iivaa 9ccL—-Z 19
4 L X 'INOz-2z/1L ‘o8 2TSiS08L 09
ot h_z.wné\n ‘INN X3H  00L9ckBL 65
oL 8/C "NIHSYMND0T 00Z1888L ©S
ol ‘INVZ-8/€ ‘1108 0789508 LS
z ZL) WNNO 3Xv¥E  6SLS00LF 95
_ ‘HY NF ¥IISNTO I¥VHB  LSLS00LY

‘W INVEE  BGLS00LF S
cm_._ SN3L 3NN Em 335) SWIAL 3NM 3¥VE ONY
09 MNYHL S5 ONY ‘Z SWIL S30MIONI
£007 ONIJS NYHL £861 (8nH 1108-9
AUTIdNOD "OMd I¥W¥E NO GOV £O8S00LF
C08S00L¥ % 19 ‘6% ﬂaauzw
S3¥d OL £L00Z TIvd (@nH 1108-9
1 3A1TT1INOD ‘3IVHOVd IIvEE  S1000SOP

"Ld0 Ald 0L 'Sl X §'Z) ‘WL SIZIZIOZ

'LdO Ald 8 L'9L X S91 ‘L 6G¥08

'1d0 Ald 8 ‘L9 X Wi ‘L 91¥1ZI0Z ¥S
¥ M3LS IATVA  Z100ZLOZ €S

1d0  (6861—<861) 91 X 0L SE6500L¥

hwm..:o «8/S HLUM

nﬁm (zZ661—-6861) L'9L X "_. on_z, wa._ INOULSIRN)

-Z/1 L (1108 8) JLIM X _2:& 918500LF

'1d0 BE %25 Sl X OL ‘WY 60BS00L¥

135440+ 8/1 L HUM 1’91 X L1
¥ (IN3S3yd —£661) GMVANVLS ‘MI¥  618S00LF 3S
- - ~= 1§

140 8NH 1708 8 ¥0J 'dv0 ISNG  LI6S00LY YOS
¥ ganH 1708 9 ¥04 'dvd 1SNd  S1SS00LF 0S
¥ ¥/€ L X 9L/ ‘Nid ¥3LI00 82809581 6F
14 AN¥L-| 'INN G3LIOTS 00L6B¥YEL BF
¥ L81° X | '¥3IHSYM FIONIAS £100008L L

140 Mm_._z 1708 8) ¥3LNO ‘INCD ONINV3E LLBST Yo¥
¥ (8nH 1708 9) ¥3INO ‘INOD ONRIVEE @YSS00LF 9OF

140 (BNH L1708 8) Y3NNI '3NOJ ONI¥v3E 06SSZ VS¥
¥ (8nH 1108-9) ¥3NNI ‘INOD ONINVIE 08SSO0LF S¥

140 (BNH 1108-8) Tvas 3SVaNO 910900LF Vr¥

*3ZISH3ONN 050" ﬂ.mm 3070
¥ 8nH hamun VIS 3ISVANO  YOE0S00LY
-8861
¥ nH :om W3S 3SYINO  00S00Ly v
91 (8nH 88)'INBT-91/6 'ONIS TIIHM  LY0OSO0LP ECF
94 (8nH 88) "INBL-51/6 "INN TIIHM O¥OSO0LF YEF
+Z (GNH B9)INgL-01/6 ‘1108 T33HM Z10S00LF ¢€F
1do(enH .nomsn ¥3IN0 'dND ONIVIE LLSOT VT¥
¥ (8nH 1108-9) d3IN0 ‘dNO ONRIVE  O0LSS00LF T¥

140 (8NH L108~8) Y3INNI ‘dNd ONRIVIE 026SZ Yi¥
¥ (BNH 1708-9) N3NNI 'dnNO ONRNVIE 0ZSS00LF L¥

14O SOMS ¥ SJND M (1108-8) BNH W3N VL IBBOOLF OO0F

1dO ST0H ® SdnD M (1108-8) BNH INON4 VI IBB00LF 8OF

T SdnO A (SPivue ON) 1108-9 BNH ¥V 819G00LF YOF
Z SO M (SDivia ¥04) 1108-9 ‘ONH W GE9S00LF OF
YOS YOF YoF ‘Wb ‘B0F ‘VZF 'ViF ‘00F SRAU S3IONIOM
z (1108-9) AUTWNOD BNH ¥V |19600L B6S
05 ONV ‘OF ‘S¥
¥ TF T¥ ‘Iy YO¥ STAU SIOMTOM (INSSJ OL Z00T TIvV4)
T  (sDvea ON) 1080 ATWMOD BNH R BLIGOOLP VEE
09 ONY "0F 'C¥
Yy DY TP ‘I ‘OF SPOU SIOMOM (LO0F ONRIJS OL TeBl)
Z (v DVEE) 108-5 IUTIR0D BNH BV3Y SEO600LF ©6F
to NOUJINOS3A  "ON L¥vd MAU

o PRUON RPN 005

- et —= N NN NNNN"ID* - N N

LR 3 K 3
tEtOT+O0

t4

JONV1] DiviE INOHLIM ¥O HIM AJKD3dS
(1108-9) LA AINO FIXY BNLS ¥VIY

(1108-8) QIS AINO FIXY @NLS ¥vAY
JONYS DHIV¥E INOHLUM ¥O HUM ANOIIS
(I709-9) QLS KINO TIXY BMUS AV

SWIISAS 9V ONVUNYIH “TvO3a
TEVISNrgY “TIXV ¥vIY

28SL00LF B8t
S0LS00L¥ Vee
£6G600L¥ BF

1L01669 8L
£¥T600LY LS

»oJ1GVL T3S SNOUJO FIXV UVIY MOdee

3001-4S "ONOL—~#/¢ ‘INN "XGH
¥/ "HIHSVMIYLY

Z X “ONOL-¥/¢ ‘1108

1/6 ‘1NN “X3H

/L € X 'ONZI-91/6 ‘1108 ONI¥dS
ONINAS 40 LMVd ‘ONIHSNE NOTAN
331 6 ‘ONINdS

yiisios

9€ OL 8Z SWAL S3ANTONI
AUTIdNOD ‘AIGNESSY ¥als1o8

Z/L L X Ze/S 'Nid ¥3L10D
¥ X 8/G 'Nid SIAT1D

Tind

"ONEL=Z/1 Sz “GH
z/1"

"ONEL m h._om|

"ON9L-8/C 'LON X3H

g/c '¥3 1

Z/1 T X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘ll0d
AVTIOD ONINVLIY

Nid 10AId

HovIY

'£Z OL 91 SIAL SIAMTONI
A1T1dN0D ‘ATEAESSY HOVAN

MO01-413S INOL—¥/S 'INN “XGH
9 X ‘ONOL-¥/€ ‘1108

drYI0 TNV

"ONLL-8/S ‘INN "XGH

8/S "YIHSYMILYL

8/ "HIHSYMND0T

S X "ONII-8/6 ‘108

YOS ONv ‘OF ‘By ‘¥

00¥BS+E1
00811881

LLLTOOLY 62
062600/ 82

016004y
92.09581 /T

£91600LF LI
12¥600LF 91

S20600LY

ooyacyal St
TO¥8608L  ¥1L
¥Oy600LY €1
006L1¥8L TI
oo9tiest L1
og9l6eesl Ol
¥G6LS0BL 6

YOF YoF Yib YOF VZ¥ Viv ‘60 STGU SIGMION

(1108-8) 3UFIINOD ‘GNH INOUI
05 ONV ‘0¥ ‘S

b QY 'Tv iy Yoy STl S3OTION
Quom .cnvv u._u._a_:oo.m::._.zoz.._

L18800LY VB

z 819600LF 8
Z(1108 9 ¥04) DA'TIXY 8NIS INO¥d ©£BSL00/y 6L
08 @ ¥04) QLS'TIXV SNUS INON3 90500y VL

108 9 ¥0J4) QLS'TIXV aNnIS INOYd 26S600LF L

z L74W! x nn S Nid ¥3L100 #2.L09581 9O

z ‘MIHSYMIV1S 0081¥88L S

z «Fux wz_n_msm._u ¥EBL¥SEL ¥
L .8-,09 (NOVML QIS) FIXV INOMY SZEHOOLF €

«J1EVL 335 SNOLJO FIXY INONJ ¥Odes

1 AVMWIVI¥E HONI ZZ °ASSY F18v0 g86sl 82
140 §Eﬁm¢ 14N T10d 1495004 VT
1d0  (vorvniay, 3048NS 'F10d #0000€0F T
140 (SIviE 0/M) ONIJOOSITAL ‘T10d £0000c0F €l
'Ld0  (SDivaE 0/ ONRIJS ‘T10d  ZOOOOSOF Vi
1 (svug o/ anos ‘3104  9000050% 1
"ALD NOLLJISIA  °ON Livd ral

o1



= ‘-L:‘\ll\l\lll - Vi¥3S 31v001
8
Lg 9
%
S¢
SOERIONGE ViE 40 IE
\ 12 Ll

14

S s (NO g13m)
\\‘ i

TYNOWJO TS

@
(z9) | wva¥ NO ovL

€Z—g

-
;R |

INdS3dd Ol 8/61
JONVHEVIIO HOIH

61
K18WISSV_ WHO04IVd
NOLLJO
L~
\
\ /\\ N
6L/L1/01 A3 bt NOOVM

g0SIc0Lov

VINOWAY ALNA—AAVIH ¢ () | OV



AG103LSTB

AG103 HEAVY—-DUTY AMMONIA WAGON REV 08/03/21
PARTS LIST 1978 TO PRESENT
ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 40300006 POLE, SOLID W/0 BRAKES) | 34 47005014 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2-20NF 24
1A 40300002 POLE, SPRING W/0 BRAKES) OPT.| |35 47005013 GREASE SEAL 4
1B 40300003 POLE, TELESCOPING (W/0 BRAKES) OPT.| |36 47005749 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
2 40300004 POLE, SURGE (TELESCOPING/ACTUATOR) OPT.| |37 47005048 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
2A 13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 38 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
2B 47005671 POLE LIFT ASSIST KIT OPTION OPT| |39 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4
47009056 STD FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE (72" WHEELTRACK) 1 40 18560828 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 3/4 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 3 TO 7 41 47005515 DUST CAP 4
47995266 OPT FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE (80" WHEELTRACK) 1 42 47005511 FRONT HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 32 & 33) 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 3 TO 7 43 47005809 RIM, 10 X 15 (STANDARD) 4
3 47009256 STD FRONT AXLE (72" TRACK) 1 47005819 RIM, 11 X 16.1 OPT.
47005266 OPT FRONT AXLE (80" TRACK) 1 44 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
4 18541834 CLEVIS PIN. 3/4 X 2 1/2 2 45 20121416 TIRE, 14L X 16.1, 8 PLY 4
5 18841800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 SAE 2 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1, 8 PLY OPT.
6 18560724 COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 1/4 2 20121215 TIRE, 12.5 X 15, 10 PLY OPT.
7 47009611 FRONT HUB, COMPLETE 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 32 TO 42 40300014 BRAKE PACKAGE, (1996 TO PRESENT) 1
47009024 REACH ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 30A, 46 THRU 52
INCLUDES ITEMS 8 TO 19 PLUS BRAKE LINE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN)
8 47009421 REACH 1
9 47009167 PNOT PIN 1 47005802 ADD ON BRAKE PKG (1995 OR OLDER) 1
10 47001168 RETAINING COLLAR 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 2, AND 46 THRU 51
11 18056834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 1 PLUS BRAKE LINE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN)
12 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1
13 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. 1 46 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER 12“; LH. 1
14 47001366 U—BOLT, 1/2—13NC. 4 47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER (12") R.H. 1
15 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8 47 47005759 BRAKE DRUM (12") 2
16 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—-13NC. 8 48 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 10
17 47003155 PULL COLLAR 1 49 18881200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10
18 18541646 CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 4 1 50 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10
19 18560726 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/2 1 51 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12
47009202 BOLSTER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 2 52 2-1336  BRAKE FLANGE (WELD ON) 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 20 TO 28
20 47009302 BOLSTER 2 BRAKE LINE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN)
21 47002093 LEAF SPRING, 6 LEAF 2 47005663 BRAKE HOSE BRACKET 3
21A BLN107  NYLON BUSHING, PART OF SPRING 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP 3
22 47001365 SPRING BOLT, 9/16—12NC. X 3 1/22 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 6
23 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2 47005685 UNION TEE 1
24 18891500 LOCKWASHER, 9/16 2 47005660  UNION 5
25 18417600 HEX. NUT, 9/16—12NC. 2 18721018  SCREW, SELF-TAP, #10 X 3/4 6
26 18058430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 4 18715718 SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 3
27 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 8 47005665 HOSE, BRAKELINE— 18” 3
28 18458400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. SELF-LOCK 4 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 4" 2
47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 12" 1
47009051 STD REAR AXLE, COMPLETE (72" TRACK) 1 47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 40" 3
INCLUDES ITEMS 29 AND 30 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 51” 1
47995268 OPT REAR AXLE, COMPLETE (80" TRACK) 1 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 60" 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 29 AND 30
29 47009357 REAR AXLE, STD 72" TRACK 1 47979541 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE ~ OPT.
47005268 REAR AXLE, OPTIONAL BO” TRACK 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 57-60 AND 64—67
57 47007960 PLATFORM 1
29A 699107L  DECAL, HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS 1 58 18057434 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/2 4
59 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 6
30 47009611 REAR HUB, COMPLETE (NO BRAKES) 2 60 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 6
INCLUDES ITEMS 31 THRU 37 AND ITEM 41
61 600183  BRAKE LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
30A 47009632 REAR HUB, COMPLETE(BRAKE READY)?2 62 699109  LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 31A THRU 37 AND ITEM 41 63* 47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY 1
B3A* 47005479  SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
31 47005511 REAR HUB (NO BRAKES) W CUPS 2
31A 47005632 REAR HUB (BRAKE READY) WITH CUPS 2 64 47009550 LADDER 1
32 47005710 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 65 47009557 BUSHING 2
33 47005010 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 66 18057432 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/4 2
67 98416A018 PIN, LOCK CLEVIS 83/8 X 1 7/8 1
FOR REPAIR PARTS ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
47001482 (NOT SHOWN) SPINDLE ONLY —FRONT
ITEM 63A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 63 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

ol



V6L 6z

al

—_———— "MOvE 3HL Iv NVHL SS31 ¥/1 OL 91/¢
SININOJWOD 38 @NOHS WY 3HL 40 INOMd 3HL IV
anH NOISNIWIQ JHL ‘Wi 3HL 30 YOVE 3HL vz
ONY INOY4 JHL SSOMOV J¥NSYIN
‘0IINNON SHWIM OGNV SENH HLIM \

S _HONI #/1 oL 9i/¢
L Iv NI-301 135

(FIVH NI 1nND) 6z
(6T WaL)

IN3S3dd Ol 6461 NOILONAOHd
FIXV dv3y MNVL vNd d0 J1ONIS

Ciyimto A | NOSYM VINOWANY ALNA—AAVIH VoLX3
oSHOoloV ..WOI_\%




AG104 EXTRA HEAVY—-DUTY -
AMMONIA WAGON ror  DUAL TANK FRAME REV12/7/23
1979 TO PRESENT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47009179 POLE, WITH ACTUATOR 1 47009783 REAR AXLE COMPLETE, 1
WITH "DICO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEMS, 41 TO 58
UP TO 1997 PROD ENDING S.N. 1182 41 47009883 REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY 1
WITH "DEMCO” ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 41A 699107L DECAL, AG SYSTEMS (LARGE) 1
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1183
INCLUDES CHAIN AND (2) "S" HOOKS AND ITEM 1A 42 47009712 REAR HUB COMPLETE 2
1A 18571000 HITCH PIN W/COTTER PIN 1 INCLUDES ITEMS, 43 THRO 50 AND [TEM 54
1B 47009526 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY OPT. 43 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS, 44 & 45 4
REPLACES ALL OF THE ABOVE (ITEMS 1 & 1A) 44 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
1C 47009913 POLE, W/ACTUATOR, TELESCOPING OPT 45 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
REPLACES ALL OF THE ABOVE (ITEMS 1,1A & 1B) 46 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 32
1D 47009913S TELESCOPING POLE, W/0 BRKS 1 47 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32
1E 13988 CABLE, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 48 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
47009016 FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 1 49 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
INCLUDES ITEMS, 2 TO 35 50 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
2 47009116 FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1 5t 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
3 47009198 FRONT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, L.H. 1 52 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4
4 47009197 FRONT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, R.H. 1 53 18560830 COTTER PIN, 4
5 47009712 FRONT HUB COMPLETE 2 54 47005917 DUST CAP 4
INCLUDES ITEMS, 43 THRU 50 AND ITEM 54
6 47009131 KING PIN 2 55 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER (13”) L.H. 1
7 47005176 THRUST BEARING, (TIMKEN T176) 2 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER (13"”) R.H. 1
8 18300324 MACHINERY WASHER, (1 3/4 X 14 GA) 4 56 47005650 BRAKE DRUM 2
9 18300325 MACHINERY WASHER, (1 3/4 X 18 GA) 2 57 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 8
10 18561132 SPRING PIN, 5/16 X 2 1/4 2 58 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
11 47001446 INNER BUSHING, TIE ROD 2 59 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 8
12 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 2 60 47009814 RIM, W14C X 16 1 4
13 18058442 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 3 1/2 GR. 8 2 61 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
14 18458452 HEX. LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 2 62 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1, 8 PLY 4
15 47009132 AXLE PIN 1
16 47001168 COLLAR, AXLE PIN 1 BRAKE AND ASSEMBLY HARDWARE PACKAGE
17 18056834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 1 41040104 INCLUDES !TEMS 1A AND 26 TO 28,
18 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1 AND 37 TO 40 PLUS ALL HARDWARE TO MOUNT
19 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. 1 THE DUAL TANK FRAME. ON A SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION
20 47009119 STEERING ROD, LEFT 1 SEE ITEMS 370 7,9 TO 11, 13 TO 15
21 47009219 STEERING ROD, RIGHT 1 17 TO 20, 24 TO 26 AND THE FOLLOWING [TEMS
22 18439000 HEX NUT, 1-8NC. 2 63 THRU 71.
23 47006826 TIE ROD END 2 63 47005663 BRAKE HOSE BRACKET 3
24 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 4 NOTE: (ITEM 63 IS WELDED TO FRAME)
25 18901806 GREASE ZERK, S0 DEG. 2 64 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP 3
26 18099051 BOLT, 1-8NC X 9 1/2 GR. 8 1 65 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 4
27 18499000 HEX NUT, 1—8NC. GR. 8 1 66 47005685 UNION TEE 1
28 18489000 JAM NUT, 1—-8NC. GR. 8 1 67 47005660 UNION 2
29 47109999 SAFETY GRIP PAD 3 68 18721018 SCREW, SELF—TAP #10 X 3/4 4
69 47005665 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 18" 3
47009014 STD STEERING SECTOR COMPLETE 1 70 47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 40" 3
INCLUDES [TEMS, 30 TO 35 71 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 51" 2
30 47009214 STEERING SECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
31 18812200 FLATWASHER, 1 INCH 1 72 47005119 OPT. STEERING SECTOR, SPRING LIFT 1
32 47001447 SPACER BUSHING 1 73 47009910 SPRING BOLT WELDMENT 2
33 18059074 BOLT, 1—8NC. X 8 GR. 8 1 74 00306—-30 SPRING LIFT WITH INSERT 2
34 18439000 HEX NUT, 1-8NC. GR. 8 1 75 18973001 ACTUATOR CHAIN #2 ZP X 90" 1
35 18449000 JAM NUT, 1—-8NC. GR. 8 1 76 18006775 "S" HOOK NO 526 (79526) 2
36 47002223A REACH PIPE, 1 77 600183 LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
37 47001778 PULL COLLAR 1 78 699109 LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
38 18058456 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5 1/2 2 79*% 47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY 1
39 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 2 79A* 47005479  SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
2

40 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC.

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

P/N: 47009783 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

ITEM 79A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 79 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

oo



DUAL TANK FRAME
rr AG104 WAGON

1S040
REV C
03-21-13

26

\ PARTS LISTING
11 Qg:\]‘l \ ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

l Qry.
S

N 7 1 47004111  MAIN FRAME 1
i 2 47009109  BOLSTER ASSEMBLY 1

< ; 2 3 2-1816 PIVOT PIN 1

4 18057442  BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 3 1/2 1

5 18891400  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 :

) i 6 6 18417400  HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. :
7 18901806  GREASE ZERK, 90 DEGREE 1

8 47009346  HANDRAIL i

9 18057934  BOLT,5/8-11NC. X 2 1/2 8

10 18891600  LOCKWASHER, 5/8 8

11 18417900  HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC. 8

12 47004112  TANK MOUNT BASE 2

13 18058430  BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 8

12 18811800  FLATWASHER, 3/4 16

15 18458400  LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 8

16 47006081  BASE MOUNT CLAMP 8

17 18057430  BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 16

18 18811400  FLATWASHER, 1/2 32

19 18891400  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16

20 18417400  HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 16

21 47001839  AXLE CLAMP PLATE 4

22 2-1836  AXLE MOUNT PLATE 2

23 47001837  BOTTOM CLAMP PLATE 4

24 18057976  BOLT,5/8-11NC. X 8 1/2 8

25 18891600  LOCKWASHER, 5/8 8

26 18417900  HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 8

27 699107L  AG SYSTEMS DECAL, (LARGE) 3

@)
@)



‘uid joald Jsjawpip youl Z 8y} ospalb ‘owbuy qupy |pnp D ypm paddinbs si uobom unok

‘|(N) S JIOAJSSaJ pINjL 93DJg 8yl aUns

9D\ 'SYD8| PINj} ©¥DIG PuUD JDBM S0YS aXDIq JoJ o8y ‘padinbsi sp sspeub yym »oodsas pup sbuupsqg |saym
ayy 10edsuj 'sjulod joard Jojoss bBunesls ayy o} (1o Addy ‘sixo upss sy} o adid yopas pupb UDjj02 |Ind By} 0}
o Alddy -suid Bury pup pup spus pos buussys sy espau9 ‘uoyspm asunsseid D ypm pun ayy ysom Alybnosoyy

"OVHOLS dFLNIM d04

‘uonoJado Jo siunoy Q| A4eas uspo uld joald JsrowDIp
youl 7z ayy esbaig -Aupinbas sjoq bBununow syy ¥0ayo ‘swipi) up) [oNp D Yum paddinbs si uobom Unok 4

"JNUYD0| MBU D Yiim INUXMOO| youl /¢ ayy
sop|doy -aull Jsjusd uobBDM By} WOJ) SOUDISIP |[DNbs UD }D 94D SU9IUSD Ui} 3Y] ains DN ‘palinbas so yibus
ayy isnlpo puo spue pou buussis sy} ul }j0q Jslawbip youl /¢ sy} Bunowas Aq ul—s03} sy} isnfpo ‘padinbi
"JUOJ} BU} SSOJOD UDY} Joypalb youl /¢ 01 youl z/L 8Q PINOYs >ODg Sy} SSOIOD BDUDYSIP BY| "S8M} By} 4O ODQ

BUl SSO0JOD puD Sod} BY} JO JUOJ) Sy} SSOJOD SDUDJSIP 49JUSD 0O} JSJUSD 3y} aunspsul A||njeso) -ul—eo} Jsdoud
1Ol S|99UM 1UOJ} By} Xo9y) ‘suonpolyoads Joj | deys 89S "youaum anbuo} D Yim S}oq [2aym syl ¥osy) -9bnob
JID up yim ainssaid aiiy sy} »osyd uonosado jo sinoy QQl Ausas usyy “Aliop aunsseud suiy sy} 10adsul Ajjonsip

‘ospalb U0 9)D} puD B8ID}OJ JO YMIOL PUD OD]

S|XD B8y} uinl O} JaIspa )l @yow pub saunssaud uid 2Asias |ImM SIy] "awpdigns ubl syl Aq 3 Buiyy punoub
oy} JJO 9xD 8y} 9sipd 0} juswdinbs buiyl sjoudosddo asn ‘speup uid ayy buispeub Aynoilip buiaby sup NOK 4
suid Buiy sy} punoio espaib sy} synquisip o} 3ybu pup e anbuoy uobom syy sAow upbd noA oyl os Adws
S| MuD} 8y} Usym Bsuop 8q SIy} IbY} pspuswwodss si } ‘sutd buiy Ajquwsssd sipulds juol) 8yl PuD Spus pod
Bulieals sy} aspal °ssauijybly o) s}oq buiunow pub A|quwaessp |0 %0ayo ‘uonbiado Jo sinoy Q| A1eAs Usyy

“9|XD JUD8J puDp juoJy 8y} o} adid yooas sy} 8unds8s DY} S}OQ By} oayd ‘uonpuado jo sunoy G AleAs Usyy

Y "ql Gl 0} enbuoy
}oq [2aym w_‘\m D Jo4 ‘padinbai sp youaum snbuoy o yum usiybnay -ssaulpybi Joy s}OQ jeBYM BY} ®O8Yd uoID
—Jado pappo| JO Jnoy 1Sily SY} UIYYM ‘uopiado pappo| Japun ussoo| Abw A|quiessp 1o pausiybn Aeunoss syjog

‘pauslybn Ajginoes sI aJDMpJIDY 8yl [[D 2JNS SYDW -uonbJisn| sppd
ayy Jad uobom oy} jo 31sas oy} s|quessy “(buimoup sui|) uonossn|l suod sy} uo papoipul s }as Aledoud
S| S[o8YM JUOJ} By} JOJ Ul—d20} 8y] ‘AJO}ODJ 8yl 1D pdjquiessp—aud Ajbijupd s1 o 8(xD juod) uobom $(Q9OV JNOL

SNOILONELISNI FONVNILINIVIA
0102 320 1o " IIGINISSY NOOYM F0LOV

o/



SININOJWOD
anH

(NO aT13M)
(TNOLLdO) 19

Z9 AIBA3SSY WYO0dLvid

TOE IN3S3dd ©3} 8.6l
45 NOOVM XOvdL 318YISNraY Q() | OV

o3



AG106 ADJUSTABLE TRACK WAGON AG106LSB
PARTS LIST 1978 TO PRESENT R oo/

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 40300006 POLE, SOLID W/0 BRAKES) | 49 1B560828 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 3/4 4
1A 40300002 POLE, SPRING W/0 BRAKES) OPT. 50 47005513 DUST CAP, DC—13 4
1B 40300003 POLE, TELESCOPING (W/0 BRAKES) OPT. 51 47005511 FRONT HUB (WTH CUPS ITEMS 41 & 42) 2
2 40300004 POLE, SURGE (TELESCOPING/ACTUATOR) OPT 52 47005809 RIM, 10 X 15 4

OBSOLETED in 2011 47005589 RIM, 8 X 15 OPT.

2A 13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 53 20120012 VALVE STEM 4

47009005 FRONT AXLE, COMPLETE (STD. WIDTH) 1 54 10261 TIRE, 11L X 15 — 8 PLY OPT.
INCLUDES ITEMS 3 TO 15 30530 TIRE, 12.5 X 15 — 8 PLY OPT.

3 47009105 FRONT AXLE 1
4 1B541834 CLEVIS PIN. 3/4 X 2 1/2 2 40300016  STD BRAKE PKG (1996 TO PRESENT)
5 18841800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 SAE 2 INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 39A, 55 THRU 60 & 61
6 18560724 COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 1/4 2 PLUS BRAKE LINE ITEMS LISTED BELOW

47009090 FRONT STUB AXLE COMPLETE 2
for 60 to 78 INCH TRACK WIDTH 47005804 ADD—ON BRAKE PKG (1995 OR OLDER)
INCLUDES ITEMS 7 AND 8 INCLUDES ITEMS 2 & 55 THRU 60

7 47009180 FRONT STUB AXLE 2 |r PLUS BRAKE LINE ITEMS LISTED BELOW
8 47009611 FRONT HUB, COMPLETE 2 .

INCLUDES ITEMS 43 THRU 46 AND ITEMS 50 & 51  *[¢ |55 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER (127) L.H. 1
9 1B057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 2 *5 47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER (12") R.H. 1
10 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 2 *= |56 47005759 BRAKE DRUM (12 2
11 18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8 4 *|, |57 18056820 BOLT, 3/8-24NF. X 1 10
12 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 2 *5 |58 18881200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 10
13 47009404 AXLE CLAMP 2 *Z |59 1B436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 10
14 18098462 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 6 4 *|lo |60 18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF. X 1 12
15 18458400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. SELF-LOCK 4 | |61 2-1336 BRAKE FLANGE (WELD ON) 2

47009024 REACH ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 16 TO 27 BRAKE LINE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN)

16 47009421 REACH 1 47005663 BRAKE HOSE BRACKET 5
17 47009167 PIVOT PIN 1 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP 5
18 47001168 RETAINING COLLAR 1 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 6
19 1B056834 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 2 1/2 1 47005685 UNION TEE 1
20 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 1 47005660  UNION 4
21 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. 1 18721018 SCREW, SELF-TAP, #10 X 3/4 6
22 47001366 U—-BOLT, 1/2—13NC. 4 18715718 SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 5
23 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8 47005665 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 18" 3
24 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 8 47005667 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 25" 2
25 47003155 PULL COLLAR 1 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 4" 2
26 1B541646 CLEVIS PIN, 5/8 X 4 1 47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 12" 1
27 18560726 COTIER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1/2 1 47005691 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 16" 2

47009202 BOLSTER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 2 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 51" 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 28 TO 36 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 60 1

28 47009302 BOLSTER 2
29 47002093 SPRING, 6 LEAF 2 47979541 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
29A BLN107 NYLON BUSHING,PART OF SPRING INCLUDES ITEMS 62-5 and 69—72
30 47001365 SPRING BOLT, 9/16—12NC. X 3 1/2 2 62 47007960 PLATFORM 1
31 1B901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 2 63 18057434 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/2 4
32 18891500 LOCKWASHER, 9/16 2 64 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 6
33 18417600 HEX. NUT, 9/16—12NC. 2 85 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 6
34 18058430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 4 66 600183 LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
35 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 8 67 699109 LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
36 18458400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. SELF—LOCK 4 68* 47000314 OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN ASSEMBLY 1

47009006 REAR AXLE, COMPLETE (STD. WIDTH) 1 68A* 47005479  SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
INCLUDES TEMS 37, 38, AND 39 PLUS 69 47009550 LADDER 1

* TEMS 9 TO 15 (REPEAT QTY. LISTED ABOVE)  ** 70 47009557 BUSHING 2
37 47009206 REAR AXLE WELDMENT, AG106 1 71 18057432 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/4 2
37A 699107L  DECAL, HEARTLAND AG—SYSTEMS 1 72 98416A018 PIN, LOCK CLEVIS #3/8 X 1 7/8 1

47009065 REAR STUB AXLE (W/O BRK FLANGE) 2
for 60 t°B78 INC}SI '{RACK WIDTH ) FOR REPAIR PARTS ONLY (NOT SHOWN)
INCLUDES ITEMS 38 AND 39 47001459 (NOT SHOWN) SPINDLE ONLY —FRONT

38 47009165 REAR STUB AXLE (w/o( BRK FLANG)E)Z 47109001 REPAIR KIT FOR SPRING POLE
39 47009611 REAR HUB COMPLETE (NO BRAKES) 2 .

INCLUDES ITEMS 40A, & 41 THRU 46 AND ITEM 50 for "WIDE TRACK” OPTION (70 to 88 INCH TRACK)
39A 47009632 REAR HUB COMPLETE (FOR BRAKES) 2 . 47008588 RR&TJTD EAsXLEE »fs?MgL%E 15 1
INCLUDES , & 41 T ITEM

. NS é% Tﬁ%u 1995H§Flvjr gr? 12§5DT0 PRES?NQI) 8 47009581 FRONT STUnB_ AXLE COMPLETE 2

40 47005632 REAR HUB (FOR BRAKES) W CUPS 2 INCLUDES ITEMS 7 AND 8
40A 47005511 REAR HUB gNo BRAKES) W CUPS 2 47007581 FRONT STUB AXLE 2
41 47005710 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 (SEE SID. WIDTH)FRONT HUB, COMPLETE 2
42 47005010 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4 INCLUDES ITEMS 41 THRU 46 TO AND ITEM 50 AND 51
43 47005014 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2—20NF. 24 47009588 REAR AXLE, COMPLETE 1
44 47005013 GREASE SEAL 4 INCLUDES ITEMS 37, 38, AND 39
45 47005749 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
42 47005048 BEARING gONE_ OUTER 4 (SEE STD. WIDTH)ITEMS 9 TO 15 (REPEAT QTY. LISTED ABOVE)
47 1B0O00017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4 47008580 REAR STUB AXLE COMPLETE 2
48 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF. 4 INCLUDES ITEMS 38 AND 39

38 47007580 REAR STUB AXLE 2
39 (SEE SD. WIDTH)REAR HUB COMPLETE 2

INCLUDES ITEMS 40A THRU 46 AND ITEM 50

ITEM 68A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 68 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

59



SININOJWOO
anH

s s \ 2
/Gh\\ I 99,

¢
mnx\\\’oﬁ ?\ TV 30

\ LS V3 NO VL
. W3S 31¥007

GS
(JINVL L¥OHS) vog
6% \
$S

6S

40
ONIMIQHO NIHM
HIONTT AdID3dS
€s (INVL 9NOT) 9€

(INVL IMOHS) V8¢
40
(MNVL 9NO1) 8¢

(MNVL 1¥OHS) vo¥
YT}
(INVL 9NOT) 9t

mN.AH vGE
gz— 4

(MINVL L¥OHS M (3033N 1ON) 69

(IN3IS3¥d 0L 9002)

ANVL FTONIS

6L/81L/01
90ZS¥0Z9v

(MNVL 1¥OHS M @Q3033N LON) 89

NOOVM VINONWY +020V

60



AG204 AMMONIA WAGON AG20415206

REV 03/11/14
FOR SINGLE TANK
PARTS LIST (2006 TO PRESENT)

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY. | (ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 47009905 TELESCOPING POLE W/ACTUATOR 1 39 47009390 BOLSTER
INCLUDES CABLE ASSY W/ (2) "S” HOOKS 40 47004202 LEAF SPRING 2
FOR REPAIR PARTS SEE SEPARATE POLE ILLUSTRATION 41 ———— BRONZE BUSHING (PART OF SPRING) 2
1A 13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 42 18058570 BOLT, 7/8-9NC. X 7 2
1B 47005006 TELESCOPING POLE ONLY, NO BRKS 1 43 18417800 HEX. NUT, 7/8-9NC. 4
44 18057954 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 5 2
47007666 POLE, WITH DEMCO ACTUATOR  OBSOLETE 45 18457900 HEX. NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8—11NC. 2
AND (1) P.N. 18571000 HITCH PIN FOR 2006 47109384 REAR AXLE COMPLETE 1
47004226 EXTENSION SPRING OBSOLETE INCLUDES ITEMS 46 TO 64

46 47009384 REAR AXLE WELDMENT (LONG TANK) 1
46A 47005787 REAR AXLE WELDMENT (SHORT TANK) 1

—_

47107721 FRONT AXLE COMPLETE,
INCLUDES ITEMS, 2 TO 6

2 47007721 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY 1 47 47009712 REAR HUB COMPLETE
3 47009712 FRONT HUB COMPLETE 2 INCLUDES ITEMS 48, 51 THRU 55 AND [TEM 39
INCLUDES ITEMS 48, 51 THRU 55 AND [TEM 359 48 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS [TEMS 49 & 50
4 18541551 CLEVIS PIN, 1 X 4 2 49 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER
5 18812200 FLATWASHER, 1 INCH 2 50 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER
6 18560826 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 2 51 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 2
52 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 2
7 18007500 EYE BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2" SHANK 1 53 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL
8 17417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 54 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER
9 47009910 ANCHOR BOLT 3 55 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER
10 00306—30 SPRING ASSEMBLY, POLE LIFT 3 56 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187
57 18489100 SLOTTED NUT,
47000204 ITEMS 11 TO 35 INCLUDED IN 58 18560830 COTTER PIN,
BRAKES AND HARDWARE PKG. 59 47005917 DUST CAP

11 47019376 AXLE PIVOT PIN (INCL GREASE ZERK)
12 18901806 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEG.

13 18057442 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 3 1/2
14 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

15 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC.

16 47019379 BOLSTER PIVOT PIN,

17 18057442 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 3 1/2
18 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

19 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC.

20 47009397 SPACER, U-BOLT

21 47306677 U—-BOLT, 5/8—11NC.

22 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8

23 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC.

1 60 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER 213"; L.H.

1 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER (13") R.H.

1 61 47005650 BRAKE DRUM

1 62 18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF. X 1

1 63 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

1 64 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF.

1 65 47009814 RIM, W14C X 16 1

1 66 20120012 VALVE STEM

1 67 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1, 8 PLY

2 68 47009541 PLATFORM

4 69 47009550 LADDER

8 70 600183 LOCKQUT PIN ASSEMBLY

8 71 699109 LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL
24 47007726 PULL COLLAR 1 72% 47000314 SAFETY CHAIN ASSY (OPTIONAL)
25 18058458 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 6 1 72A* 47005479  SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED)
26 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 1 74 98416A018 PIN, LOCK CLEVIS #3/8 X 1 7/8

1

4

8

4

2

2

4

6

6

1

IR SN N N e e e I S N N N N N N U Y N NG O N

27 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC.

28 18098433 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 GRADE 8
29 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4

30 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC.

31 47009557 BUSHING,

BRAKE AND ASSEMBLY HARDWARE PACKAGE
47000204 INCLUDES ITEMS 7 TO 35

/4
33 18057434 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 1/2

47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP 3
34 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 12
35 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 18721018 SCREW, SELF—TAP #10 X 3/4 12
35A 699107L DECAL, HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS 47005685 UNION TEE 1
660 ION
36 47019380 REACH WELDMENT (LONG) W ZERKS 1 1;882665 ggSE BRAKE LINE— 18" ‘1*
(CUSTOMER MUST SPECIFY LENGTH WHEN ORDERING) 47005668 HOSE' BRAKE LINE— 13" 2
36A 47007710 REACH WELDMENT (SHORT) W ZERKS 1 47005688 TUBE. BRAKE LINE— 60" 1
37 18901806 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEGREE 2 47005695 TUBE: BRAKE LINE- 51 2
47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 407
38 47009387 BOLSTER PIVOT (LONG TANK) 1 47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 12" ?
38A 47005788 BOLSTER PIVOT (SHORT TANK) 1 '
47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 4" 2

73  (ASSEMBLED ONTO THE REAR AXLE AT AG SYSTEMS)

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 47005017

ITEM 72A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 72 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

oN



¥1=$2-90
£0Za¥0ZoV

SININOJWOD

gNH

cc 3QIS ¥v3y NO

2 1 _____ {
OVl VI¥3S 3LYO0T 0 ~ . /
/ _ 2, - h
/! B ’

(IN3S3¥d 0L 1002)

370d 9NIJOOSITIL ANV
INNON YMNVL dv3y No-1mo8 Him MNY] VN Q

NOOVM VINONINY ¥0ZOV




AG204 AMMONIA WAGON AG204DLS203

12/7/23
ForR DUAL TANKS anp TELESCOPING POLE
PARTS LIST (2001 TO PRESENT)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary. ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 47009905 TELESCOPING POLE W/ACTUATOR 1 37 47009712 REAR HUB COMPLETE 2
INCLUDES CABLE ASSY W/ (2) “S" HOOKS INCLUDES ITEMS 38, 41 THRU 45 AND 43
(FOR REPAIR PARTS SEE SEPARATE POLE ILLUSTRATION) 38 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 39 & 40 4
39 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
47007666 POLE, WITH DEMCO ACTUATOR 40 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
OBSOLETE FOR 2006 (LAST S.N. 1525 ) 41 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 32
REPAIR PART FOR POLE, HITCH PIN P.N. 18571000 42 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 32
REPAIR PARTS FOR ACTUATOR 43 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
SEE SEPARATE ACTUATOR ILLUSTRATION 44 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
1A 13988 CABLE, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 45 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
46 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
1B 47005006 TELESCOPING POLE (NO BRAKES) 1 47 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 4
47107721 FRONT AXLE COMPLETE, 1 48 18560830 COTTER PIN, 4
INCLUDES [TEMS, 2 TO 6 49 47005917 DUST CAP 4
2 47007721 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY 1 50 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER g13" LH. 1
3 47009712 FRONT HUB COMPLETE 2 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER (13") RH. 1
INCLUDES ITEMS, 38, 41 THRU 45 AND 49 51 47005650 BRAKE DRUM 2
4 18541551 CLEVIS PIN, 1 X 4 2 52 18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF, X 1 8
5 18812200 FLATWASHER, 1 INCH 2 53 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
6 18560826 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 2 54 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 8
55 47009814 RIM, W14C X 16 1 4
7 18007500 EYE BOLT,1/2-13NC. X 2" SHANK 1 56 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
8 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 57 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X_16.1, 8 PLY 4
9 47009910 ANCHOR BOLT 3 58 47009531 SERVICE PLATFORM WELDMENT 1
10 00306-30 SPRING ASSEMBLY (POLE LIFT) 3 ITEMS 59 TO 61 INCLUDED IN BRAKE AND
HARDWARE PKG. 47990204
ITEMS 11 TO 31 INCLUDED IN BRAKE AND 59 47006487 U—BOLT, 1/2-13NC. 1000 GAL. 2
HARDWARE PKG. 47990204 60 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 4
11 47019376 AXLE PIVOT PIN (INCL GREASE ZERK) 1 61 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 4
12 18901806 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEG. 1 MEMS 62 TO 68 USED TO MOUNT THE 1415 GAL TANKS
13 18057442 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 3 1/2 1 62 47009710 REAR TANK MOUNT 1
14 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1 63 47009705 BOLSTER 1
15 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 64 47009745 PLATFORM SPACER 1
16 47019379 PIVOT PIN, 1 65 47006487 U—BOLT 1/2—13NC 1
17 18057442 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 3 1/2 1 66 18057426 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/2 6
18 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1 67 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
19 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 68 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 8
20 47007726 PULL COLLAR 1 69 600183  LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
21 18058458 BOLT, 3/4—T1ONC. X 6 1 70 699109  LOCKOUT PIN WARNING DECAL 2
22 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 1 *71 47000314 SAFETY CHAIN ASSY (OPTIONAL) 1
23 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 1 +71A 47005479  SAFETY (2-CHAIN) KIT (INCLUDED) 1
24 18098433 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 GR. 8 2
25 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 4 BRAKE AND ASSEMBLY HARDWARE PACKAGE
26 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 2 47990204  INCLUDES ITEMS 7 TO 31
27 47006951 U-BOLT, 5/8—11NC. 2 AND 59 TO 61 PLUS ADD THE FOLLOWING PARTS
28 18457900 LOCKNUT, 5/8—11NC. 4 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP
29 18058430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 8 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP :
30 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 16 18721018 SCREW, SELF-TAP #10 X 3/4
31 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 8 47005685 UNION TEE

47005660 UNION

AN =2NDW=0W

32 47007710 REACH WELDMENT 1 47005665 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 18"
33 18901806 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEG. 2 47005668 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 13"
34 47007674 BOLSTER, 1000 GAL. TANK 1 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 607
BOLSTER, 1415 GAL. TANK SEE ITEM 63 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE—~ 51"
35 47009451 REAR TANK MNT., 1000 GAL. 1 47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 407
REAR TANK MNT., 1415 GAL TANK SEE ITEM 62 47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 12"
47109384 REAR AXLE COMPLETE 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 36 TO 54 72 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 47 2
36 47009384 REAR AXLE WELDMENT 1 (ASSEMBLED ONTO THE REAR AXLE AT AG SYSTEMS)
36A 699107L DECAL, AG—SYSTEMS (LARGE) 1
NOTE:

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

P/N: 47109384 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

TEM 71A IS INCLUDED WITH ALL POLES, ITEM 71 IS ONLY AVAILABLE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON UNITS PRIOR TO 2021.

63



4D

343H OvL
WIN3S 3IVOOT SHUNVYL aIindN

“IVO 00¢1 o0
SUNVL €HN "IVO 0§+l vnd

ONIY331S 133HM HL4IA

NOOVM GOCOV

0z/61/90
NOMSOZoV

64



AG205 WAGON
06/18/20
FIFTH WHEEL STEERING
for DUAL TANKS
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. fTEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47004630 TRAILER FRAME 1 41 BOLT,
2 47004654 BALL CAP ASSEMBLY 1 42 47001010 REAR HUB COMPLETE 2
3 18098430 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 8 INCLUDES ITEMS 43 THRU 45, 48 THRU 50 & 54 THRU 56
4 - — - 43 47002010 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 46 & 47
5 18458452 LOCK NUT, 3/4-10NC 8 44 4700WB51 WHEEL STUD {PRESSED IN) 20
6 47003000 COUPLER BALL, (3" DIA) 2" THD. 1 45 4700WB52 WHEEL NUT, FLANGED 20
7 LOCK WASHER, 2" (INCLUDED) 46 47039520 BEARING CUP, INNER 2
8 HEX. NUT, 2" (INCLUDED) 47 47000453 BEARING CUP, OUTER 2
FRONT AXLE COMPLETE 1 48 47000460 BEARING CONE, OUTER 2
INCLUDES ITEMS, 9 THRU 22 49 47039585 BEARING CUP, INNER 2
9 47004660 FRONT AXLE ASSY, (60" wheeltrack) 1 50 47000048 GREASE SEAL 2
10 47008712 FRONT HUB COMPLETE 2 51 47000023 SPINDLE WASHER 2
INCLUDES ITEMS, 11, 13 THRU 16 & 20 THRU 22 52 47000038 SLOTTED NUT, 2
11 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 12 & 13 2 53 18560828 COTTER PIN, 2
12 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 2 54 47000049 GASKET, DUST CAP 2
13 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 2 55 47000027 DUST CAP 2
14 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 2 56 47000053 CAP BOLT, 8
15 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 2 57 18098437 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2 1/2 8
16 47005017 GREASE SEAL 2 58 18891800 LOCK WASHER, 3/4 8
17 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 2 59 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC 8
18 18489100 SLOTIED NUT, 2 60 47006023 RIM, 22.5 X 8.25 2
19 18560830 COTIER PIN, 2 61 20120012 VALVE STEM 2
20 47005917 DUST CAP 2 62 179906 TIRE, 11R X 22.5 TRANSPORT 2
21 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 16 63 47000200 RIM, 46 X W12A, 10 HOLE 2
22 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 16 64 20120022 VALVE STEM 2
23 47004656 TELESCOPING POLE W/ACTUATOR 1 65 20100380 TIRE, 380/90R46 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 24 TO 27 66 18098433 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 2, GR. 8 8
FOR REPAIR PARTS SEE SEPARATE POLE ILLUSTRATION 67 18811800 FLAT WASHER, 3/4 16
24 18973001 BULK CHAIN, NO.2 X 90 INCHES 1 68 18458400 HEX. LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC 8
25 18006775 "S" HOOK, NO. 526 1
26 18007500 EYE BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2" SHANK 1 BRAKE AND ASSEMBLY HARDWARE PACKAGE
27 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 INCLUDES ITEMS
28 47000316 SAFETY CHAIN, W/HOOK (1/2" HI-TEST)2 AND THE FOLLOWING
29 18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 3 1/2 2 47005664 BRAKE HOSE CLIP
30 18458400 NUT, SELF—LOCK, 3/4—10NC. 2 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP
31 600378 JACK COMPLETE 1 18721018 SCREW, SELF-TAP #10 X 3/4
32 18098435 BOLT, 3/4-10NC. X 2 1/2 8 47005685 UNION TEE
33 —— - B 47005660 UNION
34 18458452 LOCK NUT, 3/4—10NC 8 47005665 HOSE, BRAKE LINE— 18"
REAR AXLE COMPLETE 1 47005668 HOSE, BRAKE LINE- 13"
INCLUDES ITEMS 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE- 60"
35 47004667 REAR AXLE WELDT gzo wheeltrack) 1 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 51"
36 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER L. 1 47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 40"
47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER 13 R.H. 1 47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 30"
37 07324 BRAKE DRUM 2 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE- 20"
38 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 8 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 4"
39 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8
40 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 8
40A 699107L  DECAL, AG—SYSTEMS (LARGE) 5

65



1000 GALLON DUAL TANK
2021 & NEWER
PART ILLUSTRATION
PART NUMBER: 47071206

AG206 NH3 WAGON

(1000 GALLON TANK LEG SPACING INFO)
(10-0"O.C. LENGTH X 21" O.C. WIDTH)



SEEIL N/ L 17049 NI QIANTONI 33V SC-1 1 8 9-§ SWLI
CSESL0LY ‘N/d ATAWASSY 3LV 1d XS NI 3ANTONI FIV 0148 v-¢ SWAL

7-2€ N/d 39VIDVd IdVL IAILOFTHIY 1Od
675004y N/d LIX NIVHD AL34VS 1vNd
‘NMOHS LON 1N9 d3danioNI OSTV

WI/FAIL ATd OL 1'91XS 91 €100y l INGWQATIM avaHXTNd IATVA 658€004Y| 9¢C

ALDVAVYD N9 ‘JAIL §ZZAG9/G8E AO4 8 NO 8 ‘WIN G L L X §°CC | $8E600LY L SIAN ONT303HD TvO3d 061669 ST

B NO 8 'WIN L9 X7 1 7 1860047 S | (wniaaw) 1vD3a SWaLSAS OV ozSWﬁ: 1£01669| ¥T

3 4 MIJOS AVYIHL 4735 Av3aH X3H 8/¢ 00¥00/LL| €¢C

WIN Z2€1/0/7 NO JAIL ADNAL §TTHS9/S8€E AIsn V62007 7 A0S LHOM VL o0zl zz

ALIDVAVYD M8 “FIL §°CCG9/G8E JOd 8 NO 8 ‘WIN GZ'LL X §°CT | ¢CELL0LY 3 37 DONS 99 2 X ¥/€ XH 1708 osrgs0sll 1z

| | [s31vis TIv NEIvOITION) 3DV VA ONIINNOW ONIIIS INVL | ¥2€1£0Ly 7l 7859 7/€ IO Zorecral] 0z

l (SLVLS 7TV NI TVS3IT LON) ¥3ATOH ISOH INONOL INOYS | 6821L0L% 91 SSN .¥/€ dFHSYM LV 14 oo8LLg88L| 6l

L X IHDIN a3an 00€1£04y L DZdZZ/1 D017 d1LD INN 089/5v8L| 8l

1 Awn_m_._.w Nv U 431S 06Z1/0/¥ l dZG¥49 € XEL-g/L ‘1104 8EY/S08L| ZI

SNOILJO "OSIW l JANVHS NId SIAZTO 89€500/¥| 91

14 ¥/l L X 8/€ DI XH 1104 yZ89508L| Sl

14 DZION 8/€ INN 0039¢cy8L| ¥l

L | $3va8 ON ‘SITXV WAANVL ONINTYM F18VISNrav .S 1=.20L | 9621402y y 578/8 SAHSYMISOT AT

| \ SIAY ¥ IOUNS 6711007 8 O7 /€ X001 43HSYM 00816881| Zl

TITHM ¥ 'STTIXY WAANVYL ONTVYM F19vIsnrayv gl 1-.2ol 3 SZONS 99 ¥/S L X 7/S XH 1109 6zracosll L1

L SIAVEG ON "STTXV VI FTONIS F1aVISNray .ozl - .96 €6C1L0LY l 53Q 06 XYIZ ISYIYO 90810681 Ol

I , SV Z6T 10 l AVIY dWVTD NIdOND 19€500L¥| 6

JOANS 1FIHM T ‘STIXV ¥VIY FTONIS 318VISNray .0zl - .96 _ NGO YIS Nid OND 9965000 ©

(LSISSV 1411 ONI¥S HLIM 3104 ONIJOD$3I131 SIANTONI) IDVIOVL FIXV ¥V z DI OT¥/E€ L X 91-8/€ AVIH 1AADOS ‘1109 osygeszlell 7

9 DZDON S dD 8 X ¥/€ XH 1104 08¥8s08L| 9

L JIXY INOJ4 NOISYOL 6860£0LY 4 dWV1O dOI FTIXY 0860/ §

L NDVIL THIHM .09 ‘TTXY INO¥H QIxXHH 6T 1L0LY ” ﬁwﬁ%%&ﬂ%%mm,\_m_mmv_uw Mmmm%mw M

e N l INIWATEIM Nid DN ¥3ddn sresloy| ¢

ALD NOILdINOSIA w_m.__m_w_éuz l INIWATAM AWV 9020V CL60/| |
ALD NOILIIOSAa SFAION | wau

ISIT SNOILdO

90C1L0Lp “4IAWNN L¥Vd / ONILSIT L¥Vd
d4IM3IN B 120 NOODVM €HN JNVL NOTIVO 0001 1¥vNA 9025V

67



(HIQIM "D°O /1 0€ X HLONTT " D'0 .0-0! [IYOHS] XNVL NOTIVD 000< J1ONIS)
(HIQIM "D°0 .8/1 92 X HLONTT "D°0.0-0! [IYOHS] YNVL NOTIVS 000Z J1ONIS)
(HIQIM "D°0 1T X HIONTT D0 .0-01 SYNVL NOTIVS 0S¥l Tvna)
(HIQIM "D°0 . 1Z X HLONTT " D'0 .0-01 SYNVL NOTIVS 0001 1¥Nad)
ONIDVdS ©37 ANV O4NI JINVL

LOTLLOLY -4IAWNN 1¥Vd
NOILYILISNTII LdVd
diM3N 2 L20T

NOOVM €HN L0029V



SANVLIVNA 0SY1 ONISN NIHM AYVSSIDIN ATNO SI1 Z2viL N/d ,
Q€1 IN/d LIX 17089 NI GIANTONI AV £Z2-929°vZ-€1 “01-8 SWALI

daIS ALFAVS €ZeLosp g C9ESL0LY IN/d ATaWISSY JLVd AINS NI GIANTONI FdY ZL-11°8 2 'S-Z SWALI

69

0SYLZ :N/d LI NIVHD ALTIVS TvNa NMOHS 1ON LNg a3an1oNI OSTV E (WNIGIW) e
1VD3A SWALSAS OV ANVTIYVIH

O3d 3dV1 IAILOT1H3Y 1Od s L SINN ON13D3HD 1vO3a 061669 92

NIVHO A4S 7180004¥) ™ LY 33514 ¥NVL 202 OV il sc

WId §'¢¢ NO §2¢ig9/52y G3sn £E00V | ™% M3dDS AvadHL 4135 AvaH XaH 8/e 00v00/L| ¥

WI3/3L X1 OL 191X 591 £100v = eI oAV B

B, 12 00 [N 9 S - IF18600F) =g DI ONS 4D Z X¥/€ XH 1104 0Ev85081L| 2C

ALIDVdYO 38 ‘3L §'22459/58€ 404 8 NO 8 'WIN ST LL X §'22 [eee 1202y [— AR ERT] T

WIN ZZ€1 7027 NO JaIL XONIL S 22d59/58E aasn V6E0OY | 37 ONE 30 EXT e T3 el

_ TIV NI TYOIT LON] 35Y3 994 ONINNOW ONIdds INvL |FEELLOZY| | Pl D8 49 ¥/€ "INNAOOT ¢av8sy8l| 6l

L | [s3LVIS TV NI T¥©37 ION) ¥3A10H 3SOH INONOL INO¥ 68212027 |2 L SSN /€ 4IHSVM LV 00811881| 8l

_ RSN o5 1z0zv] L7 DZDON 8/€ 1NN 0089€¥78L| /I

TR ¥ D7 8/€ "dFHSYMADO1] 00216881 91

¥ /1 | X 8/€ D7 XH 1108 ¥2895081| Sl

T 8 D7 ¥/€ D01 dFHSYM 0081688L] vl

_ ON ‘STTXV WIANVL ONIXIVM F18VISNray .S11-.zo1  |76¢1L0Ly| g DZONG 39D ¥/€ L X ¥/€ XH 1104 62r85081| €l

| ~ SIVYE IDANS C4TLL0LY 4 DZDT¥/€ | X 91-8/€ AVIH 13¥D0S ‘1709 0sv8/181l| ¢l

13IHM ¥ STTXY WIANVL ONIXTVM 319VISNray .St -.20l L 933 06 YJF7 AISYIID 90810681 L1

L STAVAG ON ‘STTXV dv3IY JTONIS F19vIsnray .ozl - .96 €6C1L0L¥ l DZd72/1 D017 31D 1NN 059/5v81| 0!

L | 30005 THHM 2 ‘STTXY Vs o TaviSAray .0zl - .96 |C6C1L0Lr| |, dLS¥9EXETe/L 1O CaZEn:

uidl S 1 MNVHS Nid SIAT1D 8550047 8

(1SISSV 1411 ONINdS /M 3104 DNIJODSITAL SIANTONI) IDOVNOV 31XV ¥vad| | | (100€8) 3LV1d 3aNT.21 35334 €6€5002%| £

L INGWATIM QVaHIING JATVA 6G8E00LF| 9

_ ATl o 1 AVIY 'dWVID NIdONIY 19650027 G

_ XOVAL T3HM .09 ITXV INO¥d GaxXH yézlozy| | | INOd dWVTO Nid ONDY QPES00/u)l_ 7

T CITT L INGWATIM 3LV1d 35V aiis 7550047 €

L INIWATIM NId ONIY 33ddn 8resloly| ¢

ALD NOILdI¥D$3Q N T INIWATIM WV NIVW 2025V 1260 1
1511 SNOILJO ALO NOILdIdOs3a v Wal

£0ZLLOLY “¥IAWNN LAV / ONILSIT 1¥Vd
¥IMIN 2B 120 NODVM €HN L0ZOV




[4 NId 331102 0€809981L| &
[4 ANZL-¥/L L LNN FTANIAS 8€00008L| ¥
[4 L8l X ST | d3HSVM F1ANIS £200008L| €
[4 ATIWASSY 9nH GLL1600LY| C
L INIWATIM FTIXV INOA G860/ 1
: d39WNN | "ON
ALD NOILdIYOS3a 18vd | wall

AWVad 9029V NO AIINNOW

P6CLLOLY -4IAWNN LYVd
43IM3IN 2 LC0oT
ADVAL T3IHM .09 ‘TIXV INOYH aaxid

LOCOV B 90OV

70



[4 Nid 331102 0£€809581| 6
[4 1NN Q311018 00148¥81| 8
[4 /81" X | dFHSVM F1ANIdS £100008L| Z
[4 ATIWSESSY dNH 146004y 9
9 D78 D ¥/€ 'INNNDOT ¢sv8aY8l| G
9 DZ3VS ¥/€ LV1d "¥4IHSYM 0081988L| ¥
9 8 349D DN ¥#/€-1 X ¥/€ XH ‘1109 00G8608L| €
! ATIWESSY F1XV NOISIOL G¥95004y| €
L 1073IM F1XV NOISIOL INOd 06604 1
J49WNN | "ON

NOILdIOS3Ad

lavd

2 .
=

6860/0LY -43AWNN LAVd
43IM3IN 2 L202C
J1XV NOISY¥O. INOUA

LOTOV B 9020V

71



it
Sy

€6C1LL0LY “MIAWNN L¥Vd L SIVAE O/M LATIM 3104-5373L 16z1Ll €
OIDVYL 133HM .0Z1 - .96) SIIVIE ON _ 1431 ASSV JIXV 0514 T
YIMIN 2 LZ0Z SIIXV ¥VIY ITONIS T19Visnrav L LHOIY ASSY XV VAJVARN!
; JIGWNN | "ON
L0COV B 9029V ALD NOILIdOs3a 18vd | wal

72



(LHOI¥) A19WaSSVY J1XV

! Nid 331100 0€809581| &

! ANZL-¥/1 | LNN J1ANIdS 8e00008lL| v

L | £8Ll" X SZ'l d3IHSVYM J1ANILS | €2000081l| €

! ATGWASSY danH SL1600/¥| C

L | IHOIY dTImM 39NL IIXV §3INNI v260L| L
; J39WNN | "ON
ALO NOILdIdDS3a avd  lwal

LZSLZ ‘N/d

(1431) A19wassv 31xv

! NId 831100 0€809581| S

L ANZL-¥/1 | LN JTANIJS 8€00008L| ¥

! £81° X GC'| dIHSVYM T1ANILS £2¢00008L| €

L ATIWASSY dnH SL16004¥| €

! 1437 INAT1IM 39N1 ITXV JINNI €460/ |
. d39WNN | "ON
ALD NOILdIdOS3a avd | wall

04SLLN/d

72-1



G681 /0L “dIWNN LaVd
(MOVAL 13IHM .02 1-.96) STAVIT ON
JIMIN 2 1202 STIXY 3V I1DNIS aH F1aviIsnray

LOTOV B 90COV

72A

SPAVd

O/M LQ13M F104-$313L leclzi €

L 1437 TTXY 9NLS AV oselz| ¢

L LHOIY “WSY T1XV 9NLS 3v3y VI
“ALD NOILdINOSAA SIGWNN [IVd | "ONWall




72A1



968LL0Lp-¥IAWNN LiVd
ONILS|T LdVYd
OIDVYL 133HM .0Z1-,96) SINVEE IOUNS 13IHM T
YIM3IN 2L2Z0T SATXV ¥VIY IT1ONIS QH F19VisSnrav

LOTOV 2 9020V

L | IHOIY ‘SINVAT HLM WSY TTXY aNnlS 3V 881/ 1L

L ATEW3SSY Nid LNOXD01 €81009| Ol

€ 91/€ ‘NOINN 099500/¥| 6

L (14¥2) ISOH VAT L6TLL] 8

L S ENNENNZ CRELN /895002y £

L .G ISOH V4 £99500/%| 9

L (142) 3SOH PIVY4 66CLL| S

L (,.9€) ISOH Pivad T AVA N4

L VYL 33VILFAL 089500/¥| €

L 1,d13IM 3104-5373L LNONDOT VY vooLZl T

L 1437 'SV HLUIM WSY FTXY dnIS v 8681/ L
"ALO NOILdI¥D$3a JAIGWNN LAV ON WALl

72B



t Lo/ L7 X/ L AN DAVAE ¢89S00L¥ (o]}
L Nid d31LOD 0€8094681 6
l INZI1-#/1 | LNN 3TANIdS 8€000081 8
l /81" X QT | JFHSYM F1ANIdS €¢000081 /
l SAIAVAG 3O4 AINIHOVYW AT19WASSY 9nNH 711600/ 9
l WNJaa PAvd ¢09500LY S
8 D71 X0¢-¢/l 11049 ¢CS/S081 14
8 DIADO1Z/1 dIHSVYM 007 L6881 €
| H1 (L1) ¥3LSNT1D VAT 59500y 4
L 1437 ‘3IXV 9nis dv3d 8¥8lLl/ l
ALO NOILdINDOS3d AAGWNN 1aVd|"ON WAlI
8S81Z ‘N/d
(1431)
SINVAL HLIM ATdWISSY I1XV aH

SIAVIE HLIM A19WASSY 31XV dH

| RN S JAENNENLZ-1] ¢89500/¥ (o]}
L Nid 310D 0£809481 6
l INZL-7/1 | LNN F3T1ANIdS 8E00008 L 8
l /81" X 6 | 3FHSYM FTANILS €2000081 /
8 DZIADOT /! YIHSYM 00r 16881 9
l SAAVAG 3O4 AIANIHOVW AT1dWESSY 9NH 7116004V S
l WNad Avad ¢09S00/v ¥
8 D71 X0z-¢/1 11049 ¢CS /5081 €
l HY (1) ¥31SNTD VL 1G9G00LY é
| IHOII ‘FTIXY 2nLS 3v3y YAz 1V4 {
ALD NOILdINDOS3AAd JIIWNN LAVd|"ON W3all
LS8LL N/d
(LHOY)




‘ALO

NOILdIdDOSsAd

1avd

L SPAVYIE O/M LATIM F104d-S313L RYAVARE®

L INIWATIM FdNL FTXY WIAANVYL a3 oLloLs v

L 1437 ASSY JTXVY WHANV1 861/ €

L IHOI INIWATIM 39NL ITXY WIAANVL a3y doloLs| ¢

L IHOIS ASSY J1XV WIANVL AL VAR
JIIWNN | "'ON

WALl

(9029V NO NMOHS)

NOILYINDIINOD 3SN NI k

73

96Z1£0L¥ :¥IGWNN LIVd
SNILSIT 1¥Vd
OIOVYL 13IHM .S LL - .Z0L) SIIVIE ON
JIXV WIANVL ONIDITYM 18visnrav
¥IMiIN 3 L20T

LOCOV B 90COV



73-1

z ATEWISSY aNH AV z Nid 831102 0£809581[ §
¢ Nid 331100 0£809581L| ¥ z 1NN @3LLOTS ooLesysl| ¥
z LNN Q3LIOTS 00Lé8r8l| € ¢ | /81 X 1 ¥3HSYM I1ANIS | £1000081| €
¢ | /81 X L ¥3HSYM JTANIdS | £100008L| z ATW3SSY 8NnH CL/600L7| T
L [ IHORIIXY WIANVL evels] | _ 1331 3IXY WIANVL Svels] |

. ¥3WNN [ 'ON . 33IWNN | 'ON

ALD NOILdINO$3Q vd - lwan ALD NOILdI¥OS3d il et

6£S1L :N/d 8/51£ :N/d

(IHO1¥) A19WASSY J1XV WAANVL (1437) A19W3SSV I1XV WIANVL




(9029V NO NMOHS)
NOILYINDIINOD AITIVISNI

T6TLLOLY *¥IAWNN LIVd
ONILSIT L¥Vd
(OIDVYL 133HM ..0TL - .94) SDIVIF 3DINS 13FHM T
¥3IMIN 8 LTOZ STIXV ¥V3IY I1ONIS F19visnrav

LOCOV 3 90COV

l IHOIY STAVAD HLIM ASSY TTIXY e/S51Z) Ll

L ATAW3SSY NId LNOXDO1 €81009| Ol

£ 91/€ ‘NOINN 099500/%| 6

L (14%Z) ISOH IV L6CLL| 8

L (LO€) INIT INVYE ‘9Nt /89500/¥| [

L .52 ISOH Vg £99500L¥7| 9

_ (142) 3SOH Ve 6621l S

! (.9€) ISOH Vg 6TLL ¥

| VAL d37vL 331 089500/7| €

L | LA13M 3104-S3713L LNONDOT AV YE VA

l 1437 SAAVAL HLIM ASSY JIXV ¢/S1 L l
. JIGWNN | 'ON
ALO NOILdI¥DS3d [ Wall

74



T6TLLOLY “4IIWNN LIVd
NOILVYISNTII L¥vd
IOVl 133HM .0TL - .96) SIVYL 394NS 1IIHM T
¥IMIN 2 1Z0T STIXV ¥VIY FJ1ONIS 19VISNrav

LOTOV B 90COV

75



(9029V NO NMOHS)
NOILYINDHENOD 3SN NI

G6CLL0LY -¥IAWNN LiVd
ONILSIT 1¥Vd
(MDOV¥L 13IHM .SLL - .SOL) STIVEE 39UNS 1FIHM b
4IM3N 2 1Z0T STIXV WIANVL ONDITVM F18Visnrav

LOCTOV B 90COV

L ATEWISSY NId LNOXDOT €81009| Sl

8 dV14TAS #/€ X 0L # ‘MIADS 8101z/81] ¥l

8 R ENIENS AL 999500/%| €l

L 91/€ ‘NOINN 099500/%| ¢l

L .G ASOH VY 2995007 11

1 (14¥Z) AISOH VY4 L6T1L] Ol

| (147) 3SOH VY4 AViRS

L (.9€) ISOH AV TS AVAR:

S (.0€) INN IVYE 39Nl [89500/¥| £

€ PIVIG ¥3VIL AL 089500/F| 9

L LATAM J104-S313L LNONDOT NV Y voolsl S

L INIWQAT1IM 39NL ITXY WIANVL 33 olotsl +

l 1437 SIAVAL /M ASSY FTIXY WIANVL 08slsl €

L | IHOM INIWATIM 39NL ITXY WIANVL ¥V qoloLs ¢

L LHOIY SIAVAL /M ASSY FTIXY WIANVL 18S1Z] 1
ALD NOILdINOS3A Al P

76






([¥6£0 ODWIA) 1¥6€0 :N/d 3SN 00S ¥ @ FTOH 1O -
(2£5€0 OOWIA) T09S00LF :N/d 3N SZE+ B TTOH 1O71d -
(ATNO SL1¥Vd INIWIDV1dIY 40O4) ILON'9 WALl

(LHOIY) SINVIT HLIM A18WISSY TIXV

(1437) SINVYG HLIM A1SWISSY TIXY

L WL/ LY X P/ L AN 3NVEY ¢89500/y| 11 -
e DI XD012/1 ¥3HSYM 00V 16881] Ol 4 JZAD0TZ/1 "¥IHSYM 00716881 |1 N
. 0z-2/1 XaH 'INN 00S/S¥81| & 4 0¢-¢/1 X3H ‘1NN 00S/€¥81| 01
8 D7 1 X0z-Z/1 1109 ze5/5081 8 8 D71 X0z-¢/l 11049 ¢CS/S08L| 6
L HY (L.£1) 331SNTD Ivag 1G9500/¥| £ _ WL/ Ly X b/ 1IN INVYG €89500/y| 8
L WNYAa DIVYG JION 33§ 9 L H1 (.£1) ¥31SN1D Ivad ¢99%00LYy| /L
L Nid 331102 0€809581| § L WNad IAvadg JION33§| 9
L INZ1-¥/1 | LN J1ANIdS 8£000081| ¥ L NId d3110D 0€80948L| &
L /81" X | ¥FHSYM J1ANIdS /1000081 ¢ l ANZL-¥/1 | 1NN 31ANIdS 8000081 14
SAIIVAG 3OS L 81" X | dIHSYM I1ANILS £100008Ll| €
' | @INIHOVIN ATaWassy anH | 7L160047| T _ SIAVIF 4O vLeoo] z
| LTHOIY v2607 1 A3INIHOVW A19W3aSSY 9nH
d1IM 39NL 31XV J3INNI L (1437 IWAT3IM 39N1 3IXV 33NNI eL60/] |
ALD NOILdINOS3a el ALD NOILdINDS3a =Sy Ol
€LS1/. N/d CLSL/L N/d



ONOTANLS 143HM

1411 YA

76-1

91 Ll
8 DZ L X0g-¢/! 1109 ¢CS /G081 8 DZ L X0z-¢/1 1109 ¢¢G/S08L| Ol
8 0¢-¢/1 X3H "INN 00S/E¥8L| 6 8 0c¢-Z/1 X3H "INN 00G/E¥8L| 6
8 DZMD01¢/! "4IHSYM 007 16881 8 38 DIANDO1Z/1 "d4IHSYM 00¥ 1683L| 8
4 HY (1) ¥31SNTD PIVAE [G9S00LY| /L c H1 (.£1) ¥31SN1D VY 2G89500Ly| L
4 WNad VY 06995004y 9 4 WnNdd AV Ad 0G89500/Y| 9
4 Nid 431102 0€80948L| & 4 Nid d3110D 0€80948L| ¢
Z 1NN 31018 00168781l ¥ c 1NN d31Lo1s 00168¥8Ll| V¥
4 /81 X | d3FHSVYM FT1ANILS /£100008L| € 4 /81" X | d3FHSVM FTANILS /100008Ll| €
4 AT1gWASSY 9NH 1,600/ T I ATGW3ASSY dnH 12600/ €
L THDI IIXY WIANVYL INZAVAREI L 1437 3IXY WAANVL Svel/] |

. JIGWNN | 'ON . JIAWNN | "'ON

ALD NOILdIdDOS3d L4V d Wall ALO NOILdI¥DOS3d [ Wall

L8SLL :N/d 08S1Z :N/d

(IHOIY) SHIVIT /M ATaWISSY JIXV WAANVL (1437) sIIVIL /M ATEWISSY JIXV WAANVL




S11S00/¥ N/ (STIVEE LNOHLM) STDVY /M S9NH
71 1500/¥ :N/d (SIIVAE HLM) STDOVY /M 9nH

NOILdIdDOS3d

3ION | Wall
_ 3DV ONIdV3IE 931N0 LE1S00LY] 6
_ 3OV ONI¥V3IE 33NN 87€500Z%| 8
8 8L9M 4NN 81-8/S 1NN ON1 9€/S00L¥| £
L dvD 1Sna £16500Z%| 9
8 9vaM .2/ T X 8/5 1709 ON1 GE/S00Z¥| S
_ Zr-3S Tv3S 3SVIEO 9//S00Zv| ¥
L INOD ONIdv3g ¥31N0 6¥€S00L¥| €
L INOD ONI¥VIE 33NN /8€500/7| ¢
_ SIDVY HLIM anH JION33S| |
J3GWNN | ON

lavd

=
=

GLL600LY ‘N/d STIVEE O/M 3131dWOD
P11600LF :N/d STIVIE /M I131dWOD

A19W3SSY 9NH

76-2



yS6LL :N/d HLIM L¥0S00LY N/d
JOV1d3Y SIIVYL HLIM SLINN YOS

INOD ONRIV3AG 33LN0 6175002 6
INOD ONIdV3Ig d3INNI 8/€500/¥| 8
LAN 133HM 0¥0500/¥| £
1109 133HM 1¥0S00L¥| 9
dvD 1Sna /165007 G
/135 Tv3S 3SVIAD £10500Z¥| ¥
IOV ONIdV3g 43NN C/€500/¥| €
3DV ONIdV3Ig 831n0O 2/T500L%| ¢

SIDVY /M 9NH 21/500Ly| | .
NOILdINDSIa %@sz %md ¢1£6004 ‘N/d 31131dWOD
ATWISSY 9NH

76-3



(SIWVA4 /M AIANTONI SNIVHD Al34VS)
(WWeL) Z/1 L0ZOV - 0S¥ 1L

(WWOL) 8/€ 90T OV - 6/¥S00LY

N/d NIVHD AL34V'S ¥IMIN ¥ 1Z0Z

¥ 1€000.Y SI N/d Z0ZOV 8 9020V
HLO4 dO4d NIVHO A134VS 120C 34d

¥IM3N 3 1L20Z
11V13d AN3 INO¥d Z0Z9V R 9029V

+»J1ON 335«

GECL/ LM 11049 NI d3dNTONI 3dY £ -
ATNO FONFYI4IS dO4 NMOHS FdV ¢ 8 1 SWAll

€ SWAll

L (0 ¥9D) 13S NIVHD AL34VS 6275007 6
l FJAVMAIVH/M ASSY 33AQT0H ISOH 68C1/| 8
4 2/l 1 X91/€ NId ¥3110D 9C80998l| /
Z AVS .1l 1V1d "43FHSVM 00ccsssl| 9
4 D107 X VIAQ 00|l ‘Nid SIAI1D INDONOL | 1SSLye8l| S
4 LAFSNI /M DONIJJS I 0£-90€00| ¥
< 1109 ONIddS 016600/¥| €
t INGWATIM FTXY INOJS 9860/ ¢
L SIAVAL O/M L.A1IM F104-S313L l6cl/| |
. B )
ALD NOILdINDSIA TN | O




L D7 91-8/€ HDO1 §3INID INN 008/5¥8l| v
4 8/€ D7 SSN 1V1d ¥3HSYM 00clLlg8l| €
L |'dZS 34D ‘TXDON9L-8/€ QH X3H 1109 | 0€89508L| C
! 0449 8/€ SXOOH /M NIVHOD AL34VS | ¥1E0LO0LY| |
' d3AWNN | "ON
ALDO NOILdIdDO$3d 18Vd Wall

LOTOV 3 90OV L20C 3ud
YLE€000LY “YIAWNN LAVd
NIVHO Al3dvS

(SALVIS 1TV NI 1¥D37 LON/

4 D7 91-8/€ D01 ¥3IN3ID INN 00845¥8l| ¥
[4 G X8/€ DZ DN GO dVO XH 11094 yG89508l| €
! 31V1d ONIINNOW 33dT0OH ISOH 8001/ ¢
! INIWQATIM d§3dTOH 3ISOH vLELL L
. d49WNN | 'ON
ALD NOILdIOS3A MVd | Wall

68C1L0LY “4I9WNN L¥Vd

¥3QTOH 3SOH INDNOL INO¥A
4IMIN 3 120z LOCOV B 90COV

79



3/8 DUAL SAFETY CHAIN
AG206 2021 & NEWER

47005479

P/N

t AN|ON|N N
@]
N
~
;00
>_'.choo
NS
= |90
Z(/)N [
9 (/)O¥N
o |z|xo|0|Z
o 12|10l
O |T|w|¥|>
N =—
w |00 |
O[> Z|x| T
=l | U
Hia| TS5
<|<|2|Z
|0
— =
|
O
P
T'Ydiellielliellie]
— W@ |B|ed
o X —|F|F
<Z|8IR|5|N
DS |— o[
ZIN|00 |00 |00
<t | —|e—|—
20
—| NN |
=4

79A



0S¥LL :N/d
43IM3IN 2 LT0T LOCOV

NIVHO Al34dvS 1vNna z/1

Z | D1z Xela/l ' DION8D 'dvD XH ‘1109 | 0£026081L] S
z SSN D7 2/1 LV1d ‘93IHSYM oovL188l| ¥
z 8 49 dZ DN Z/L XH INN oovZevel| €
z 849 DI D012/ ‘dIHSYM 00V 10681 ¢
z (WWEL] ASSY ALT4VS NIVHD Zsri 1
ALD NOILdINOs3a AN T 2

798



AG206
2021 & NEWER
STEP KIT (2 STEPS)

47071290

PART NUMBER

QTY.

10

DESCRIPTION
STEP WELDMENT

STEP RAIL
BOLTHXZC 3/8X11/4

NUT 3/8 NYLOCK

PART

70981

18056824
18459200

NO. | NUMBER

I[TEM

|

2 |70987

3

4

80

CONFIGURATION

IN USE



il PN PN =T P
¢
<
N ~
Q i B
Q=
Z = ><U
QEﬁoog
5 |2|2|9|Z
2’4
O [2|&|Q|e
(%% = (40)
i P-4 0 FY il
0O |a >
L ] b4
x|l O
on
ov <o
o N
<Z|>|5|8|S
D mlon|o
Z|—|o|® |0
NIR[—]—
=0
gz—mmv
A o
o N
w o
= -
wgl\
N o
N? N
- = <
~ R
o < &
Eo&m
mai
l\ozz’
O N
N e
O <«
< o.

IN USE CONFIGURATION



NOODVM IHL 40 3AISINO FHL OL ANY NMOJA
Q3INIYO 39 1SN 39NL NI HOLON
*ONITIVLSNI NIHM

82

¥ 39NL ¥3ADVS INVL NI £ soviL ¥ ceciLL HAGWNN NIVd

8 D78 A9 ¥/€ 'INNXDOT zsvesvel| € 43IM3IN 2 1L20¢

91 dZ ¥/¢€ "4IHSYMILVTH oogLlgsl| ¢ 1D YIS INVYL

g DIDONS IO TXV/EXH 1109 | oevesosl| | LOCTOV
: JIGWNN | "ON
ALD NOILdINDS3IA Tavd | wWall




8 dZ ¥/€ "4IHSVMIVT] 008L188L| ¥
4 D78 AD ¥/€ 'INNADO1 Zsy8sy8l| €
14 DI8dDT/L ¥ X¥/EXH 1109 | 10584081 ¢
14 ONIadS JI1d £8€81L| |
" J39WNN | 'ON
ALD NOILdIdDS3A Nvd | wall

@3qa3s3aN sv Lsnravy
1€ T2/ L T SIHLIONIT ONIRS TINN INN NILHOIL
‘NOISSTAIWOD AIANIWWO DI

pTELLOLY “¥IAWNN L¥Vd
(SILVLS 7TV NI TvOFT LON)
JOVIDVd ONILNNOW ONI¥dS INVL
43IM3N 3 L20T

LOTOV B 9020V

83



O/ . AUHM/A3A JAILDTTHIY 3dVL

C9CE-086

NOILIOS3dA

AdIIWNN
Lavd

(/029V NO NMOHS)
-2 449WNN LIVd
43M3N B L20C

1Dl 3dV1 JAILO3T43N “1'O°d

LOTOV 2 90COV

84



ON1d IHL NO dWV1D FaIM FHL ONITTVISNIZY

‘Z 39Vd NO NMOHS SY ON1d AVM-Z TIVISNI ANY ANT AVM ¥ IAOWIY ‘dFiS3dA SI ONTd AVM-L 4l 2L

"STYNIWAL ONIY ANV SMIYDS DONILNNOW ONISN 3LV1d LIHOM TIVL 40 IAISNI OL SIHOI

ANNOYD "SSANAVH

B LI ) JHL NO JdIM ANNOYD THL ANV ‘STYNIWAIL ONIY ‘MI¥DS ONIdd VL 4135 ONISN 33TVl OL ANNOAD -9

240439 ON1d 40 IAISNI WOOT JdIM HSNd .
TYNIWYAL
JLHOIT ONINNNEE TVLAHL OL GI1DINNOD
NMOHS SY $aV1 IHL OL SSINAVH
IHL WO STYIM 40 ¥OT10D FHL HOLVYW .
{2LIHM) punous ———
WNND 1DROUOT e
(MOTI3A) dOo3S % wanL ya
(N3339)dass g winl wbny
SWb|n assanay
JBmog AZT

(NM

O¥9) say6i Guguumy ¢ jleL

"3dVL TVDRILDITE HUM FANDIS ANY WOOT LNdS HUM JOLOINNOD ANT 3371Vl 4O SFAIM dIAOD &

"@3Q33IN SV $311 319V D HUM STAIM FANDIS -

"SIHOIT ANV SSINYYH NIIMLIE SYOLOINNOD ANIJIHS LYIH TIVISNI €

RE(E]N

H1OE 304 IIXY ¥V3Y IHL JAISNI HLONTT OL STAIM WIdL ANV L1dS NIHL "310d ANV HDINISOOO
JHL ANNOAY JDVIS ILVNOIAY FAID ANV dFTUVYL IHL NO SdOOT FdIM FHL HONOJHL SSINAVH FHL TINd ¢

"SIHOIT ANY SSSINAYH NO S3A0CD dOT0D MOTIOL =L
‘SIION ONRIM

85

NG 43(104300) Mjesd L1 o
(QUHM) punoID - ]
{N3339) doyg § wing Wby
(MOT3A) S ' ELing, o]
SJY6) 2s10ATY (I (T
(NMOUS) SIUBHY Buruumy p 2i
Jamod AZT
o (| | o
(s1aqie4L ofised AuawdinbIfAnmn)
[euoniped) Aepn-£ =
EELXE t=a
L DNTd Ad FTALS 3AVTIE AVM-L 91/ Ll
0l JOOdlINO ©DNO1.2/1-/ 311 319VO 6590/ Ol
() VO ¥1-91 NIFHS 1VIH "TVYNIWAIL ONId 9690/ 6
9 ININHS IVAH VO 7 1-91 dO1DINNOD 3D11dS 9880/ 8
L MIIDS ONIddVYL 413S ¥/€E X OL # 8101¢/8l | [/
1H0v al.y/1 'WOOT 1NdS 9/90/ 9
14 dZON #¢-01 3ONVTH 335 LNN 008/668l | S
14 y/€ X ¥Z-0L# Ay ANIHOVW M3JOS Sley0/8lL | ¥
[ 41V1d IHDIT1IVL 6611/ e
Fé a3d SIHDIT INNOW 3O0V4ans €81/ 4
L Or-SSANAVH VAL AVM ¥ 4219 VA L
JIIWNN | 'ON
ALO NOILIYOS3d 18Vd Wall

(9029V NO NMOHS)
00€120ZF -¥IIWNN LIVd
43IM3IN B L20C

LI LHOIT 1VS¥IAIND Z/0ZOV 8 902DV



JIXV NOISdOL Tod

fA4 Iy 9¢
w SININOJWOD
E anH
( onbpo} uobpm pup oJn oin h e 4\ £

%4 S
nmowaid o} poe| Aow no._:nohﬂ oupy sedosdwy or \\\\\.
HdW 0£/1Sd GG seut Joay [ €¢
HdW 0£/1Sd Gv seaL oy @\\\\\s
(Aluo £0ZOV UO ‘[IDAY) wWiy/eNL ¥G9/STH

HdW DE/ISd S§ 541 100y 6¢

HdN OE/1Sd GF seil juold

wiy/en| ¥69/see ve

HdWOE/1Sdoe o1 Aid oL 1'91 X g9l A 4%

uobopm .ahouc( % 90Zov Joj eunssaud sun Jedosd
IIDQ] Ssaunssaud aJi] o3y

ssaujubil Joj Aiog siny bn yosyn

_ossoo0 ONINYVM
(865 W3L) ILNV.LIYOJNI

A

vELYO €1 ZL ¥0 1L
j*14

P @,\ /o

AoDIYeRYM _OZ|
joudnido pis

@moe

oz
\d
S3YLL INOHS HLUM ONRGEIHIINI
S3ENL INNON TV MV MOT38

ONIONELG LNOHUM HIONIHIS
404 TSSO SY MO SV
(62 WiL) SIVHONYH NOWSOd

12/1/9 A
45 (120Z 0Ll 6002)
NOOVM ¢HN MNVL 318N0d 99V



AG206 AMMONIA WAGON

AG206ISOLST
rev 12/7/23

ForR DUAL TANKS anD TELESCOPING POLE

PARTS LIST (2009 TO 2021)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 47005364 MAINFRAME WELDMENT 1
2 47005344 TELESCOPING POLE W/ACTUATOR 1

FOR BRAKES INCLUDES CABLE ASSY W/ "S" HOOKS.
REPAIR PARTS, SEE SEPARATE POLE ILLUSTRATION
AND SEE SEPARATE ACTUATOR ILLUSTRATION.

2A 13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1

2B 47005382 TELESCOPING POLE (NO BRAKES) 1
ALSO ITEMS 2, 44, 45 AND BRK LINE ASSY PARTS
ARE NOT NEEDEDED FOR UNITS W/O BRAKES.

3 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1
4 18007500 EYE BOLT,1/2—13NC. X 2" SHANK 1
5 47009910 SPRING BOLT 2
6 00306-30 DEMCO LIFT SPRING WITH INSERT 2
7 18541551 TONGUE CLEVIS PIN, 1.00 DIA X 4 2
8 18852200 FLATWASHER, 1.00" 2
9 18560826 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 2
10 47005333 FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1
47015333 FRONT AXLE COMPLETE WITH HUBS
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10 AND 31)
11 47009814 WHEEL RIM, 14 X 16.1 (OPTIONAL) 4
12 47009385 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 11.25 (OPTION) 4
13 40013 16.5 x 16.1 10PLY TIRE/RIM OPTION4
13A 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
47015352 SKID PLATE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

(INCLUDES ITEMS 14 THRU 20)

BOLT, ALLEN HD 3/B—16X1 3/4 ZP2

KINGPIN CLAMP, FRONT 1

KINGPIN CLAMP, BACK (THREADED) 1

SKID PLATE BASE WELDMENT 1

GREASE ZERK, 90 DEG. 1
1
1

14 18178450
15 47005360
16 47005361
17 47005352
18 18901806
19 47005393
20 47015348

REESE 12" LUBE PLATE (83001)
UPPER KINGPIN WELDMENT

21 18058429
21A 18891800
22 18891200
23 18436800
24 18057438
25 18457650
26 47005358
27 18056824

BOLT HX 3/4—10 X 1 3/4 GR5 ZP8
LOCKWASHER, 3/4 ZP 8
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP 6
HEXNUT, 3/8-16 ZP 4
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3 GRS ZP 1
LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NC ZP 1
CLEVIS PIN SHANK 1
BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 1 1/4 ZP 4

28 47015467 VALVE BULKHEAD WELDMENT 1
29 47005362 RAILING, PLATFORM 2
30 18056824 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 1 1/4 ZP 4
31 47009712 HUB ASSEMBLY, FRONT (COMPLETE) 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 32, 35 THRU 39, AND ITEM 43
31A 47009712 HUB ASSEMBLY, REAR (COMPLETE) 2

INCLUDES ITEMS 32, 35 THRU 39, AND ITEM 43

32 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 33 & 34 4
33 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
34 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
35 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 32
36 47005040  WHEEL NUT, 32
37 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
38 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
39 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
40 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 4
41 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 4
42 18560830 COTTER PIN, 4
43 47005917 DUST CAP 4
44 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER 513"; LH. 1
47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER (13") RH. 1
45 47005650 BRAKE DRUM 2
NOTE:

ITEM PART NO.

46 18057522
47 18891400
48 18437500

DESCRIPTION QTY.

BOLT, 1/2—20NF, X 1
LOCKWASHER, 1/2
HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF.

0o 0o 0o

47015385 REAR AXLE COMPLETE (FOR BRAKES)
INCLUDES ITEMS 31A, & 44 THRU 49)
47015767 REAR AXLE COMPLETE 120"WT (BRAKES)

INCLUDES ITEMS 31A, & 44 THRU 48 & 49A)

47995385 REAR AXLE COMPLETE (NO BRAKES)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 31A AND 49
47995767 REAR AXLE COMPLETE 120"WT(NO BRAKES)

(INCLUDES ITEMS 31A AND 48A)

REAR AXLE WELDMENT STANDARD
REAR AXLE WELD'T 120" WHLTRACK
BOLT, HEX 3/4—-10 X 2 1/2 ZP

49 47005385 1
1

8

LOCKWASHER, 3/4 ZP 8
8

8

4

49A 47005767
50 18098437
51 18891800
52 18418400
53 18058430
54 18811800
55 18458400

**xk 47003950

HEX. NUT, 3/4—10 NC

BOLT, HEX 3/4-10 X 2 GRS ZC
FLATWASHER, 3/4 ZC

LOCKNUT, 3/4—10 ZC 8

SPINDLE WELDMENT ONLY  (OPTIONAL) ****

56 47000314
56A 47005479

SAFETY CHAIN KIT (OPTIONAL) 1
SAFETY (2-CHAIN) KIT (OPTIONAL) 1

57 32—4 DOT REFLECTIVE TAPE KIT (OPTIONAL) 1

21001000 1000 gal NH3 TANK SOPTIONAL) 2
(NOT SHOWN)

58 600183 LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1

59 699109 WARNING DECAL, LOCKOUT PIN 2

59A 699107L AG SYSTEMS DECAL 5

59B 699190 TIRE PRESSURE DECAL 1

* 42069999 ASSEMBLY BOLT PACKAGE (INCLUDES
ITEMS 5 THRU 9, 21 THRU 27, 30, 50 THRU 55)

OPTIONAL FRONT TORSION AXLE KIT 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 60 THRU 64)

60 47005648 TA FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1
61 47005645 TORSION AXLE ASSEMBLY 1
62 18098437 BOLT, HEX 3/4-10 X 2 1/2 ZC 4
63 18811800 FLATWASHER,3/4 ZP 4
64 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4 ZP 4
47995765 STEP KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 65 THR 69) OPT
65 47005765 STEP WELDMENT FOR AG 206 2
66 207-17 STEP CLAMP BAR 4
67 18056826 BOLT, HEX 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 ZC 8
68 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP 8
69 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8-16 2ZP 8

42069990 BRAKE LINE KIT PARTS (NOT SHOWN)
INCLUDES ALL ITEMS LISTED BELOW
(SEE STD BRAKE SCHEMATIC ILLUSTRATION AG206BRKS)

47005667 BRAKE HOSE (25 INCH) 2
47005660  UNION 5
47005685 UNION TEE 1
47005663 HOSE BRACKET 2
47005664 HOSE CLIP, (DEMCO) 2
47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 17
18721018 SCREW, SELF-TAP #10 X 3/4 17
47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 60" 5
47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 30" 1
47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 12" 1
47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE— 20" 1

ORDER 42069991 FOR 120" WHEELTRACK BRAKE KIT

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

P/N: 47015385 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 éNOT SHOWN%

P/N: 47015767 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16

NOT SHOWN



'S N\
aenbnp} uobpbm pup aunjio} a4
simppweid 0} poa| Abw seunssesd eul} Jedoidwy

HdN 0%/1Sd SS sadil Josy
HdW 0S/1Sd Gb sadil juoly
(Aluo £0zZoV uo “|iDAY) wiy /Bl MGH/GTE
HdN 0£/ISd GG sadil 403y
HdW 0%/ISd G Sa41L juold
wiy /341 459/688
HdWog/I1Sd9s @23 Ad 01 1'9L X 1G9l Ny
uobop £0Z9Y ® 90Z9OV Joy aunssaud auy Jadoud
Allpg sainssald aJdi] 3o8y) {
ssoujybr} Joy Apg sinN BN 3o9y)H

\ 061688 ONINIVM ) VEL¥O €L 7 yo 11
(v8G W3L) iLNVLMOJNI

o
<

Wwoee
w SIN3INOdWOD

gnH
/G uhqﬁo_%owm%
<« s SNVL T1ONIS e (82

(NMOHS INVN4 3aIM
\@ 13G0N INVL z_EV °

33

6v

AINO MNVL Y€ F1ONIS HLM
g3sn 3¥v 1S ANV 0S Sl

(1Z0Z 0L L102)

NOOYM SHN MNVL 9000 F1ONIS
(umoys) NOOYM SHN MNVL 90G¥1 NIML

12/10/90 A3

ositozoy NOOVM ¢HN Z0cCOV



AG207 AMMONIA WAGON szo7SOLST
SINGLE OR DUAL TANK MODELS
PARTS LIST (2011 TO 2021)

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION qry. TEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1* 47003854 MAINFRAME WELD'T (TWIN TANKS) 1 44 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER 213"; L.H. 2
OR 44A 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER (13") R.H. 2
1A*¥*47003894 MAINFRAME WELD'T (SINGLE 3K TANK) 1 45 47005650 BRAKE DRUM 4
1B**47003835 MAINFRAME WELD'T (MT10 COMO) 1 46 18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20 NF. X 1 16
2 47005344 TELESCOPING POLE W/ACTUATOR 1 47 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16
FOR BRAKES INCLUDES CABLE ASSY W/ (2) "S” HOOKS. 48 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16
FOR REPAIR PARTS, SEE SEPARATE POLE ILLUSTRATION
AND SEE SEPARATE ACTUATOR ILLUSTRATION. 42079997 REAR AXLE ASSY, LH (FOR BRAKES)
2A 13988 CABLE ASSY, 72 INCH BREAKAWAY 1 INCLUDES HUB, DRUM, AND CLUSTER ASSYS
2B 47005382 TELESCOPING POLE (NO BRAKES) 1 42079996 REAR AXLE ASSY, RH (FOR BRAKES)
ALSO [TEMS 2, 44, 44A, 45 AND BRK LINE KIT PARTS INCLUDES HUB, DRUM AND CLUSTER ASSYS
ARE NOT NEEDED FOR UNITS W/0 BRAKES.
3 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 42079995 REAR AXLE ASSY, LH (NO BRAKES)
4 18007500 EYE BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2" SHANK 1 INCLUDES HUB ASSY'S
5 47009910 SPRING BOLT 2
6 00306—30 DEMCO LIFT SPRING WITH INSERT 2 42079994 REAR AXLE ASSY, RH (NO BRAKES)
7 18541551 TONGUE CLEVIS PIN, 1.00 DIA X 4 2 INCLUDES HUB ASSY’S
8 18852200 FLATWASHER, 1.00” 2
9 18560826 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 2 491 47003896 REAR AXLE WELDMENT, LH 1
49R 47003897 REAR AXLE WELDMENT, RH 1
10 47005333 FRONT AXLE WELDMENT 1
47015333 FRONT AXLE COMPLETE WITH HUBS 50*+ 18098540 BOLT, HEX 1—-8 NC X 3 GR8 ZC 4
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10 AND 31) 51%* 18459000 CTR LOCKNUT, 1—8 NC GR8 ZC 4
52 OMITTED
11 47009814 WHEEL RIM, 14 X 16.1 (OPTIONAL) 6 53 18058430 BOLT, HEX 3/4-10 X 2 GRS ZC 8
12 47009385 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 11.25 (OPTION) 6 54 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 ZC 4
13 40013 16.5 x 16.1 10PLY TIRE/RIM OPTION6 55 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4-10 ZC 8
13A 20120012 VALVE STEM 6 56 600183 LOCKOUT PIN ASSEMBLY 1
57 699109 WARNING DECAL, LOCKOUT PIN 2
47015352 SKID PLATE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 58 699107L AG—SYSTEMS DECAL, (LARGE) 5
(INCLUDES {TEMS 14 THRU 20) 58A 699190 TIRE PRESSURE DECAL 1
14 18178450 BOLT, ALLEN HD 3/8—16X1 3/4 ZP2
15 47005360 KINGPIN CLAMP, FRONT 1 47985765 STEP KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 59 — 63)
16 47005361 KINGPIN CLAMP, BACK (THREADED) 1 59 47003866 STEP WELDMENT 2
17 47005352 SKID PLATE BASE WELDMENT 1 60 47003865 STEP CLAMP BAR 4
18 18901806 GREASE ZERK, 90 DEG. 1 61 18056826 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 1 1/2 ZP 8
19 47005393 REESE 12" LUBE PLATE (83001) 1 62 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP 8
20 47015348 UPPER KINGPIN WELDMENT 1 63 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8 ZP 8
21 18058429 BOLT HX 3/4-10 X 1 3/4 GRS ZP8
21A 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 ZP 8 * 21001451 1450 gal NH3 TANK %OPTIONAL) 2
22 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP 4 (NOT SHOWN)
23 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8-16 ZP 4 42079998 ASSEMBLY BOLT PACKAGE (INCLUDES
24 18057438 BOLT, 1/2—13 X 3 GRS ZP 1 ITEMS 5 THRU 9, 21 THRU 27, 51 THRU 55)
25 18457650 LOCKNUT, 1/2—13 NC ZP 1
26 47005358 CLEVIS PIN SHANK 1 ++ 42079999A BRAKE LINE KIT PARTS Enorrow frame)
27 18056824 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 1 1/4 ZP 4 * 42079999 BRAKE LINE KIT PARTS (wide frame)
28 47003859 VALVE BULKHEAD WELDMENT 1
29 47000314 SAFETY CHAIN KIT (OPTIONAL) 1 (not shown) INCLUDES ALL ITEMS LISTED BELOW
29A 470054739  SAFETY (2—CHAIN) KIT (OPTIONAL) 1 (SEE BRAKE SCHEMATIC ILLUSTRATION AG20Q7BRKS)
47005667 BRAKE HOSE, 25 INCH 2
30 32-4 DOT REFLECTIVE TAPE KIT (OPTIONAL) 1 47005665 BRAKE HOSE, 18 INCH
47005660 UNION, 3/16 4
31 47009712 HUB ASSEMBLY, (COMPLETE) 6 47005685 UNION TEE, (3 FEMALE PORTS) 2
INCLUDES ITEMS 32, 35 THRU 39, AND ITEM 43 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 2
32 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS ITEMS 33 & 34 6 47005680 TEE, (1 M PORT AND 2 FM PORTS) 1
33 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 6 47005664 HOSE CLIP, DEMCO 4
34 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 6 47005666 BRAKE LINE CLIP 21
35 47005041 WHEEL BOLT 48 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4 SELF TAP 21
36 47005040 WHEEL NUT 48 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE, (60" 3
37 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 6 47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE, (30" 5
38 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 6 47005694 TUBE, BRAKE LINE, (40" 1
39 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 6 * 47005690 TUBE, BRAKE LINE, (51" 1
40 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X .187 6 OR
41 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 6 ** 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE, (20") 1
42 18560830 COTTER PIN, 6
43 47005917 DUST CAP 6 * USED ON WIDE FRAME ONLY

** USED ON NARROW FRAME ONLY

NOTE:
|IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

P/N: 42079996 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN
P/N: 42079997 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN

389



LININGTIM AQO8 40

ANO1108 Ol SINNOW "030IA0dd JYVMTNYH HLIM 1108

GNV S30vdd 430av1 INNOWN OL
SI10H VId 91/L OML T1I¥Q HOLYW

aNV1S
ONIddIHS
AdVHOdNTL

> i i ! MoT38
@ ! i 310N 33S

‘SY3ON34

AQ08 40
M3IA 3AIS H1
NOILVALSOTT

(120Z 24d) NOOVM L0OZOY NY NO
ONILNNOW ¥04 JAVH4 ANV AQO9

d4dNdL S3Id4S OL—1N

12/20/90
LOTZOSIAGOSO L LN




113340 ¥04 d3INYNL3Y 38 AV 'AINO 1dOdSNVL
ANV JOVYOLS ¥04 Q3sn 3dv 8¢ OL S¢ SWAll

2Z ON ¥#/¢ X3H ‘INN 00¥8L¥8L L¢

et NNTONOY 00000+ <

0Z ¥/ "d3HSYMMOO1 0081688l 0% L ANVH LHO9IY ‘I1ANVH vGll1l8¢
0Z S¥9 /L T X ON +/¢ ‘1108 +£¥85081 6¢C L ANVH 1437 “31aNVH V¥ 118¢
JZ 'ONEL=2/1 ‘LNN X001 009/S+v8l 8T 14 NIV NOWWOD ¢1L8c
oz Z/1 ‘d3IHSYM Lvi4 00¥1G88L /T 4 Z/L 0L X VI I ‘L4VHS clLL8¢
0Z ¥/L L X "ONgl—¢/1l ‘1108 8¢¥/208l 97 —d30Y0 Sldvd dIvd3id 04
ANVLS ONIddIHS L6lCC S¢ ASSY 1V 30V1d NI @3d73am 3dv ¢L % LI SN
l SS 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN JONV14 006868l ¥C L ANVH LHOI¥ ‘INAONVH ——— Zi
SS SS .8/¢ ‘IHSYMLYT14 0021668l ¢£C L ONVH 1437 FJ1ONVH — L1
30vyg9 ¥30Aav1 ¢£¥6£00LY VIZ
SS L X "ON91—8/¢ ‘1708 2789208l TT 9 SS ONSL—-9L/G ‘LNN 39NV14 004/8681 Ol
SS ONEL—=2Z/L ‘INN "X3H 00¥/668l 1T 9 SS¥/L L X ON8L—9L/G ‘1708 +T+9208L 6
SS g/l “¥3HSYM Lv14 008+¥Z88l 0C 8 SS ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN "X3H 0089/+¥8l 8
SS ¢ X 'ONSL—2/l ‘1108 8¢¥/c08l 6l ZlL SS Z/L L X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1708 9289208l /L
INIWNATIM d3AAVT d3IMOT GCl8C 8l 4 didO FTANVH TTANIA VeEvLYS 9
INJFNATIM ¥3AAVT d3ddn vvZl8e L1 L LINOY¥4 ‘dOLS WiV 60l8¢ G
13XOvyd ONILNNOW ¥3AN3L  G/8¢00L¥ 9l L 4V3IY ‘dOLS WiV 6018C ¥
INIWNQTIM NOISNILX3 JLNHO 0Z6¢00LY Gl 4 JOVANIT VILL8C ¢
INIWNATIM ALNHD  9L6L00LY 1 4 JIVid 31vO V6888l ¢
INIFANCTIM INNOW WAV 31VO ¢l98¢ ¢l L INJFWNQT1IM JAVHE4 %% AQO8 LOC—9626%¢ |
0 NOILdI¥OS3d "ON LlaVd W3l ALO NOILdI¥OS3d "ON 1yvd WALl

(1z0Z 24d) NOOVM L0ZOV NV OINO
ONILNNOW ¥04 1SIT SLdvd
NOILYHLISNTT JNVY4 ANV AdO9
\Z/20/90

1S1£0Z0SIAQOS0 L LN d3dN3JL S3ld3s OL—1N

91



A137dN0D dvE 31N FONVHEVIIO dV3id
¥3GNY 'SNIT ¥IMIVN 3AIS

JLINANOD LN d3IHAVIN 3AIS

a3y ‘IYVNOS ‘SNIAT 3L TIvL

a3y ‘gNNOY ‘SN3IT 3JLT VL

HY 80 "H1 (Ad103dS) ‘313TdWOD 3L TIvL
4300 SLldvd dIvdid 04

SLIHOIM ¥V3Y ANV LNOd4d ANV SSIANJVH ONIFIM

LIHM S3IANTONI “F1ITHW0D LM 1vOIYL03T3
NMOYSg
_
1
MOTTIA
NEENR!
anig 3Ing
a3y
MOTI3A NEERE! NEERR!
NOVALS NMOYg NMO¥E
JLIHM LIHM

F10IHAA MO L

Ov.L0¢
G066
aejeiere:
L¥066
¥/.066
¢GGSS

Repejete;

ANNOYO———31IHM
SIHOINT IVL——NMOd4
NdNL L437—=—MOTI3A
NYNL LHOR——N3349

S

d3d
MOTT3IA

AJV1g

g3 IVl

SoNIdaL SON1d WALSAS 1THOI]



ANLAIEd

9 4 o
M3IA NOLLOE
~—0— 9 g
Y
% n | r
*
SLER] LINO¥4
MAIA 3dAIS
4 9
ozl — (O + @ + g) SIVNO3 X, =l
L9 SNid X, STvND3I HION3T 3dld HOV3Id |nm_”_|
Q9
d37IvVdL NOISH3ANOD g
v
JINVL ¥0ldd, vV d30d0 OL A STOISNELT

d34IN03d NOILYIWHOANI Jy¥003Y ONY_3JNSVIN
ST YNVL 30 ALIOVdYO

93



(1L W3L) SIWYIOISOH € ONISN AYMITVM

40 ¥v3IY OL A1GWISSY dIA0SSOYD INNOW
'SHVIT TIV dIvd3y ANV 103dSNI
“ ATHONOYOHL N3IHL 'SIYNJ3D0Ud AL3LVS
ONIGNNTd €HN QYVANVLIS TV MOT103

e
C A
x NMOHS SY AT9WaSSY
7 31371dNOO NIHL ‘HONIEMHOM V NO
' \ . J1EISSOd SV SONILL ANV SY 318W3Ssvans

NMOHS\ 90Z9V 1>
"

A\
\\\\

\

avaHXINg

'\\ \\
\

ainon

SL-Z1-60 A3 S " O
i e 2 anort (9) 5 (D) >

AgaNNMIdANYLIVNAGZ0ZOY Gl

W&/T T “T1ddIN 3SOT1O C€S00T

¢ | g VI
SIATYA YIFHD MOVd "1dO oapI-v | ¢ | ver | NOLLAO
Z-2/1 1 'dWYTD3SOH 952007 | € | 11 v
14€ X .4/1 T ‘350H T9€001 | | OT o
9X /T T 'TlddIN 26800T | T | 6 D & SIATVA
08HDS b/ T TTYIW34 ‘3L 059007 | z | 8 2 '~ 03HD Ove
08HDS /T T oSk 'MOgT3 Hblzsd | 2 | ¢ WNOLLJO
1d/X.b/TT3S0H | /£€80186 | ¢ | 9 S & vi
Jb/T T ¥31dN0D TAAIMS ss10ez | 9 | s i
ITVAMOESSIDXA| SeAEv ]| 2 | v
INTVA ¥3a3TTE OTHTTT | Z | V€
ATEWISSY IATVA v1g00t | ¢ | €
/T T ‘T1ddIN 350D Z€s00T | 9 | ¢
NIVHD HLIM dv21Snd S8STIT | ¢
/T T ¥ALdVAY GWOY 0sPTIT | 2 | 1 (TT NYHL T SWALI)
%ﬁmﬂzzmmmmm “mzw,mfz 1111902k TTTT90¢H d38WNN
NOLLdIYDS3d WIGWNNLIYYd | ALD | WaLT |_IHV— ml_lml_a —\/_OU

(SANTIVA AN3 3SOH 2 HLM ¥3HLIOD0L 03I1dNOD SMUNVL)
3JOVMOVd ONIGANTd MNVYL WNad / OZ9OV ANY 90729V

94



g1—-21—60 A
¢i—12—-90
ALGANNTIINYLIVNAS0ZOV

Z-2/T T ‘dWVID3SOH 96¢00C | ¢ | TT
14 € X ub/T T ‘ISOH T9€00T | ¢ | OT
08HDS Wb/T T o5b ‘MOE13 HbleSd | ¢ 6
08HDS .&/T T IIVIN3L ‘F3L 0G900T | T 8
08HDS /T T 006 ‘MOg13 079001 | ¢ L
14 £ X .¥/T T '3SOH /€€80T86 | T 9
«b/T T ¥FTdNOD TIAIMS /[ST0EC | ¥ S
JATVA MO SS30X3 Sh-AM3-V | T 14
JATVA ¥3d3Ig OTHTIT | T | VE
ATIW3SSY JATVA bI800T | T £
wb/T T 'T1ddIN ISOTD CES00T | 9 [4
NIVHD HLIM dvDo1snd G8STIT | T
w/T T ¥3LdVayY JWOV OEPTIT | T T
TT NYHL T SW3LI SIANTONI
QvaHING LNO¥4 OL 3SOH
TTONIS ‘LT ONLLNNOW MNVL EHN C¢1T1190¢Y
NOLLdRIDS3A AIAWNNLYYD | ALD | WILT

(AATVA AON3 3ISOH

avauxing
@ =0 1L W3L SAAVIOISOH 9NISN AVMIIYM
° \\.,.ﬂ JHL 40 ¥v3¥ JHL O1 A1gN3SSvANS 331 INNOW
- TT
@ @), SAV3IT TV divd3dd ANV 103dSNI

. ATHONOYOHL NIHL ‘SI™NA3J0¥d ALIIVS

=~ o ONIGWNTd SHN Q¥VANVLS TV MOTI04

W NMOHS SV A1AW3SSY
: h . 313TdNOD NIHL "HONIEMUOM V NO
L Vo) @ 378ISSOd SV SONILLIY ANVW SV J1gW3ISSvans
Q 0 - SNOTLONYISNT SNIINMOW

i (TT MYHL T SWALI)
J——6) CTTT90TH Y3FWNN

® 11 3LTTdWOD
= o

L HLIM ¥3HLI390L d31dN0O SMNVL)

JOVYMOVd ONIGANTd MNVL vnd 2029V ANY 90729V

95



7
P \
¢ X\
7
P2 \
AP \
P NMOHS\ 9079V
! _ ~
aindn
@ > s
-]
8
¢1—21—60 A3y .
cL-61-90
INGWNNTIANVLTIVNAI02ZOY
>
1/ X.ub/T T '3SOH LE€80T86 | € S
J&/T T 9T1dNOD TIAIMS /ST0ET | € ¥
JATVA ¥3a33d OTHITT | ¢ | VE
ATdWASSY JATVA $1800T | ¢ €
WF/T T ‘31ddIN 3SO1D CESO00T | ¢ [4
NIVHD HLIM dvD1snNa G8STIT | C
WP/T T ¥3LdVay WOV 0EPITIT | C T
9 NYHL T SWALT SIANTINI
avaHNNg LNOYd OL SISOH
NIML “LDI SNIINNOW ¥NV.L EHN €IT190¢r
NOILLdT¥D53a YIFWNNLYVY | ALD | WaL

'SHVAT TIV VA3 ANV 103dSNI
ATHONOYOHL N3HL ‘S3YNA3008d ALIIVS
SONIGANTd ¢HN QYVANVLIS 7TV MOT1T0d

NMOHS SV A19N3ISSY
J1371dNOD NIHL ‘HON3ISMHOM V NO
378I1SSOd SV SONILLIA ANV SY J1gWISSvENS

avaHxNg

av3HxIng

(S MYHL T SWALI)
CTTT90ZH YIIWNN

114 31371dIWOD

(SIANTIWA AN3 3SOH ¢ HLIM ¥3HIID0L 031dN0D TON SHUNVL)
39VMOVd ONIGNNTd MNVL TvNd / OZ9OV ANY 9079V

96



0SESS NIN UOSUIYoINH A 2 AMH 081 | :Ssaippe 0} Jway | Jiedas jo sAep 0g UIyim papiwgns aq isn swie Ajuelep

swaysAg Oy puefueay edp ‘977 @Jninouby pueesy

0202 ‘v JoquaroN

aeq snje)g alnjeubig pazuoyiny

ainjeubig Jaynquisiq

le10] wie)n Ajuelepn

ajey AnoH X | SHH dogeT

_mwwcmaxm apIsInQ mc_vs_oc_ JS0D slled |ejo |
loqen az|way pauuopad YIOp 8quosaq

ON 3210AU| sosuadx3 apIsino
(s)we|qoid aquosaq

Jeday sjeq

joayeq | ainjeq a)eq Hels AjueLepp
‘N'I'd ‘ON IPPON
8poY |eJsod Aunop
dels Ao
swey Jawoisn)
‘ON "ON
|ejo paaosddy {ejo] Joyngquisig uopduosaqg Ao JaquinN ped JopJQ doyg JooY 181a

SWILSAS BV

puepiesH

5

g WAEOd NIVTO ALNVHHEVM

\\|

011 ‘ainy|nojisy pueplesy
SWIALSAS BY % §

puepiesH 23§




